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- J PLANNING COMMISSION
& Agenda

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: October 3, 2016

LOCATION: Council Chambers, 2212 Beach Boulevard
TIME: 7:00 PM

ROLL CALL:

SALUTE TO FLAG:

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

Approval of Order of Agenda

Approval of Minutes: None

Designation of Liaison to City Council Meeting: None
Oral Communications:

This portion of the agenda is available to the public to address the Planning Commission on any issue within the subject matter jurisdiction
of the Commission that is not on the agenda. The time allowed for any speaker will be three minutes.

CONSENT ITEMS:

1. CDP-336-13 EXTENSION OF PERMITS, filed by Neil Kopping to extend Coastal Development Permit CDP-336-13 to
construct a 400 square foot addition to an existing three-story single family residence at 111 Kent Road,
Pacifica (APN: 023-032-070).
Recommended Action: Grant one year extension.

PRESENTATION:

2. Presentation of Fiscal Year 2016-17 City of Pacifica Operating Budget

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING:

3. CDP-369-16 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-369-16; SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-810-16; USE
PSD-810-16 PERMIT UP-74-16; PARKING EXCEPTION PE-167-16; and, SIGN PERMIT S$-120-16, filed by Michael
UP-74-16 O'Connell, to construct a mixed use development of 1,937 sqg. ft. of commercial floor space at first floor level and
PE-167-16 three residential units (two units of two bedrooms and one studio unit) within two buildings at 195 Carmel
$-120-16 Avenue, Pacifica (APN 016-022-120). A Parking Exception is required to reduce the required number of off-

street parking spaces. Recommended California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) status: Class 32
Categorical Exemption, Section 15332,
Recommended Action: Approve as conditioned.

NEW PUBLIC HEARING:

4, CDP-364-16 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-364-16, filed by applicant Carissa Savant and owner CRP/PSE

Seaside Pacifica Owner LLC, for the renovation of an existing 93-unit mobile home park commonly known as
“Pacific Skies Estates” located at 1300 Palmetto Avenue, Pacifica (APN 009-291-020). Recommended
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) status: Class 2 Categorical Exemption, Section 15302, and, Class
4, Section 15304,

Recommended Action: Approve as conditioned.

CONSIDERATION ITEMS: None



COMMUNICATIONS:
Commission Communications:

Staff Communications:
ADJOURNMENT

Anyone aggrieved by the action of the Planning Commission has 10 calendar days to appeal the decision in writing to the City Council. If any of the above
actions are challenged in court, issues which may be raised are limited to those raised at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the
City at, or prior to, the public hearing. Judicial review of any City administrative decision may be had only if a petition is filed with the court not later than
the 90th day following the date upon which the decision becomes final. Judicial review of environmental determinations may be subject to a shorter time
period for litigation, in certain cases 30 days following the date of final decision.

The City of Pacifica will provide special assistance for persons with disabilities upon 24 hours advance notice to the City Manager's office at (650) 738-
7301, including requests for sign language assistance, written material printed in a larger font, or audio recordings of written material. Al meeting rooms
are accessible to persons with disabilities.

NOTE: Off-street parking is allowed by permit for attendance at official public meetings. Vehicles parked without permits are subject to citation.
You should obtain a permit from the rack in the lobby and place it on the dashboard of your vehicle in such a manner as is visible to law
enforcement personnel.



PLANNING COMMISSION
Staff Report

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: October 3, 2016 FILE: CDP-336-13
ITEM: 1

SUBIJECT: Request to Extend Expiration Date of Coastal Development Permit CDP-336-13, to construct
400 square feet addition to existing three-story single family residence at 111 Kent Road.

PROJECT LOCATION: 111 Kent Road, Pacifica (APN 023-032-070) — Pedro Point

APPLICANT Neil Kopping

AND OWNER: 111 Kent Road
Pacifica, CA 94044
(415) 522-5906

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve extension request
PREPARED BY: Robert Smith, Assistant Planner
DISCUSSION:

On August 4, 2014, the Planning Commission conditionally approved a Coastal Development Permit,
CDP-336-13, to construct a 400 square foot addition to an existing dwelling. In the Coastal Zone appeal
area two appeal periods must lapse before the Planning Commission’s action is final, appeal to the City
Council and appeal to the Coastal Commission. In this case, both periods lapsed with no appeal,
therefore; the Planning Commission action to approve the project became final on September 2, 2014.
The approval letter is attached along with Resolution No. 900, the staff report, and Planning Commission
meeting minutes.

On August 27, 2015, the properties new owner, Neil Kopping submitted a letter requesting to extend
the deadline one year to September 2, 2016. The Planning Commission approved this one year
extension for which the approval letter is attached. The new owner is requesting a further one year
extension on the basis of changing circumstances. The applicant is seeking the extension because
additional time is needed to consider an amended design for Code compliance and enhance site design
that would be dealt with as part of a new Coastal Development Permit application.

Extension requests are not unusual and are generally granted unless there have been significant changes
in conditions or circumstances affecting the project or area. There have not been any changes in
conditions or circumstances affecting the project or area. Staff recommends Planning Commission
approval of the extension for Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13, for one year as requested by
the applicant.



Planning Commission Staff Report
Permit Extension Request

111 Kent Road

October 3, 2016

Page 2

COMMISSION ACTION:

MOTION FOR APPROVAL

Move that the Planning Commission EXTEND the expiration date of Coastal Development Permit CDP-
336-13, to October 3, 2017.

Attachment:

Letter from Applicant

Project Approval letter dated September 2, 2014
Extension Approval Letter dated September 9, 2015
Resolution No. 900

Staff Report Dated August 4, 2014

Planning Commission Minutes August 4, 2014

mMmoOm P



August 30, 2016

Robert Smith
Cily of Pacifica

Robert,

We are asking for an extension on the permit approval for our house remodel project at 111 Kent Road in

Pacifica. The Coaslal Commission design approval was given to previous owners and we have done some

work to thew desigr Lo:

- fix a dangercusly steen starrwell in order to meet salety codes

-ncorporate a stanted roof for optimal solar panel exposure

- add attic space for much needed storage

- change the orientation of the deck to maximize space and avoid adversly affecting (heavy trimming of) a
large "heritage’ cypress tree

- design a storm drainage system that meets the new C3 requirements

We are finished and ready to submit building plans but need more ume to move through the planning
approval process. The extension fee has been paid in full

regards.,
<
.
» bl
Neil Kopping
Neit & Britt Kopping
111 Kent Road.

Pacifica. CA 94044
415-522-5906

ATTACHMENT A
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September 2, 2014

Approval Letter

Jeffrey Mathison

111 Kent Road
Pacifica, CA 94044

Re: Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13, for Proposed Single-Family Addition at 111 Kent
Road (APN 023-032-070)

Dear Jeffrey:

This letter will serve as notice that on August 4, 2014 the Planning Commission APPROVED the above
referenced Coastal Development Permit. Staff notified the Coastal Commission on August 15, 2014 of
the final local action. Thus, all appeal periods have ended and no appeal was filed.

The permit is approved based on the findings, and subject to the conditions, contained in Resolution
No. 900, which | already emailed to you on August 19, 2014. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (650) 738-7341.

Since

Kathryn Farbstein
Assistant Planner

Ccc: Building Division
Engineering Division
NCFA
Project File

EXPIRATION DATE: September 2, 2015
The Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13 will expire on the above date unless a building permit

has been issued, and construction has started and is being diligently pursued toward completion.

THIS IS NOT A BULDING PERMIT

Path of Portola 1769+ San Francisco Bay Discovery Site

ATTACHMENT B
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September 8, 2015
CDP Extension Request Approved
Neil Kopping
111 Kent Road
Pacifica, CA 94044

Re: Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13, Extension Request for Proposed Single-Family
Addition at 111 Kent Road (APN 023-032-070)

Dear Neil:

The Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica, at their regular meeting of September 8, 2015,
approved a one year extension of Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13 to September 2,
2016. The permit extension is approved subject to the conditions of approval as listed in
Resolution 900.

When you apply for a building permit, compliance with all conditions of approval should be
indicated on the plans and identified in a separate listing for staff review. If you have any
questions or need additional help, you can «call me at 7387443 or emalil
farbsteink@ci.pacifica.ca.us .

Sincerely, %

Kathryn Farbstein
Assistant Planner

Path of Portola 1769« San Francisco Bay Discovery Site

ATTACHMENT C



RESOLUTION NO. 900

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
PACIFICA APPROVING COASTAL DEVLOPMENT PERMIT (CDP-336-13)
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AT 111 KENT ROAD.

Initiated by: Jeffrey Mathison, Owner and Applicant

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to add approximately 400 square
feet of living area to an existing three story single-family dwelling at 111 Kent Road; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined the project is exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act Class 3 per Section 15301 Class 1 (e);
and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit
because it is more than a 10% increase in floor area within the Coastal Zone; and

WHEREAS, the project is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal
Program in that the single-family dwelling is a permitted use at this particular location
and the proposed additions comply with the development standards; and

WHEREAS, the project is in conformity with the public recreation policies of
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act in that the project is maintaining coastal access;
and

WHEREAS, the project is not between the nearest public road and the shoreline
due to the public street Blackburn Terrace being located between the project site and the
ocean; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of
the City of Pacifica does hereby approve the Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13
subject to conditions of approval attached in Exhibit A.

ATTACHMENT D



Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City
of Pacifica, California, held on the 4th day of August 2014.

AYES, Commissioners: Brown, Cooper, Vaterlaus, Gordon, and Campbell

NOES, Commissioners:

ABSENT, Commissioners: Evans and Nibbelin

Wk 3y

Mike Brown, Chair

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

ATTEST:

g

Georgfei\jlite, Planning Director

AP ED

I

Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney




Exhibit A

Conditions of Approval for 111 Kent Road
Planning Commission Meeting August 4, 2014

Planning Department

1.

3.

Development shall be substantially in accord with the plans entitled “Jeff and Jenny
Mathison, 111 Kent Road,” consisting of fourteen (14) sheets, received May 7, 2014
except as modified by the following conditions.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit information on
exterior finishes, including colors and materials, subject to approval of the Planning
Director.

All recommendations identified in the Tree Protection Plan shall be implemented as
specified by the arborist.

The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan for approval by the Planning Director
prior to the issuance of a building permit. The landscape plan shall show each type,
size, and location of plant materials. Landscaping materials included on the planshall be
coastal compatible, drought tolerant and shall be predominantly native. All landscaping
shall be completed consistent with the final landscape plans prior to occupancy. In
addition, the landscaping shall be maintained and shall be designed to incorporate
efficient irrigation to reduce runoff, promote surface filtration, and minimize the use of
fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides. Landscaping on the site shall be adequately
maintained and replaced when necessary as determined by the Planning Director.

All trash and recycling materials, if stored outdoors, shall be fully contained and
screened from public view within the proposed enclosure. The enclosure design shall
be consistent with the adjacent and/or surrounding building materials, and shall be
sufficient in size to contain all trash and recycling materials, as may be recommended
by Recology of the Coast. Trash enclosure and dumpster areas shall be covered and
protected from roof and surface drainage. If water cannot be diverted from these
areas, self-contained drainage systems that drain to sand filters shall be installed. The
property owner/homeowner’s association shall inspect and clean the filters as needed.
Applicant shall provide construction details for the enclosure for review and approval
by the Planning Director, prior to building permit issuance.

All transformers, HVAC units, backflow preventors and other ground-mounted utility
equipment shall be shown on the landscape and irrigation plans and shall be located
out of public view and/or adequately screened through the use or combination of walls
or fencing, berming, painting, and/or landscaping, to the satisfaction of the Planning
Director.



111 Kent Road
Conditions of Approval for Addition to SFR
August 4,2014

Page 2

i7:;

10.

11.

12,

Applicant shall submit a roof plan with spot elevations showing the location of all roof
equipment including vents, stacks and skylights, prior to building permit issuance. All
roof equipment shall be screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

All vents, gutters, downspouts, flashing, and conduits shall be painted to match the
colors of adjacent building surfaces. In addition, any mechanical or other equipment
such as HVAC attached to or protruding from the building shall be appropriately housed
and/or screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

Roof drains shall discharge and drain away from the building foundation to an unpaved
area wherever possible.

All outstanding and applicable fees associated with the processing of this project shall
be paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

A detailed on-site exterior lighting plan shall be submitted for review and approval by
the Planning Director prior to the issuance of a building permit. Said plan shall indicate
fixture design, illumination, location, height, and method of shielding so as not to
adversely affect adjacent properties. Lighting shall be directed away from adjacent
residences. Buffering techniques to reduce light and glare impacts to residences shall
be required. Building lighting shall be architecturally integrated with the building style,
materials and colors and shall be designed to minimize glare. Show fixture locations,
where applicable, on all building elevations.

As a condition of the Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13, the applicant shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning Commission,
advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter “City”) from
any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against the City to
attack, set aside, void or annul the City’s actions regarding any development orland use
permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but not limited
to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan
amendments, zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act, and /or any mitigation monitoring program, or
brought against the City due to actions or omissions in any way connected to the
applicant’s project, but excluding any approvals governed by California Government
Code Section 66474.9. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if any, and costs of suit, attorneys
fees and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such
proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, City, and /or parties initiating or bringing
such Proceeding. If the applicant is required to defend the City as set forth above, the
City shall retain the right to select the counsel who shall defend the City.



111 Kent Road
Conditions of Approval for Addition to SFR
August 4, 2014 .

Page 3

431

The applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all conditions of approval on the
plans and/or provide written explanations to the Planning Director’s satisfaction prior
to approval of a building permit.

Engineering Division of Public Works

14.

15.

16.

17.

i8.

19.

20.

21.

Construction shall be in conformance with the San Mateo Countywide Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Program. Best Management Practices shall be implemented.

Applicant shall overlay existing asphalt with minimum 2 inch AC to street centerline
across entire property frontage.

All recorded survey points, monuments, railroad spikes, pins, cross cuts on top of
sidewalks and tags on top of culvert headwalls or end walls whether within private
property or public right-of-way shall be protected and preserved. If survey point/s are
altered, removed or destroyed, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the
services of a licensed surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer to restore or replace the
survey points and record the required map prior to completion of the building permit.

No debris box or equipment shed is allowed in the street or sidewalk.

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Existing curb, sidewalk or street adjacent to
property frontage that is damaged or displaced shall be repaired or replaced even if
damage or displacement occurred prior to any work performed for this project.”

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Any damage to improvements within the city
right-of-way or to any private property, whether adjacent to subject property or not,
that is determined by the City Engineer to have resulted from construction activities
related to this project shall be repaired or replaced as directed by the City Engineer.”

An Encroachment Permit must be obtained for all work within the City right-of-way. All
proposed improvements within the City right-of-way shall be constructed per City
Standards.

A sidewalk agreement must be signed for unimproved streets.



s PLANNING COMMISSION
: Staff Report

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22,
1957

DATE: August 4, 2014
ITEM: 1

PROJECT SUMMARY/RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS

Notice of Public Hearing was published in FILE: CDP-336-13
the Pacifica Tribune on July 23, 2014

and 35 surrounding property owners and

tenants were notified by mail.

APPLICANT and OWNER: Jeffrey Mathison, 111 Kent Road, Pacifica, CA 94044

LOCATION: 111 Kent Road (APN 023-032-070)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct an addition of 400 square feet to an existing three story,
single-family residence in Pedro Point.

General Plan: Low Density Residential
Zoning: R-1/CZ (Single-Family Residential/Coastal Zone)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Exempt Section 15301 Class 1 (e)

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Appealable to the City Council and Coastal
Commission.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval with conditions.

PREPARED BY: Kathryn Farbstein, Assistant Planner

ATTACHMENT E



Planning Commission Staff Report
111 Kent Road

August 4. 2014

Page 2

ZONING STANDARDS CONFORMANCE:

Standards Required Proposed

Lot Size 5,000 sf 5,591

Coverage 40% max. 25%

Height 35’ max. 32’ approximately
Landscaping 20% min. 25%

Setbacks

-Front yard 15’ 15’

-Garage 20/ 20

-Interior side 5’ 9’

-Street side 10 10

-Rear 20° 20'+

-Deck Projection 9’ 9’

Parking 2 car garage 2 car attached garage
Garage Inner Dimensions 18’ wide by 19’ deep 21" wide by 25’ deep
PROJECT SUMMARY

1. Project Description: In February of 2013, the applicant submitted a Coastal Development
Permit application which | determined incomplete within a month. In May of 2014, the
applicant resubmitted the requested information and the project which was determined to be
complete on June 5, 2014, Although staff was prepared to bring this project forward for
Planning Commission review in July, the applicant requested the August 4™ meeting date due
to a family vacation.

The applicant is proposing to add 91 square feet to the first floor for a new entry to the house.
Approximately 100 square feet of enclosed stairway is proposed for the second floor.
Conversion of approximately 80 square feet of deck into a den and a new bathroom of 135
square feet are proposed for the third floor. The total addition of enclosed area is
approximately 400 square feet. An entry porch of approximately 50 feet and a second floor
deck of 400 square feet are included in this project.

2. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Use: The General Plan designation for the
subject site is Low Density Residential and the same designation applies to all the surrounding
properties. The project site and surrounding lots have a zoning classification of R-1/CZ. The
properties in the area have been developed with multi-story single-family residential homes.

3. Municipal Code: Section 9-4.4303 (a) of the Zoning Code requires additions that exceed 10%
of the existing floor area in the Coastal Zone appeal area obtain approval of a Coastal
Development Permit. The subject site is west of Highway 1 which is within the Coastal Zone,




Planning Commission Staff Report
111 Kent Road

August 4. 2014
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and also, within the appeal area. The 400 square foot addition is represents a 26% increase in
floor area; thus approval of a Coastal Development Permit is necessary.

4. CEQA Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find the project
exempt from CEQA per Section 15301 Class 1 (e) which states:

Section 15301. Existing Facilities. Class 1 consists of the operation, repair,
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or
private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination. The types of "existing facilities” itemized below are not intended to be
all-inclusive of the types of projects which might fall within Class 1. The key
consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing
use.

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an
increase of more than:

(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square
feet, whichever is less; or

Proposed is construction of a 400 square foot addition to an existing single-family dwelling of
1,500 square feet. The proposed addition is an increase of less than 30% of the floor area of
the existing dwelling which is the type of construction that is exempt from CEQA as stated
above.

5. Coastal Development Permit: Section 9-4304(k) of the Municipal Code allows the Planning
Commission to issue a Coastal Development Permit based on the findings specified below:

1. The proposed development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal
Program.

2. Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for a development between the
nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with the public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

6. Staff Analysis:

Coastal Development Permit — The Coastal Program regulates new development in the Coastal
Zone to ensure that additions such as this one are compatible with the neighborhood, coastal
views are preserved and appropriate landscaping is encouraged. The applicant is proposing an
addition to an existing single-family dwelling within the Pedro Point neighborhood comprised
of single family dwellings. The addition is less than a 30% increase in square footage and once
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the project is complete, the total square footage of living area will be less than 2,000 square
feet.

The house exists as a three story dwelling although the third story will be expanded. The third
story addition will be less than 10 feet in width which will minimize the impacts to the
neighbors across the street at 103 Kent Road. No public view areas will be affected. The City
has no provision for the protection of private views but this project already exists as a three
story dwelling and will not exceed the height limit.

The subject site is not located between the nearest public road and the shoreline; therefore,
the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 do not apply.

Design — In the Conclusion section regarding Community Scale and Design of the Local Coastal
Program (page. C-106), new development within the appeal zone that requires discretionary
review must also undergo design review. Design review is necessary to assure attractive,
appropriate development and factors such as architectural style, scale, site use, materials and
landscaping shall be considered. The Pedro Point neighborhood lacks a unifying theme;
however, common elements are maximization of views through the use of large windows and
decks, and distinctive designs in terms of style, color and use of materials. In this case, there
are several architectural elements that add visual interest to the proposed building. The
dwelling has a varied roofline and a large deck added on the second floor. Hardi plank siding is
proposed for the upper floors and stucco on the ground level to add visual interest.

The proposed additions to the existing residence are consistent with the City’s Design
Guidelines. The elevations indicate that the new additions on each floor will enhance the
design of the building as well as provide more usable space for the owner.

Arborist’s Report - The applicant provided an arborist’s report (see Attachment d) to discuss
the impacts of the proposed addition to the three heritage trees on site. A tree protection
plan has been identified on the second page of the report. A condition of approval requiring
that the applicant comply with the tree protection plan has been incorporated as condition #3.

6. Summary: Staff believes, as conditioned, the project satisfies all the Zoning Code
development standards and it is consistent with the Design Guidelines. The existing dwelling is
consistent with the R-1 zoning and the addition complies with all the development standards.
Several architectural features such as the varied roofline, different siding materials and second
story deck, add visual interest to the street view of the dwelling. Thus, staff recommends
approval of the project subject to the conditions in Exhibit A of the Resolution.
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COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:

Move that the Planning Commission find that the project is exempt from CEQA; APPROVE
Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13 by ADOPTING the attached resolution for the
proposed addition to a single-family dwelling at 111 Kent Road, including conditions of approval
in Exhibit A; and incorporate all maps and testimony into the record by reference.

Attachments:

a.

o &

Land Use and Zoning Exhibit

Resolution for Coastal Development Permit

Exhibit A for Resolution — Conditions of Approval
Arborist Report

Plans and Colored Elevation (Planning Commission only)



Zoning & Land Use Exhibit
City of Pacifica
Planning & Economic Development Department

General Plan Diagram

Neighborhood: Pedro Point
Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential

Zoning Map Diagram

Existing Zoning District: R-1/CZ (Single-Family Residential- District/Coastal Zone)

North Arrow ﬂ

Maps Not to Scale Attachment a



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
PACIFICA APPROVING COASTAL DEVLOPMENT PERMIT (CDP-336-13)
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AT 111 KENT ROAD.

Initiated by: Jeffrey Mathison, Owner and Applicant

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to add approximately 400 square
feet of living area to an existing three story single-family dwelling at 111 Kent Road; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined the project is exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act Class 3 per Section 15301 Class 1 (e);
and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit
because it 1s more than a 10% increase in floor area within the Coastal Zone; and

WHEREAS, the project is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal
Program in that the single-family dwelling is a permitted use at this particular location
and the proposed additions comply with the development standards; and

WHEREAS, the project is in conformity with the public recreation policies of
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act in that the project is maintaining coastal access;
and

WHEREAS, the project is not between the nearest public road and the shoreline
due to the public street Blackburn Terrace being located between the project site and the
ocean; and -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of
the City of Pacifica does hereby approve the Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13
subject to conditions of approval attached in Exhibit A.

Attachment b



Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City
of Pacifica, California, held on the 4th day of August 2014.

AYES, C(;mmissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Mike Brown, Chair

ATTEST:

George White, Planning Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney



Exhibit A

Conditions of Approval for 111 Kent Road
Planning Commission Meeting August 4, 2014

Planning Department

1. Development shall be substantially in accord with the plans entitled “Jeff and Jenny
Mathison, 111 Kent Road,” consisting of fourteen (14) sheets, received May 7, 2014
except as modified by the following conditions.

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit information on
exterior finishes, including colors and materials, subject to approval of the Planning
Director.

3. All recommendations identified in the Tree Protection Plan shall be implemented as
specified by the arborist.

4. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan for approval by the Planning Director
prior to the issuance of a building permit. The landscape plan shall show each type,
size, and location of plant materials. Landscaping materials included on the plan shall be
coastal compatible, drought tolerant and shall be predominantly native. All landscaping
shall be completed consistent with the final landscape plans prior to occupancy. In
addition, the landscaping shall be maintained and shall be designed to incorporate
efficient irrigation to reduce runoff, promote surface filtration, and minimize the use of
fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides. Landscaping on the site shall be adequately
maintained and replaced when necessary as determined by the Planning Director.

5. All trash and recycling materials, if stored outdoors, shall be fully contained and
screened from public view within the proposed enclosure. The enclosure design shall
be consistent with the adjacent and/or surrounding building materials, and shall be
sufficient in size to contain all trash and recycling materials, as may be recommended
by Recology of the Coast. Trash enclosure and dumpster areas shall be covered and
protected from roof and surface drainage. If water cannot be diverted from these
areas, self-contained drainage systems that drain to sand filters shall be installed. The
property owner/homeowner’s association shall inspect and clean the filters as needed.
Applicant shall provide construction details for the enclosure for review and approval
by the Planning Director, prior to building permit issuance.

6. All transformers, HVAC units, backflow preventors and other ground-mounted utility
equipment shall be shown on the landscape and irrigation plans and shall be located
out of public view and/or adequately screened through the use or combination of walls
or fencing, berming, painting, and/or landscaping, to the satisfaction of the Planning
Director.

Attachment ¢
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7.

10.

11.

12.

Applicant shall submit a roof plan with spot elevations showing the location of all roof
equipment including vents, stacks and skylights, prior to building permit issuance. All
roof equipment shall be screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

All vents, gutters, downspouts, flashing, and conduits shall be painted to match the
colors of adjacent building surfaces. In addition, any mechanical or other equipment
such as HVAC attached to or protruding from the building shall be appropriately housed
and/or screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

Roof drains shall discharge and drain away from the building foundation to an unpaved
area wherever possible.

All outstanding and applicable fees associated with the processing of this project shall
be paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

A detailed on-site exterior lighting plan shall be submitted for review and approval by
the Planning Director prior to the issuance of a building permit. Said plan shall indicate
fixture design, illumination, location, height, and method of shielding so as not to
adversely affect adjacent properties. Lighting shall be directed away from adjacent
residences. Buffering techniques to reduce light and glare impacts to residences shall
be required. Building lighting shall be architecturally integrated with the building style,
materials and colors and shall be designed to minimize glare. Show fixture locations,
where applicable, on all building elevations.

As a condition of the Coastal Development Permit, CDP-336-13, the applicant shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning Commission,
advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter “City") from
any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against the City to
attack, set aside, void or annul the City's actions regarding any development or land use
permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but not limited
to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan
amendments, zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act, and /or any mitigation monitoring program, or
brought against the City due to actions or omissions in any way connected to the
applicant’s project, but excluding any approvals governed by California Government
Code Section 66474.9. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if any, and costs of suit, attorneys
fees and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such
proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, City, and /or parties initiating or bringing
such Proceeding. If the applicant is required to defend the City as set forth above, the
City shall retain the right to select the counsel who shall defend the City.
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13.

The applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all conditions of approval on the
plans and/or provide written explanations to the Planning Director’s satisfaction prior
to approval of a building permit.

Engineering Division of Public Works

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Construction shall be in conformance with the San Mateo Countywide Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Program. Best Management Practices shall be implemented.

Applicant shall overlay existing asphalt with minimum 2 inch AC to street centerline
across entire property frontage.

All recorded survey points, monuments, railroad spikes, pins, cross cuts on top of
sidewalks and tags on top of culvert headwalls or end walls whether within private
property or public right-of-way shall be protected and preserved. If survey point/s are
altered, removed or destroyed, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the
services of a licensed surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer to restore or replace the
survey points and record the required map prior to completion of the building permit.

No debris box or equipment shed is allowed in the street or sidewalk.

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Existing curb, sidewalk or street adjacent to
property frontage that is damaged or displaced shall be repaired or replaced even if
damage or displacement occurred prior to any work performed for this project.”

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Any damage to improvements within the city
right-of-way or to any private property, whether adjacent to subject property or not,
that is determined by the City Engineer to have resulted from construction activities
related to this project shall be repaired or replaced as directed by the City Engineer.”

An Encroachment Permit must be obtained for all work within the City right-of-way. All
proposed improvements within the City right-of-way shall be constructed per City

Standards.

A sidewalk agreement must be signed for unimproved streets.



FRED JUNGBLUTH
Certified Arborist
215 Stanley Ave.

Pacifica, CA 94044
650-359-0734

April 16,2014

Planning Department
Town of Pacifica
1800 Francisco Blvd.
Pacifica, CA 94044

To: Town Arborist
From: Fred Jungbluth, ISA Certified Arborist WC5203

[ have inspected the sight of the proposed house remodel at the Mathison Residence at 111 Kent Street,
Pacifica, California. My survey of the property found that there are three trees that have heritage status.
have included a sight plan that shows the size and location of the trees. Tree 1: Monterey Cypress,
Cupressus macrocarpa with a diameter of 40 inches at 48 inches above grade and approximate height of
40 feet. Tree 2: Monterey Cypress, Cupressus macrocarpa with a diameter of 60 inches at 48 inches
above grade and approximate height of 45 feet. Tree 3: Monterey Cypress, Cupressus macrocarpa with a
diameter of 60 inches at 48 inches above grade and approximate height of 40 feet.

My review of the plans for the project showed clearly that the new construction is outside the root
zone/drip line of the two trees in the front yard, Trees number 2 and 3. These trees will not be harmed at
all by the construction.

In the back yard there is a proposed decl.c and the pier footings for the deck do enter into the root zone of
Tree number 1. The damage to the roots will be minimized because only a few small wholes will be dug
inside the root zone. A linear footing would be far more damaging.

I do not think the trees will be harmed by the construction for the home remodel.
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w»/ PLANNING COMMISSION
Ry Minutes

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: August 4, 2014
LOCATION: Council Chambers, 2212 Beach Boulevard

CHAIR BROWN CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 7:00 pm.

ROLL CALL:
Present. Cooper, Vaterlaus, Gordon,Campbell (late) and Chair Brown

Absent:  Evans and Nibbelin
SALUTE TO FLAG
ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
Approval of Order of Agenda:
Moved by Gordon, seconded by Cooper. Motion passed 4-0-3

Approval of Minutes:

July 21 Minutes:
Moved by Vaterlaus, seconded by Cooper. Motion passed 4-0-3.

April 7 Minutes:
Moved by Cooper, seconded by Vaterlaus. Motion passed 4-0-2-1 (Gordon abstained).

Designation of Liaison to City Council Meeting:

None

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
Assistant Planner Kathryn Farbstein presented the staff report for the following:

1. CDP.336-14 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, CDP-336-13, filed by the applicant/owner, Jeffrey Mathison, to construct
approximately 400 square foot addition to an existing 3-story single-family residence of approximately 1,500
square feet at 111 Kent Road (APN 023-032-070). Recommended CEQA status: Exempt Proposed Action:

Approved as conditioned.

Applicant Jeffrey Mathison spoke about his project.
Public Hearing: No speakers.

ATTACHMENT F



Move that the Planning Commission find that the project is exempt from CEQA; APPROVE Coastal Development Permit,
CDP-336-13 by ADOPTING the resolution for the proposed addition to a single-family dwelling at 111 Kent Road, including
conditions of approval in Exhibit A; and incorporate all maps and testimony into the record by reference.

Moved by Gordon, seconded by Campbell. Motion passed 5-0-2.

COMMUNICATIONS:
Commission Communications: None
Staff Communications: None
Oral Communications: None
ADJOURNMENT:

Motion to adjourn at 7:15 pm. Moved by Vaterlaus, seconded by Cooper. Motion passed 5-0-2.



d PLANNING COMMISSION
& Staff Report

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: October 3, 2016 FILE: CDP-369-16
PSD-810-16

ITEM: 3 UP-74-16
PE-167-16
$-120-16

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Pacifica Tribune on September 7,
2016, and mailed to 43 surrounding property owners and occupants. This item was continued
to October 3 at the September 19™ meeting.

APPLICANT & Michael O’Connell CO-OWNER: Consult Design Build, Inc.
CO-OWNER: 900 Rosita Rd. 648 Navarre Dr.
Pacifica, CA 94044 Pacifica, CA 94044

PROJECT LOCATION: 195 Carmel Avenue (APN 016-022-120).
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mixed use development of 1,821 sq. ft. of commercial floor space at
first floor and three residential units (two units of two bedrooms and one studio unit) within

two buildings.

SITE DESIGNATIONS: General Plan: Commercial
Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) /CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 32 Categorical Exemption, Section 15332.
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve as conditioned.

PREPARED BY: Robert Smith, Assistant Planner
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PROJECT SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATION, AND FINDINGS

ZONING STANDARDS CONFORMANCE:

Major Standards Required Existing Proposed
Building 5,000 sq. ft. min 6,643sq.ft.  No change
Site (sq. ft.)
Lot Width 50’ 70’ No change
Building Height 35’-0” max N/A 33-7”
Landscaping 10% min N/A 11%
Setbacks

Front none N/A 7”1

Side none N/A 3’ (right) 3” (left),

Rear none N/A 36’-0”,
Parking 11 spaces N/A 8 spaces

1 At the shortest point.
2 When viewing the property from Francisco Boulevard.

PROJECT SUMMARY

1. Project Description

The proposed project consists of two buildings, the first fronting Francisco Boulevard as a two-story
building with a small three-story element containing commercial floor space at first floor of 1,331
Square feet (sq. ft.) and two residential units of two bedrooms each at second and one with third floor.
The building to the rear contains a first floor of 490 sq. ft. commercial floor space with a 490 sq. ft.
studio residential unit above. The existing site is currently a vacant lot following demolition of the Single
Family Residence in 2010. Substantially different in size and layout, the proposed building towards the
rear will be subordinate to the main building on Francisco Boulevard. Design will be driven by the
commercial frontage on Francisco Boulevard and City parking requirements.

The project site is within an older section of commercially focused land uses within the City. The
Community Design Element of the General Plan identifies the need to revitalize these older commercial
districts by encouraging commercial development. The proposal provides a neighborhood commercial
use which will enhance the existing neighborhood and create a valuable mix of uses on a long term
vacant property. Incorporating residential units into the development creates an effective use of land, in
a form that is consistent with the residential density standards of the Municipal Code and the City’s
housing priorities. The design and scale of the project is compatible with surrounding development and
provides a good mix of housing units including a studio unit which is likely to be available for occupation
by tenants at a lower rent. The form of development makes best available use of the site by providing
functional commercial spaces and good quality residential floorspace, without compromising land uses
in the surrounding area.
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Project Background

On September 19" 2016, the Planning Commission was asked to give direction to staff on the above
proposed development. The Planning Commission gave Staff direction to explore with the Applicant the
following considerations:

- Amend the location of the rear building to account for the existing property at 185 Carmel
Avenue {design Option 2c).

- Address issues associated with parking space/driveway off Francisco Boulevard.

- Although a parking exception for three spaces appears to be appropriate in this specific set of
circumstances, the applicant should explore the opportunities to maximize parking on the site.

- Proposing the rear building as a live-work unit with provisions to secure its operation in this
manner.

- Access to the rear building, avoiding the use of fences or gates, particularly on Francisco
Boulevard.

Planning Commission noted the pressing need for housing within the City and the housing benefit the
development of the smaller residential studio would provide. The Planning Commission suggested
possible measures the City might implement to address parking demand in Sharp Park including
improved wayfinding, upgrading existing parking lots, street lighting, maintaining existing facilities, and
creation of a parking district with associated fees.

Live/Work Housing

The Applicant has responded to Planning Commission comments regarding the rear commercial/studio
unit in the revised proposed plans. Access to the second floor studio remains independent from the
commercial use at the first floor. This will ensure that there is no opportunity for future tenants to
migrate the residential use into the first floor.

The Applicant has evaluated the possibility of restricting the rear building to a combined live-work
space. Practical difficulties exist in restricting the use of the rear building including narrowing the
available tenants for both first and second floor uses and the potential niche uses of the rear
commercial space may result in the residential floorspace subsidizing the remaining commercial
floorspace. The Applicant advocates for the importance of retaining flexibility of these spaces.

No condition is currently included in the resolution exhibit to restrict the use of the entire rear building
to one live-work unit. The Planning Commission’s discussion was split on this issue at the last meeting.
if the Commission feels that a dedicated live-work unit at the rear building would also serve to reduce
parking demand somewhat, staff can assist the Commission with a condition at the hearing for inclusion
in the motion.

Parking

The Applicant has removed the parking space accessed from Francisco Boulevard and requests a Parking
Exception for three (3) off-street parking spaces. In exploring the possibilities to locate additional
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parking spaces around the site, the Applicant considered standards for circulation, spaces sizes, sensitive
visual impact of vehicles, and the viability of Commercial floorspace.

The practical difficulty in providing vehicle circulation driveways and access to parking spaces
significantly restricts the availability to incorporate additional parking spaces around the site. The PMC
requires the parking back-up space to be a minimum of 25 feet. The Applicant explored a number of
amended parking scenarios however the resuit in creating additional spaces would mean parking spaces
would either fall within the required accessible path of travel or overly interfere with the buildings first
floor commercial space. The resulting hardship in either not meeting the requirements of the California
Building Code or practical difficulties in creating viable commercial floorspace through incorporating
more parking space is undesirable, therefore the Parking Exception for three spaces is considered
appropriate.

Landscaping

Additional pervious pavers have been proposed in the position of the removed parking space accessed
from Francisco Boulevard. Hardscape treatment is integrated throughout the design, and the additional
pervious pavers will aid stormwater, rain and irrigation infiltration to the ground and maintain the

positive visual appearance of the building.

2. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Uses

The project amendments maintain the compliance with the General Plan land use designation. The
Commercial designation allows a range of retail and service uses as well as residential development
when the dwelling units are located above the commercial uses.

3. Municipal Code

Included in the following sections are amended findings from the September 19, 2016 Staff Report.
Where findings are not required to be re-evaluated, they are not included in this additional staff report
and remain as findings the Planning Commission has made to support a project approval in the
September 19, 2016 staff report and the resolution provided.

Coastal Development Permit: Planning Commission findings for approval of a Coastal Development
Permit (CDP) will not be altered from the previous analysis attached (Attachment G) in the Staff Report
from September 19" 2016.

Site Development Permit: Pursuant to Section 9-4.3204, a Site Development Permit cannot be issued if
the Commission makes any of the following findings, amended from the staff report dated September
19, 2016, and briefly summarized:

i. Potential traffic hazards

ii. Parking accessibility problems

iv. Restricted light and air on the property or other surrounding properties
viii. Insufficient site and structural design variety
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Use Permit: The Planning Commission shall grant approval of a Use Permit to allow residential use above
commercial use and to allow construction abutting an R District only when all of the following findings
are made:

That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or building applied for will not,
under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare
of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City;
That the use or building applied for is consistent with the applicable provisions of the General
Plan and other applicable laws of the City and, where applicable, the Local Coastal Plan; and
Where applicable, that the use or building applied for is consistent with the City’s adopted
Design Guidelines.

Parking Exception: In the event of practical difficulties and unusual hardship, the Commission may grant

exceptions to the provisions of Article 28 ‘Off-Street Parking and Loading.” The findings of the
Commission need include only that the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the off-street
parking facilities as proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements set forth in this article
as are reasonably possible.

4. Required Findings

A.

Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16 findings are as set out in the Staff Report dated
September 19", 2016.

In order to approve the subject Site Development Permit PSD-810-16, the Planning Commission
must not make any of nine findings. The amended proposal requires reanalysis of findings i, ii, iv
and viii in addition to the analysis carried out in the Staff Report of September 19”’, 2016, in
relation to PMC Section 9-4.3.204(a) as follows:

i Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will
create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into
account the proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the
neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project will provide upgrades and modifications to the existing
roadway and pedestrian facilities on both Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. The
proposed bulb out on Francisco Boulevard has been removed

The off-street parking space on Francisco Boulevard has been removed therefore the
project overall will improve existing traffic patterns for vehicles and pedestrians around
the site because it would not create a hazardous and inconvenient vehicular and
pedestrian traffic pattern.

ii. Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.
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viii.

Discussion: The proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue will not create a
hazardous or inconvenient condition related to accessing off-street parking areas. The
proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue is located more than 70 feet from
the corner {intersection with Francisco Boulevard), more than the 10 feet required by
PMC Sec. 9-4.2813(h). The open nature of the rear of the site and the limited height of
the retaining wall and fence will allow adequate visibility for drivers operating vehicles
entering and exiting the site to view pedestrians in the vicinity of the driveway.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in
the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: The proposed revised rear building setback takes account of the special site
circumstances of the neighboring residential site and responds to the need to preserve
light and air at neighboring properties. The proposed setback to the rear property line
has been amended to ensure a setback of 5 feet from the rear first floor wall of 185
Carmel Avenue. The bulk and mass of the proposed two-story building in this location,
adjacent to the property line, would mean habitable rooms in the rear of this property
would not be detrimentally affected in terms of levels of light and air. The proposal as
presented is unlikely to cause harm to the adjacent residential site.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion:
The City has adopted Design Guidelines which are intended to accomplish the following
purposes:

e Ensure at least a minimum standard of design through the application of
consistent policies.

e Encourage new construction which exceeds minimum standards and discourage
construction which falls short of those standards.

e Provide a framework for review and evaluation of design proposals.

e Implement applicable General Plan and Local Coastal Plan goals and policies.

e Expedite and facilitate the planning permit process.

e Provide direction for design and redesign of projects.

The Design Guidelines are advisory in nature and, unlike zoning, do not contain explicit
standards for determining strict compliance. Rather, the guidelines address significant
elements of project design that, when balanced overall, result in the best possible site
layout and building architecture for a project. An applicant may propose a project
which complies with some but not all guidelines and the Planning Commission may still
find the project consistent with the Design Guidelines. It is up to the Commission’s
discretion to determine the appropriate balance and relative priority of the guidelines
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C.

for a particular project when considering whether a project has achieved Design
Guidelines consistency.

The Design Guidelines require safety to be considered when siting buildings, and
building placement “should take into account potential impacts on adjacent property”
(Design Guidelines, § 1.LA.2). The rear building is proposed to be located with a 5 foot
setback from the adjacent residential property line. The applicant has proposed to
reduce the impact of the building to the rear by moving the rear building towards the
north on the site. The mass at second floor level would be reduced sufficiently to limit
the harm to the single family dwelling. Therefore, the project is consistent with the
Design Guidelines in the placement of the rear building.

Staff contends the proposed improvements at the site, subject to conditions, are
consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines.

In order to approve the subject Use Permit (UP-74-16), the Planning Commission must make the
following three findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3303(a). The following discussion supports
the Commission’s findings in this regard.

Required Finding: That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or building
applied for will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, and welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the
general welfare of the City.

Discussion: The revised proposed setback at 185 Carmel Avenue takes account of the special
site circumstances and responds to the need for light and air at this property. The proposed
setbacks at the rear building would be 5 feet from the boundary with 185 Carmel Avenue.
The bulk, mass and location of the proposed building at this property line would mean
habitable rooms in the rear of this property would not be significantly impacted in terms of
light and air. The proposed alternative design provided by the applicant would set back the
entire rear building to account for the introduction of additional bulk at the neighboring rear
elevation.

Second floor residential use in the main building is an appropriate form of development in

this location. The building along Francisco Boulevard is adequately setback from the
property lines. The provided parking which includes the parking exception for three spaces,
and due to the removal of the Francisco parking space, will not generate adverse impacts to
health, safety, and welfare of surrounding residents or this part of the City. The requirement
for the parking exception is to ensure that the project can create commercial floorspace
which is viable. Including the parking spaces in any other portion of the site would require
the Applicant to make changes to the building which would compromise the function of the
commercial use.

The provision of eight off-street parking spaces for the project is adequate, and granting a
parking exception for the additional three parking spaces required by the zoning standards
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is accepted due to the practical difficulties preventing the applicant from providing further
parking.

In staff’s opinion, the project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, and welfare of
those persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.

Required Finding: That the use or building applied for is consistent with the applicable
provisions of the General Plan and other applicable laws of the City and, where applicable,
the local Coastal Plan.

Discussion: The proposed project as conditioned would be consistent with the applicable
policies of the General Plan, applicable laws of the City and the Local Coastal Plan. The
revised location of the rear proposed building will ensure compliance with the applicable
City policies by protecting the impact of development to surrounding residential districts.

A. Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

i. The proposed project will bring and existing vacant lot back into productive use. The
quality of design and function of the proposed development will upgrade the existing
neighborhood. Having active uses in this location will ensure the maintenance of the
neighborhood to the overall benefit of the area and this section of the City.

The project would intensify the existing development and use on the site, however this
would not be to the detriment of the surrounding area. The applicant has addressed
Planning Commission comments in terms of vehicle parking and circulation as wells as
the relationship of the proposed rear building with adjacent properties. The proposed
setbacks will create sufficiently limited mass and bulk. Thus, the introduction of the rear
building and location to adjacent residence, will not cause safety and welfare impacts,
and therefore the project upgrades the neighborhood.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the use or building applied for is consistent with
the City’s adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project, as conditioned, will be consistent with the City of
Pacifica’s adopted Design Guidelines.

Site Planning

1. Site Improvements. Locate site improvements such as buildings, parking areas, and
walkways to take advantage of desirable site features. For example, existing healthy
trees and distinctive berms or rock outcroppings should be incorporated into site
design. Buildings should be oriented to capitalize on views of hills and ocean.

Discussion: The proposed project has been designed and situated to maximize the
view of the hills and coastal area. Numerous and large windows are included to



Planning Commission Staff Report
Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit PSD-810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16;Parking
Exception PE-167-16; and, Sign Permit S-120-16.

195 Carmel Ave.
October 3, 2016
Page 9

maximize natural light and capture views. In addition, the project includes roof
decks, to allow additional outdoor private space with views of the ocean.

Lighting. Exterior lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building design as
well as provide for safety and security. Lighting which creates glare for occupants or
neighbors should not be used. In general, large areas should be illuminated with a
few low shielded fixtures. Tall fixtures which illuminate large areas should be
avoided.

Discussion: Applicant has not proposed centralized, tall light fixtures. Exterior
lighting at the project site shall be down-facing and will not adversely affect
adjacent properties.

Building Design

Scale. An important aspect of design compatibility is scale. Scale is the measure of
the relationship of the relative overall size of one structure with one or more other
structures. Scale is also used to refer to a group of buiidings, a neighborhood, or an
entire city. A development can be “out of scale” with its surroundings due to its
relative height, bulk, mass, or density.

A structure which is out of scale with its site and neighborhood threatens the
integrity of the overall streetscape, and residential projects, particularly single-
family dwellings, which are much larger than neighboring structures are therefore
discouraged. The City’s height limitation is a maximum only, and the maximum
height may often be inappropriate when considered in the context of surrounding
development and topography. The “carrying capacity” of a given site is also an
important factor in determining appropriate scale and lot coverage. As with the
height limitation, the City’s lot coverage limitation is a maximum only.

Discussion: The overall building design will be consistent with the scale of nearby
developments. The height and scale of the project, while large, will remain in
character with many other structures in the project area.

Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design quality. In
areas with either historic or architecturally significant structures, the use of similar
exterior construction materials should be used in new construction in order to
maintain neighborhood character. Consistency and congruity of materials and
design elements on individual structures is also important.

Discussion: The project includes a mix of materials consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood. Exterior materials include painted stucco, painted wood siding, metal
railings and conceal trash storage.

Consistency. There should be architectural consistency among all building
elevations. All elevations need not be identical, but a sense of overall design
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D.

continuity must occur. Window treatment and trim, for example, should be carried
out around the entire building, not just on the most visible sites.

Discussion: The proposed project architectural style and design is consistent with
the surrounding neighborhood, including the proposed building materials to be
used. The architectural style and design features will be carried through on all
proposed building elevations. The ground level is landscaped with site appropriate
native coastal plants which complement the architectural style. The use of
horizontal and vertical building components such as balconies, windows, front
canopies all serve to add visual interest and texture. The combination of smooth
stucco, siding windows, doors, balconies, railings, create an openness, lightness and
transparency to the project.

In order to approve the subject Parking Exception (PE-162-16), the Planning Commission must
make the following findings required by PMC Section 9-4.2824. Staff recommends conditions to
allow approval of the requested Parking Exception based on the following findings.

Required Finding: In the event of practical difficulties and unusual hardship, the Commission
may grant exceptions to the provisions of this article. Applications for exceptions shall be
filed with the Planning Administrator on a form provided by the City. No public hearing need
be held thereon, and the findings of the Commission need include only that the
establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the off-street parking facilities as
proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements set forth in this article as are
reasonably possible.

Discussion: The parking requirement generated by the proposed mixed use development
creates practical difficulty in meeting requirements for both commercial and residential
floorspace. While the General Plan identifies the need to revitalize older commercial
districts by encouraging commercial development, the zoning code requirements for parking
practically impact the form of the site design. Introducing additional parking spaces in areas
of the site currently designed for commercial use would have an adverse effect on the viable
and functional use of the commercial facilities or would create an unacceptable
arrangement in terms of accessibility around the site.

The project must meet the requirement for parking space size and circulation area
dimensions. The minimum parking stall size is 9 feet wide (7.5 feet for compact) x 19 feet
long with additional space required for drive isle access and back up space provisions of 25
feet. The unusual arrangement in shape towards the north west corner of the site which
creates a practical difficulty for maneuvering, would not be an appropriate location for
additional parking spaces or vehicle circulation.

Alternative parking arrangements would impact the existing site design in a number of ways.
The General Pian is clear when it comes to the value of commercial floorspace in this area of
Sharp Park. Commercial uses can be strengthened by consolidation to stimulate foot traffic
and visitor serving uses. Reducing the size of the proposed commercial space by either
moving the building or creating intrusions into the commercial space to accommodation
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additional parking spaces would be contrary to the priority of strengthening the commercial
nature of this area. Hardship would be created in significantly limiting the size of commercial
floorspace and limiting the range in diversity of available commercial operations,
attractiveness of this part of the City and viability of the commercial use.

As required by the California Building Code, the Applicant has proposed an accessible ‘path
of travel’ around the site. Amending the existing parking stall arrangement to create
additional parking spaces would affect the ‘path of travel’ and as such create conflict with
the Building Code. The applicant would face a hardship if required to meet off-street parking
provision on site, due to the impact on accessibility. No justification can be made to limit
accessibility throughout this site and as such, rearranging parking spaces is not a viable
approach.

The Applicant has indicated that in order to propose a viable development, each of the
proposed residential units is required. Without the residential floorspace, the General Plan
and Zoning Code goals for commercial viability as it relates to this specific site would not be
accomplished.

The off-street parking facilities as proposed are as nearly in compliance with the
requirements set forth in article 28 as are reasonably possible. Staff recommends the
Planning Commission find that the provision of eight off-street parking spaces for the
project is adequate, and grant a parking exception for the additional three parking spaces
required by the zoning standards but which practical difficulties prevent the applicant from
providing. The exception is appropriate, and the overall parking requirement remains at 11
off-street parking spaces. The applicant has provided justification to identify why a parking
exception shall be considered.

5. CEQA Recommendation

Staff analysis of the proposed project supports a Planning Commission finding that it qualifies for a
categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project qualifies as a
Class 32 exemption provided in Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines (In-Fill Development Projects).
Section 15332 states in part:

Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the conditions
described in this section.

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable generai plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.

{b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.
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(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.
(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.
(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

A. Staff Analysis: The following analysis supports staff's recommendation of a categorical

exemption for the subject project:

a. Section 15332 requirement: The project is consistent with the applicable general plan
designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning
designation and regulations.

The City’s 1980 General Plan designates the subject site as “commercial.” Applicant has
proposed a mixed commercial and residential use for the site which is consistent with
the commercial designation and which will include a) first floor commercial floor space;
and, b) upper floor residential units. The site has a zoning designation of C-1
(Neighborhood Commercial District), identifies a number of permitted commercial uses
and provides for residential development as a conditional use with density controlled by
a minimum lot area per dwelling unit of 2,000 square feet. The proposed development
meets development standards of the C-1 zone, including but not limited to lot size, lot
coverage, height, landscaping, setbacks, and parking. Setbacks and parking numbers are
arranged as directed by sections of the zoning regulations.

With respect to consistency with applicable General Plan policies, the following is a
summary of the policies with which the subject development will be consistent:

o Circulation Element, Policy 14: Ensure adequate off-street parking in all development.

o} The proposed development will not provide sufficient off-street parking spaces,
due to the restrictive nature of the site. The applicant is applying for a parking
exception for three parking spaces under Pacifica Municipal Code (PMC) which
establishes an opportunity for approving a reduction in required parking which
in this case is acceptable and therefore the project meets Policy 14 objectives.

] Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

o} The existing vacant site is unappealing and does not meet the needs for the
City’s adopted Design Guidelines which calls for high-quality design of buildings
in the City. The building proposed with the subject project will include a mix of
materials and colors which will upgrade the appearance of the site and the
surrounding neighborhood.
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Community Design Element, Policy 5: Require underground utilities in all new
development.

o} Utilities shall be instalied underground from the nearest joint pole.

Staff concludes that the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

B. Section 15332 requirement: The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project
site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The subject site is located at the intersection of Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard. This site is within approximately 1500 feet due east of the western City
limits of the City of Pacifica, along the Pacific coastline. The land area of the project site
is 0.15 acres (6,643 square feet), which is less than 5.0 acres (217,800 square feet).
Land uses surrounding the site include commercial uses to the north and south, single-
family residential home to the west and the Coast Highway 1 to the east. There are no
vacant, undeveloped sites surrounding the project site. Therefore, the proposed
development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

C. Section 15332 requirement: The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species.

The 6,643 square foot site was developed as a single family home, now removed, built
in the early 1900s. The site is currently vacant with along Carmel Avenue. The site is
currently unpaved with ground cover previous site occupation and grading in this urban
setting have resulted in a site which has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species.

D. Section 15332 requirement: Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

Traffic: The mix of uses proposed by the Applicant is not substantially different from
uses surrounding the site. The prior use of the site was as a single family dwelling,
although the General Plan and Zoning Code designate the site for Commercial
development.

Trip generation estimates are a common method relied upon by local agencies to
estimate expected traffic impacts from a project. Staff referenced the 9th Edition of the
Trip Generation Manual (TGM) published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers to
develop its estimates of project-related traffic impacts. The TGM provides a table of
various land uses and assigns an estimated number of trips generated during the PM
peak hour. Trip generation rates are estimated to be lower during other, non-peak
hours of the day.
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Based on the TGM table of fand uses provided, staff classified the proposed project as
any use provided for within the permitted uses of the C-1 Zoning District. Although the
permitted uses cover a broad range of uses, for retail uses generally the TGM identifies
trips per unit up to 6.82 for a variety store (Code 814), 6.21 for arts and craft store {Code
879) with other uses identified as having trip generation in the 3 to 5 trips per unit
range. Personal services such as office, tend to be below 5 trips per unit, with a walk-in
bank at 12.13 trips per unit (Code 912). The TGM would indicate a maximum use
generation of 12.13 (based on permitted uses) trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area.
In the case of the subject project with 1,900 square feet of floor area, the unadjusted
estimated trip generation rate is 23.05 trips during the PM peak hour. Since not all trips
begin for the sole purpose of visiting a single land use (as in this case with many other
surrounding commercial uses), the TGM allows a reduction of 60 percent from the
estimated trip generation rate for certain uses to account for “passby” trips. Passby
trips are those trips that were generated by another fand use but resulted in a mid-trip
stop at the land use being analyzed. The TGM allows the passby reduction for uses with
codes in the 800 and 900 series, and this may apply to the subject project. The adjusted
trip generation rate for the subject project would be 9.22 trips during the PM peak hour.

The residential uses on the site would generate 0.62 trip per unit and therefore three
PM peak hour trips are expected at the site.

Due to the vacant nature of the site, there are currently no trips associated with its use.
The former use would have generated some trips to the single-family detached housing
at a rate of 1 trip per unit. The expected trips during peak PM hour including both the
commercial and residential uses would be 11.08 (9.22 trips during PM peak hour for the
commercial uses and 1.86 for the residential element of the use).

The City does not have an adopted threshold of significance for trip generation from
development projects. San Mateo County’s Congestion Management Program (CMP)
relies upon a standard of 100 trips during the peak hour to determine whether a project
will create significant traffic impacts on its CMP road network. The overall number of
trips generated by the project during the PM peak hour — 11.08 trips — is approximately
89 percent below the threshold of significance.

Because both the incremental and overall trips generated during the PM peak hour for
this project are below the 100 trip threshold of significance, staff concludes the subject
project will result in less than significant impacts related to traffic.

Noise: Figure 5-14 in the “Existing Conditions and Key Issues” report {July 2010)
prepared as part of the City’s General Plan update process identifies the subject site as
being within an area experiencing 75 decibels (dB) of ambient noise during the daily
peak hour of traffic. The noise is attributable to its proximity to Coast Highway (SR-1).
The Noise Element of the 1980 General Plan identifies Coast Highway as the primary
source of surface noise in Pacifica, generating up to 75 dB of noise immediately adjacent
to the highway. The Noise Element regards noise levels above 60 dB as undesirable for
residential areas, a level that shall serve as the threshold for analysis of significant noise
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impacts. The City does not have a noise ordinance or other adopted threshold of
significance for analysis of noise impacts.

There are two types of noise impacts that staff assessed for the subject project: on-site
uses and vehicle noise from arriving and departing customers and residents. The
intensity of noise depends greatly on the distance between the source and the receptor.
As with light intensity, sound intensity decreases exponentially as distance from the
source increases (inverse square law). For simple purposes of comparison, the intensity
of a noise at 90 feet from the source would be approximately .11 percent of the
intensity of the same noise at 3 feet setback in the proposed and 5 feet setback in the
revised proposal from the source. However, noise is generally quantified in decibels,
which relies on a logarithmic function to compare intensities. Rather than reflecting an
exponential reduction, every doubling of the distance from a noise source results in a
reduction of 6 dB in sound level. Using the same example as above, a noise with 75 dB
of intensity at a distance of 3 feet from the source would diminish to an intensity of
slightly more than 45 dB at a distance of 90 feet.

For purposes of this analysis, staff identified two potential noise receptors: residents at
185 Carmel Avenue to the west of the subject site; and residents in 190 Paloma Avenue
to the northwest. The adjacent site at 185 Carmel is separated by the proposed parking
lot on one side and a 5 feet setback to the rear boundary from the boundary line. 190
Paloma is slightly over 40 feet from the application site boundary. Staff considered
noise impacts based upon the 5 foot receptor distance only since the values above will
be lower.

Applicant will conduct a variety of potential uses at the subject site, with all uses being
internal to the building. External activity will be limited to car parking and the comings
and goings of residents and customers. Staff was unable to identify any other potential
sources of outdoor noise. The Planning Commission, with Condition No. 12, prohibited
amplified audio of any kind in any exterior portion of the site. Should any exterior
element of use be introduced to the site, this would require a Use Permit on the basis of
the existing Pacific Zoning Code regulations.

Operation of the subject site may result in a number of customer trips to and from the
site daily. These vehicles entering and exiting the site will generate noise. California
Department of Transportation Technical Advisory, Noise TAN 95-03 (September 22,
1995) provides a formula for calculating the noise emitted by automobiles. The formula
— 5.2 + 38.8Log10 (Speed, miles per hour) — is largely dependent on vehicle speed, and
yields sound intensity in decibels at 50 feet from the source. The speed limit is 25 miles
per hour on Francisco Boulevard and Carmel Avenue adjacent to the subject site. Based
on this speed, the maximum volume expected from automobiles traveling to the site is
59.44 decibels. A noise intensity of 59.44 decibels is less than the 60 dB threshold of
significance, and therefore, this noise impact is not significant for purposes of this
analysis. Furthermore, actual vehicle speeds in the vicinity of the subject site are
expected to be much lower, particularly on the Carmel Avenue side. As vehicles
approach the subject site, they will be traveling much slower than the posted speed
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limit on Carmel Avenue, either to stop at the intersection or to turn into the subject site.
Reduced vehicle speeds will result in lower actual noise emissions from automobile
traffic visiting the site.

When assessing potential noise impacts from the subject project, staff also considered
whether any similar uses existed in the vicinity in order to determine if those uses were
currently generating significant noise impacts. Staff identified a number of uses on
Francisco Boulevard containing comparable land use. These mixed uses operate at
various times throughout the day with restaurant, retail and personal services
operating. Staff searched code enforcement records from August 2011 to present and
identified no code enforcement complaints of any sort had been filed, including noise
complaints.

Because of the distance between noise receptors and the project site; the limitations on
noise sources established in Condition No. 12; and the low speed of traffic in the vicinity
of the project, the project will have less than significant impacts on noise.

Air Quality: The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, or BAAQMD, is the regional
body charged under state law with implementing California’s air quality standards.
BAAQMD has adopted thresholds of significance for determining whether air quality
impacts from development are considered significant for purposes of CEQA analysis.
These thresholds address the project construction phase as well as ongoing operation of
a project.

Under BAAQMD's 1999 CEQA Guidelines, BAAQMD considers air quality impacts from
the project construction phase less than significant if all of the control measures
indicated in Table 2 “Feasible Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM10” (as
appropriate, depending on the size of the project area) are implemented. When a
project involves demolition of a building constructed prior to 1980 (as is the case with
the subject project), BAAQMD also requires compliance with District Regulation 11, Rule
2: Hazardous Materials; Asbestos Demolition, Renovation and Manufacturing in order to
find air quality impacts less than significant. Staff has included Condition No. 10 to
require Applicant to implement the Table 2 control measures appropriate to a 6,643
square foot (0.15 acre) project site and to abide by the limitations of District Regulation
11, Rule 2. Therefore, demolition and construction phase impacts will be less than
significant.

BAAQMD's CEQA Guidelines provide information for local jurisdictions seeking to screen
projects to determine whether additional analysis of air quality impacts is necessary.
Section 2.4 of the BAAQMD CEQA Guidelines indicates that “the District generally does
not recommend a detailed air quality analysis for projects generating less than 2,000
vehicle trips per day, unless warranted by the specific nature of the project or project
setting.” As indicated in the analysis of traffic impacts (above), the subject project has
an adjusted trip generation rate of 11.08 trips during the PM peak hour. Assuming all
hours of the day generated trips at the same rate as the PM peak hour, total daily trips
generated by the subject project would equal 266 trips, less than the 2,000 daily trips
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threshold established by BAAQMD. Actual daily trips are expected to be much lower
than 266 trips, in particular during late evening and early morning hours. There is no
information in the record to suggest there are circumstances unique to the nature of the
project or the project setting that would justify additional analysis of air quality impacts.

Because of the project’s compliance with BAAQMD standards during demolition and
construction; and the project’s generation of less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day; the
project will have less than significant impacts on air quality.

Water Quality: The CEQA Initial Study Checklist prepared by the Governor’s Office of
Planning and Research identifies 10 areas of analysis for determining whether a project
may have significant environmental impacts related to hydrology and water quality.
Affirmative responses to these areas of analysis warrant further study and indicate the
potential for a significant environmental impact to exist. The Initial Study Checklist
requires a determination of whether a project will:

i. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements.

The subject project is not a “regulated project” under Section C.3.b of the City of
Pacifica’s Municipal Regional Stormwater (MRS) Permit adopted on October 14,
2009, and revised on November 28, 2011. Low Impact Development (LID)
measure are therefore required to be implemented for these small projects.
The proposed landscaping and permeable paving at the site will ensure the site
meets the LID requirements and will not have a detrimental effect on water
guality standards.

The project is not a regulated project and therefore on the basis of the project size, it is
not likely to have a detrimental impact on water quality or violate any water quality
standards based on the project thresholds identifies in the latest MRP governing the
City’s stormwater discharges.

Because the project is an unregulated project and, it will have a less than significant
impact on water quality.

iil Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially
with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer
volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level {e.g., the production
rate of preexisting nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted).

The project will not draw from groundwater supplies and will not interfere substantially
with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a
lowering of the local groundwater table level. The project will connect to the municipal
water supply operated by the North Coast County Water District; therefore, Applicant
has not proposed a well for this project. The absence of a well will prevent any impact
to groundwater supplies in the project area. Local water supplies to the surrounding
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developed areas are not provided from groundwater supplies; rather, they are sourced
from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission Hetch Hetchy water supply system
which derives its water from runoff from the Sierra Nevada mountains.

Because the project site and surrounding developed areas source their water from non-
groundwater sources, the project will have less than a significant effect on groundwater
supplies and groundwater recharge.

iii. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner
which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.

The surrounding area is already developed in a manner substantially similar to that
proposed in the project. The existing drainage pattern is established and will discharge
into the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) along Francisco Boulevard. The
project will not include the alteration of the course of a stream or river. Furthermore,
during the construction phase of the project, Applicant must comply with San Mateo
Countywide Water Pollution Prevention Program (SMCWPPP) Best Management
Practices (BMPs) to reduce off-site erosion or siltation.

Because the project involves redevelopment of an existing urbanized project site, and
because it will comply with SMCWPPP BMPs during construction,_ it will not result in
conditions which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.

iv. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or
substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which
would result in flooding on- or off-site.

The project area is previously developed in a manner similar to that proposed in the
project. The existing drainage pattern is established and will discharge into the
municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). The subject project is not a “regulated
project” under Section C.3.b of the City of Pacifica’s Municipal Regional Stormwater
(MRS} Permit adopted on October 14, 2009, and revised on November 28, 2011.
proposed LID measures incorporated into the scheme will ensure sufficient stormwater
control standards are achieved for this unregulated project.

Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s adopted LID measures, the project will
have less than significant impacts on surface runoff and flooding.

2 Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of
existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial
additional sources of polluted runoff.

The project will reduce the amount of runoff currently generated from the existing,
urbanized site. Existing landscaped area at the site equals 11 percent of site area.
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landscaping will collect stormwater and prevent runoff. Furthermore, the subject
project incorporates LID measures to comply with the stormwater control standards.

Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s LID measures, including infiltration,
the project will have less than significant effects on existing or planned stormwater
drainage systems and will not provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff.

vi. Otherwise substantially degrade water quality.

Applicant’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit, including infiltration of stormwater,
will preserve and improve water quality. No other sources of pollution at the site will
degrade water quality. Because of the project’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit,
the project will have a less than significant effect on water quality.

vii. Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a
federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood
hazard delineation map.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes flood zone maps for
the United States. The flood zone map for area number 06081CO038E (effective on
10/16/2012), which includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone X
includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year)
floodplain. The potential for flooding in a 500-year floodplain is five times less likely
than flooding in a 100-year flood plain.

viii. Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would
impede or redirect flood flows.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes flood zone maps for
the United States. The flood zone map for area number 06081C0038E (effective on
10/16/2012), which includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone X
includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year)
floodplain. The potential for flooding in a 500-year floodplain is five times less likely
than flooding in a 100-year flood plain.

Because the project site is outside a 100-year flood hazard area, the project will have a
less than significant effect on impeding or redirecting flood flows.

ix. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death
involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

According to FEMA’s flood zone maps for the project area, it is within Zone X and
located outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year) floodplain. The County of
San Mateo Dam Failure Inundation Areas map does not identify any areas in Pacifica
that are at significant risk of flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.
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Because the project site is outside of the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain according
to FEMA flood zone maps, and the project area is outside of a dam failure inundation
area, the project will not expose people or structures to significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

X. Expose people or structures to inundation by seiche, tsunami, or
mudflow.

Seiches and tsunamis are phenomena resulting from severe wave action of large bodies
of water including lakes, bays, and the ocean. The project site is located at an elevation
of approximately 50 feet above mean sea level according to the site conditions
engineering analysis. It is located approximately 1,500 feet away from the Pacific
Ocean. There are no other bodies of water in proximity to the project site. The project
site is not located within a tsunami inundation area as defined in the Tsunami
Inundation Map for Emergency Planning prepared by the California Emergency
Management Agency. The Seismic Safety and Safety Element of the General Plan, in the
Geotechnical Hazards exhibit, also does not identify the site as within a potential
tsunami hazard area.

The project site is not situated beneath surrounding areas of greater elevation. There
are no landforms from which the site may be subject to mudflow or landslides. The
Seismic Safety and Safety Element of the 1980 General Plan, in the Geotechnical
Hazards exhibit, does not identify the project site as lying in or near concentrations of
landslides or a large landslide area.

Because the project site is not located nearby inland bodies of water, is located 1,500
feet distant from the Pacific Ocean and outside identified tsunami hazard areas, and is
not within an area of known geotechnical hazard from landslides and mudflows, the
project will not expose people or structures to inundation by seiche, tsunami, or
mudflow.

Conclusion: As the analysis above demonstrates, approval of the subject project would
result in less than significant impacts related to traffic, noise, air quality, and water
quality.

Xi. Section 15332 requirement: The site can be adequately served by all
required utilities and public services.

As noted above, the subject site is substantially surrounded by urban land uses. The
existing building at the site is currently served by all required utilities and public
services, including but not limited to water, wastewater, electrical, gas, and
telecommunications utilities, as well as police, fire, and emergency medical services.
Furthermore, the site is adjacent to and receives access from two existing, developed
public rights-of-way — Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. The project will not
require construction of new streets or roads. Therefore, the site can be adequately
served by all required utilities and public services.
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The subject proposal to introduce development on an existing vacant lot fits within the scope of
a Class 32 categorical exemption. Specifically, the project (1) is consistent with the Commercial
general plan designation and policies for the site, as well as with the CZ zoning designation and
C-1 zoning regulations; (2) will occur within the Pacifica City Limits on a site less than 5 acres
that is surrounded by high-density residential and commercial uses; (3) will occur on a
developed urban site with no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (4)
will not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and,
(5) has all required utilities available on-site or within the immediate vicinity of the site.
Therefore, the project fits within the scope of a Class 32 exemption.

6. Staff Analysis

Overall, the revised project will result is a positive addition to this part of the City, creating compliant
land uses in a mixed-use development that will generate benefits to the City as a whole. With the
amended location of the rear building, potential impacts to a neighboring property are overcome by
setting back of the rear building. The removal of a proposed inappropriate parking arrangement is
acceptable and safety concerns for pedestrians and road users on Francisco Boulevard are no longer
present. The removal of one off-street parking space will require a parking exception for three spaces
which is appropriate given the site specific circumstances discussed above. In all other regards the
project is acceptable.

Inclusive of the findings in the attached Resolution (Attachment B) and conditions of approval, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR APPROVAL AS CONDITONED:

Move that the Planning Commission finds the project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act; APPROVES Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit PSD-810-16;
Use Permit UP-74-16; and Parking Exception PE-167-16, and Sign Permit S-120-16, by adopting the
attached resolution, including conditions of approval in Attachment A; and, incorporates all maps and
testimony into the record by reference.

Attachments:
A. Land Use and Zoning Exhibit
Draft Resolution
Site Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations, materials, and Landscape Plan
Revised Site Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations, and Landscape Plan
Master Sign Program
Parking Exemption
Staff Report dated September 19, 2016
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Land Use & Zoning Exhibit

City of Pacifica Planning Department

General Plan Diagram

Neighborhood: West Sharp Park
Land Use Designation: Commercial
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
TO APPROVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-369-16; SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-810-16; USE PERMIT UP-74-16; PARKING
EXCEPTION PE-167-16; AND, SIGN PERMIT S-120-16, FOR MIXED USE
DEVLEOPMENT OF 1,821 SQUARE FEET OF COMMERICAL FLOOR SPACE AT
FIRST FLOOR AND THREE RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITHIN TWO BUILDINGS AT
195 CARMEL AVENUE (APN 016-022-120), AND FINDING THE PROJECT EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Mike O’Connell (“Applicant”).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to construct 1,821 square foot of
commercial floorspace and, three residential units (two units of two bedrooms and one studio
unit) within two buildings on a 6,643 square feet vacant lot at 195 Carmel (APN 016-022-120);
and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit because the
project site is within the Coastal Zone; and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Site Development Permit as the project is
new construction within a commercial district; and

WHEREAS, introduction of residential properties in conjunction with commercial
floorspace on a commercially zoned site abutting a residential district requires approval of a Use
Permit; and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a parking exception as the project is not
able to provide three additional off-street parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Master Sign Program as the project
represents a multi-unit commercial development in accordance with Pacifica Municipal Code
Sec 9-4.2907; and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of the removal of one heritage tree in
accordance with City of Pacifica Municipal Code Sec. 4-12.05; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on September 19, 2016 and continued the public hearing to October 3, 2016, at
which time it considered all oral and documentary evidence presented, and incorporated all
testimony and documents into the record by reference; and

ATTACHMENT B
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WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined, based on the analysis contained

in the staff report that the project is exempt from the Class 32 exemption provided in Section
15332 of the CEQA Guidelines (In-Fill Development Projects).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City

of Pacifica does hereby approve Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Specific Plan PSD-
810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16; Parking Exception PE-167-16; and, Sign Permit S-120-16, at 195
Carmel Avenue based on the following findings:

A.

In order to approve the subject Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16, the Planning
Commission must make the two findings required by PMC Section 9-4.4304(k). The
following discussion supports the Commission’s findings in this regard.

il Required Finding: The proposed development is in conformity with the City’s
certified Local Coastal Program.

Discussion: The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land
Use Plan (LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities.
The proposed project in consistent with several of these policies, as discussed below.

1. Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the
public’s right of access to the sea where acquired through use or
legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand
and rock coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project will not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The
proposed project is located east of the shoreline, two blocks from the coast, and will not
affect the existing public promenade that provides coastal access; therefore, the project
will not impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

ii.  Coastal Act Policy No. 18: Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall
be protected against any significant disruption of habitat values, and only
uses dependent on such resources shall be allowed within such areas.
Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas
and parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent
impacts which would significantly degrade such areas, and shall be
compatible with the continuance of such habitat areas.

The project will not occur on or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat area.
The development site is a vacant lot surrounded by a substantially developed subdivision,
and has no value as habitat. Therefore, the project is consistent with this LCP policy.
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iit.  Coastal Act Policy No. 23: New development, except as otherwise
provided in this policy, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in
close proximity to, existing developed areas able to accommodate it or,
where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in other arecas with
adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse
effects, either individually or cumulatively, on coastal resources. This
section also references Visitor-serving facilities that cannot feasibly be
located in existing developed areas.

The new development proposed with this project is located within an existing developed
area. The surrounding neighborhood is a substantially developed neighborhood with
subdivided lots, most of which have already been developed with commercial buildings
and residential units. Therefore, development will not occur outside of existing developed
areas and this location is compatible for visitor serving uses.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially developed
with commercial and residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial
evidence exists to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed development
is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

il. Required Finding: Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any
development between the nearest public road and the shoreline, the development
is in conformity with the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California
Coastal Act.

Discussion: The project site is not located between the nearest public road (Beach
Boulevard) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding does
not apply in this case.

In order to approve the subject Site Development Permit PSD-810-16-, the Planning
Commission must not make any of the nine findings required by PMC Section 9-
4.3.204(a):

i. Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation
will create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern,
taking into account the proposed use as compared with the general character and
intensity of the neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project will provide upgrades and modifications to the existing
roadway and pedestrian facilities on both Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. The
proposed bulb out on Francisco Boulevard has been removed.
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The off-street parking space on Francisco Boulevard has been removed therefore the
project overall will improve existing traffic patterns for vehicles and pedestrians around
the site because it would not create a hazardous and inconvenient vehicular and
pedestrian traffic pattern.

il. Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the
relation of parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a
hazardous or inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue will not create a
hazardous or inconvenient condition related to accessing off-street parking areas. The
proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue is located more than 70 feet from the
corner (intersection with Francisco Boulevard), more than the 10 feet required by PMC
Sec. 9-4.2813(h). The open nature of the rear of the site and the limited height of the
retaining wall and fence will allow adequate visibility for drivers operating vehicles
entering and exiting the site to view pedestrians in the vicinity of the driveway.

iii. Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the
purposes of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and
separating or screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas
from paved areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Discussion: The initially proposed landscaping (11 percent) exceeds the minimum
amount of landscaping required by the zoning regulations (10 percent). Additionally,
with removal of the off-street parking space along Francisco Boulevard, the proportion of
the site planted is further increased. Proposed throughout the site are native coastal
drought resistant plants to complement the architectural style. The landscaping areas will
separate and soften the building from the street and adjoining building sites.

iv. Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property
in the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development
and use of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: The proposed revised rear building setback takes account of the special site
circumstances of the neighboring residential site and responds to the need to preserve
light and air at neighboring properties. The proposed setback to the rear property line has
been amended to ensure a setback of 5 feet from the rear first floor wall of 185 Carmel
Avenue. The bulk and mass of the proposed two-story building in this location, adjacent
to the property line, would mean habitable rooms in the rear of this property would not be
detrimentally affected in terms of levels of light and air. The proposal as presented is
unlikely to cause harm to the adjacent residential site.
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V. Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial
structure, as shown on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to
the character or value of an adjacent R-District area.

Discussion: The proposed revised rear building setback takes account of the special site
circumstances of the neighboring residential site and responds to the need to preserve
light and air at neighboring properties. The proposal in total will not be detrimental to the
adjacent residential site.

vi. Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or
destroy natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural
grade of the site, except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in
Chapter 1 of Title 10 of this Code.

Discussion: The project site includes an existing heritage tree which will be removed and
replaced with three native trees in an organized landscaping arrangement. On the basis
that the Heritage Tree would be removed, the Applicant did not submit an Arboricultural
Assessment. Therefore, no evidence has been submitted to evaluate the health of the
heritage tree to establish its current condition or the opportunity to develop around it. It is
unlikely that retention would be feasible given the proposed rear building position in
relation to tree roots and dripline. A cumulative increase of two trees will benefit the site
and largely mitigate the heritage tree removal. Shrubs, creeks, rocks, or prominent
natural slopes do not occur on the site.

vii.  Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure
and grounds to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The proposed project will incorporate variety in the detail of elevational
treatments, type of materials, and roof lines while maintaining a cohesive style that will
be compatible with surrounding development in the Sharp Park neighborhood. The
combination of high-quality architectural elements will result in a structure that is not
monotonous in appearance.

viii.  Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The City has adopted Design Guidelines which are intended to accomplish
the following purposes:

. Ensure at least a minimum standard of design through the application of
consistent policies.



Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Specific Plan PSD-810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16; Parking Exception PE-
167-16, and Sign Permit S-120-16

Mixed Use Commercial and Residential C-1(Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District

195 Carmel Avenue (APN 016-022-120)

October 3, 2016

Page 6
. Encourage new construction which exceeds minimum standards and discourage
construction which falls short of those standards.
. Provide a framework for review and evaluation of design proposals.
. Implement applicable General Plan and Local Coastal Plan goals and policies.
. Expedite and facilitate the planning permit process.
. Provide direction for design and redesign of projects.

The Design Guidelines are advisory in nature and, unlike zoning, do not contain explicit
standards for determining strict compliance. Rather, the guidelines address significant
elements of project design that, when balanced overall, result in the best possible site
layout and building architecture for a project. An applicant may propose a project which
complies with some but not all guidelines and the Planning Commission may still find the
project consistent with the Design Guidelines. It is up to the Commission’s discretion to
determine the appropriate balance and relative priority of the guidelines for a particular
project when considering whether a project has achieved Design Guidelines consistency.

The Design Guidelines require safety to be considered when siting buildings, and
building placement “should take into account potential impacts on adjacent property”
(Design Guidelines, § I.A.2). The rear building is proposed to be located with a 5 foot
setback from the adjacent residential property line. The applicant has proposed to reduce
the impact of the building to the rear by moving the rear building towards the north on
the site. Therefore, the project is consistent with the Design Guidelines in the placement
of the rear building.

Staff contends the proposed improvements at the site, subject to conditions, are consistent
with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines.

ix. Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the
General Plan, Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.

Discussion: The proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent with the General Plan,
Local Coastal Plan, and Zoning Regulations, as described in more detail in the staff
report incorporated by reference.

C. In order to approve the subject Use Permit (UP-74-16), the Planning Commission must
make the following three findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3303(a). The following
discussion supports the Commission’s findings in this regard.

i Required Finding: That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or
building applied for will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be
detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the persons residing or working in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.
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ii.

Discussion: The revised proposed setback adjacent to 185 Carmel Avenue takes account
of the special site circumstances and responds to the need for light and air at this.
property. The proposed setbacks at the rear building would be 5 feet from the boundary
with 185 Carmel Avenue. The bulk, mass and location of the proposed building at this
property line would mean habitable rooms in the rear of this property would not be
significantly impacted in terms of light and air.

Second floor residential use in the main building is an appropriate form of development
in this location. The building along Francisco Boulevard is adequately setback from the
property lines. The provided parking which includes the parking exception for three
spaces, and due to the removal of the Francisco parking space, will not generate adverse
impacts to health, safety, and welfare of surrounding residents or this part of the City.
The requirement for the parking exception is to ensure that the project can create
commercial floorspace which is viable. Including the parking spaces in any other portion
of the site would require the Applicant to make changes to the building which would
compromise the function of the commercial use.

The provision of eight off-street parking spaces for the project is adequate, and granting a
parking exception for the additional three parking spaces required by the zoning
standards is accepted due to the practical difficulties preventing the applicant from
providing further parking.

In staff’s opinion, the project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, and welfare
of those persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the
City.

Required Finding: That the use or building applied for is consistent with the
applicable provisions of the General Plan and other applicable laws of the City and,
where applicable, the local Coastal Plan.

Discussion: The proposed project as conditioned would be consistent with the applicable
policies of the General Plan, applicable laws of the City and the Local Coastal Plan. The
revised location of the rear proposed building will ensure compliance with the applicable
City policies by protecting the impact of development to surrounding residential districts.

A. Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and
maintenance of existing neighborhoods.

1. The proposed project will bring and existing vacant lot back into
productive use. The quality of design and function of the proposed
development will upgrade the existing neighborhood. Having active uses
in this location will ensure the maintenance of the neighborhood to the
overall benefit of the area and this section of the City.
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iii.

The project would intensify the existing development and use on the site, however this
would not be to the detriment of the surrounding area and is consistent with the General
Plan and Local Coastal Plan. The applicant has addressed Planning Commission
comments in terms of vehicle parking and circulation as well as the relationship of the
proposed rear building with adjacent properties. The proposed setbacks will reduce
perceived impacts of mass and bulk. Thus, the introduction of the rear building and
location to adjacent residence will not cause safety and welfare impacts, and therefore the
project upgrades the neighborhood.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the use or building applied for is consistent
with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project, as conditioned, will be consistent with the City of
Pacifica’s adopted Design Guidelines.

Site Planning

1. Site Improvements. Locate site improvements such as buildings, parking
areas, and walkways to take advantage of desirable site features. For
example, existing healthy trees and distinctive berms or rock outcroppings
should be incorporated into site design. Buildings should be oriented to
capitalize on views of hills and ocean.

Discussion: The proposed project has been designed and situated to
maximize the view of the hills and coastal area. Numerous and large
windows are included to maximize natural light and capture views. In
addition, the project includes decks, to allow additional outdoor private
space.

2. Lighting. Exterior lighting should be subdued, and should enhance
building design as well as provide for safety and security. Lighting which
creates glare for occupants or neighbors should not be used. In general,
large areas should be illuminated with a few low shielded fixtures. Tall
fixtures which illuminate large areas should be avoided.

Discussion: Applicant has not proposed centralized, tall light fixtures. Exterior lighting at
the project site shall be down-facing and will not adversely affect adjacent properties.

Building Design

3. Scale. An important aspect of design compatibility is scale. Scale is the
measure of the relationship of the relative overall size of one structure
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with one or more other structures. Scale is also used to refer to a group of
buildings, a neighborhood, or an entire city. A development can be “out of
scale” with its surroundings due to its relative height, bulk, mass, or
density.

A structure which is out of scale with its site and neighborhood threatens
the integrity of the overall streetscape, and residential projects, particularly
single-family dwellings, which are much larger than neighboring
structures are therefore discouraged. The City’s height limitation is a
maximum only, and the maximum height may often be inappropriate
when considered in the context of surrounding development and
topography. The “carrying capacity” of a given site is also an important
factor in determining appropriate scale and lot coverage. As with the
height limitation, the City’s lot coverage limitation is a maximum only.

Discussion: The overall building design will be consistent with the scale
of nearby developments. The height and scale of the project, while large,
will remain in character with many other structures in the project area.

4. Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design
quality. In areas with either historic or architecturally significant
structures, the use of similar exterior construction materials should be used
in new construction in order to maintain neighborhood character.
Consistency and congruity of materials and design elements on individual
structures is also important.

Discussion: The project includes a mix of materials consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood. Exterior materials include painted stucco,
painted wood siding, metal railings and conceal trash storage.

5. Consistency. There should be architectural consistency among all building
elevations. All elevations need not be identical, but a sense of overall
design continuity must occur. Window treatment and trim, for example,
should be carried out around the entire building, not just on the most
visible sites.

Discussion: The proposed project architectural style and design is
consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, including the proposed
building materials to be used. The architectural style and design features
will be carried through on all proposed building elevations. The ground
level is landscaped with site appropriate native coastal plants which
complement the architectural style. The use of horizontal and vertical
building components such as balconies, windows, front canopies all serve
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to add visual interest and texture. The combination of smooth stucco,
siding windows, doors, balconies, railings, create an openness, lightness
and transparency to the project.

D. In order to approve the subject Parking Exception (PE-162-16), the Planning Commission
must make the following findings required by PMC Section 9-4.2824. Staff recommends
conditions to allow approval of the requested Parking Exception based on the following
findings.

1. Required Finding: In the event of practical difficulties and unusual hardship, the
Commission may grant exceptions to the provisions of this article. Applications for
exceptions shall be filed with the Planning Administrator on a form provided by the
City. No public hearing need be held thereon, and the findings of the Commission
need include only that the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the off-
street parking facilities as proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements
set forth in this article as are reasonably possible.

Discussion: The parking requirement generated by the proposed mixed use development
creates practical difficulty in meeting requirements for both commercial and residential
floorspace. While the General Plan identifies the need to revitalize older commercial
districts by encouraging commercial development, the zoning code requirements for
parking practically impact the form of the site design. Introducing additional parking
spaces in areas of the site currently designed for commercial use would have an adverse
effect on the viable and functional use of the commercial facilities or would create an
unacceptable arrangement in terms of accessibility around the site.

The project must meet the requirement for parking space size and circulation area
dimensions. The minimum parking stall size is 9 feet wide (7.5 feet for compact) x 19
feet long with additional space required for drive isle access and back up space provisions
of 25 feet. The unusual arrangement in shape towards the northwest corner of the site
creates a practical difficulty for maneuvering, would not be an appropriate location for
additional parking spaces or vehicle circulation.

Alternative parking arrangements would impact the existing site design in a number of
ways. The General Plan is clear when it comes to the value of commercial floorspace in
this area of Sharp Park. Commercial uses can be strengthened by consolidation to
stimulate foot traffic and visitor serving uses. Reducing the size of the proposed
commercial space by either moving the building or creating intrusions into the
commercial space to accommodation additional parking spaces would be contrary to the
priority of strengthening the commercial nature of this area. Hardship would be created in
significantly limiting the size of commercial floorspace and limiting the range in diversity
of available commercial operations, attractiveness of this part of the City and viability of
the commercial use.
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As required by the California Building Code, the Applicant has proposed an accessible
‘path of travel” around the site. Amending the existing parking stall arrangement to create
additional parking spaces would affect the ‘path of travel’ and as such create conflict with
the Building Code. The applicant would face a hardship if required to meet off-street
parking provision on site, due to the impact on accessibility. No justification can be
made to limit accessibility throughout this site and as such, rearranging parking spaces is
not a viable approach.

The Applicant has indicated that in order to propose a viable development, each of the
proposed residential units is required. Without the residential floorspace, the General
Plan and Zoning Code goals for commercial viability as it relates to this specific site
would not be accomplished.

E. In order to approve the Sign Permit (S-120-16), the Planning Commission may approve a
master sign program if consistent with the provisions of PMC Section 9-4.2910. Staff
recommends conditions to allow approval of the requested Master Sign Program based on
the following assessment:

The applicant proposes to install several signs in conjunction with this project, as detailed
on the proposed drawings. These include wall signs on the south and east building
elevations. Staff supports the applicant’s signage proposal.

The proposed master sign program applied for under the Sign Permit S-120-16 for a
multi-unit development is consistent with the provisions of Article 29 of Chapter 4 of
Title 9 of the Pacifica Municipal Code.

K- CEQA Findings: The Planning Commission finds that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as a Class 32 project per Section 15332 of the
CEQA Guidelines. Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines categorically exempts in-fill
development from CEQA if the project “is consistent with the applicable general plan
designation and all applicable general plan policies, as well as with applicable zoning
designation and regulations.” As discussed in detail in the findings above, the project is
consistent with the City’s 1980 General Plan and the findings required by the zoning code for the
issuance of a Coastal Development Permit, Site Development Permit, use permit and Parking
Exception for the project can be made. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
CEQA under Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines as follows:

1. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable

Discussion: general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.
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The City’s 1980 General Plan designates the subject site as “commercial.” Applicant has
proposed a mixed commercial and residential use for the site which is consistent with the
commercial designation and which will include a) first floor commercial floor space; and,
b) upper floor residential units. The site has a zoning designation of C-1 (Neighborhood
Commercial District), identifies a number of permitted commercial uses and provides for
residential development as a conditional use with density controlled by a minimum lot
area per dwelling unit of 2,000 square feet. The proposed development meets
development standards of the C-1 zone, including but not limited to lot size, lot coverage,
height, landscaping, setbacks, and parking. Setbacks and parking numbers are arranged
as directed by sections of the zoning regulations.

With respect to consistency with applicable General Plan policies, the following is a
summary of the policies with which the subject development will be consistent:

. Circulation Element, Policy 14: Ensure adequate off-street parking in all
development.

* The proposed development will not provide sufficient oft-street parking
spaces, due to the restrictive nature of the site. The applicant is applying
for a parking exception for three parking spaces under Pacifica Municipal
Code (PMC) which establishes an opportunity for approving a reduction in
required parking which in this case is acceptable and therefore the project
meets Policy 14 objectives.

. Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance
of existing neighborhoods.

* The existing vacant site is unappealing and does not meet the needs for the
City’s adopted Design Guidelines which calls for high-quality design of
buildings in the City. The building proposed with the subject project will
include a mix of materials and colors which will upgrade the appearance
of the site and the surrounding neighborhood.

. Community Design Element, Policy 5: Require underground utilities in all new
development.

= Utilities shall be installed underground from the nearest joint pole.

Staff concludes that the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.
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ii. The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

Discussion: The subject site is located at the intersection of Carmel Avenue and
Francisco Boulevard. This site is within approximately 1500 feet due east of the western
City limits of the City of Pacifica, along the Pacific coastline. The land area of the
project site is 0.15 acres (6,643 square feet), which is less than 5.0 acres (217,800 square
feet). Land uses surrounding the site include commercial uses to the north and south,
single-family residential home to the west and the Coast Highway 1 to the east. There
are no vacant, undeveloped sites surrounding the project site. Therefore, the proposed
development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

iii. The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

Discussion: The 6,643 square foot site was developed as a single family home, now
removed, built in the early 1900s. The site is currently vacant with along Carmel
Avenue. The site is currently unpaved with ground cover previous site occupation and
grading in this urban setting have resulted in a site which has no value as habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species.

iv. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

Discussion:

= Traffic: The mix of uses proposed by the Applicant is not substantially
different from uses surrounding the site. The prior use of the site was as a
single family dwelling, although the General Plan and Zoning Code
designate the site for Commercial development.
Trip generation estimates are a common method relied upon by local
agencies to estimate expected traffic impacts from a project. Staff
referenced the 9th Edition of the Trip Generation Manual (TGM)
published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers to develop its
estimates of project-related traffic impacts. The TGM provides a table of
various land uses and assigns an estimated number of trips generated
during the PM peak hour. Trip generation rates are estimated to be lower
during other, non-peak hours of the day.
Based on the TGM table of land uses provided, staff classified the
proposed project as any use provided for within the permitted uses of the
C-1 Zoning District. Although the permitted uses cover a broad range of
uses, for retail uses generally the TGM identifies trips per unit up to 6.82
for a variety store (Code 814), 6.21 for arts and craft store (Code 879) with
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other uses identified as having trip generation in the 3 to 5 trips per unit
range. Personal services such as office, tend to be below 5 trips per unit,
with a walk-in bank at 12.13 trips per unit (Code 912). The TGM would
indicate a maximum use generation of 12.13 (based on permitted uses)
trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area. In the case of the subject project
with 1,900 square feet of floor area, the unadjusted estimated trip
generation rate is 23.05 trips during the PM peak hour. Since not all trips
begin for the sole purpose of visiting a single land use (as in this case with
many other surrounding commercial uses), the TGM allows a reduction of
60 percent from the estimated trip generation rate for certain uses to
account for “passby” trips. Passby trips are those trips that were generated
by another land use but resulted in a mid-trip stop at the land use being
analyzed. The TGM allows the passby reduction for uses with codes in
the 800 and 900 series, and this may apply to the subject project. The
adjusted trip generation rate for the subject project would be 9.22 trips
during the PM peak hour.

The residential uses on the site would generate 0.62 trips per unit and
therefore three PM peak hour trips are expected at the site.

Due to the vacant nature of the site, there are currently no trips associated
with its use. The former use would have generated some trips to the
single-family detached housing at a rate of 1 trip per unit. The expected
trips during peak PM hour including both the commercial and residential
uses would be 11.08 (9.22 trips during PM peak hour for the commercial
uses and 1.86 for the residential element of the use).

The City does not have an adopted threshold of significance for trip
generation from development projects. San Mateo County’s Congestion
Management Program (CMP) relies upon a standard of 100 trips during
the peak hour to determine whether a project will create significant traffic
impacts on its CMP road network. The overall number of trips generated
by the project during the PM peak hour — 11.08 trips — is approximately 89
percent below the threshold of significance.

Because both the incremental and overall trips generated during the PM
peak hour for this project are below the 100 trip threshold of significance,
staff concludes the subject project will result in less than significant
impacts related to traffic.

Noise: Figure 5-14 in the “Existing Conditions and Key Issues” report
(July 2010) prepared as part of the City’s General Plan update process
identifies the subject site as being within an area experiencing 75 decibels
(dB) of ambient noise during the daily peak hour of traffic. The noise is
attributable to its proximity to Coast Highway (SR-1). The Noise Element
of the 1980 General Plan identifies Coast Highway as the primary source
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of surface noise in Pacifica, generating up to 75 dB of noise immediately
adjacent to the highway. The Noise Element regards noise levels above
60 dB as undesirable for residential areas, a level that shall serve as the
threshold for analysis of significant noise impacts. The City does not have
a noise ordinance or other adopted threshold of significance for analysis of
noise impacts.

There are two types of noise impacts that staff assessed for the subject
project: on-site uses and vehicle noise from arriving and departing
customers and residents. The intensity of noise depends greatly on the
distance between the source and the receptor. As with light intensity,
sound intensity decreases exponentially as distance from the source
increases (inverse square law). For simple purposes of comparison, the
intensity of a noise at 90 feet from the source would be approximately .11
percent of the intensity of the same noise at 3 feet setback in the proposed
and 5 feet setback in the revised proposal from the source. However,
noise is generally quantified in decibels, which relies on a logarithmic
function to compare intensitics. Rather than reflecting an exponential
reduction, every doubling of the distance from a noise source results in a
reduction of 6 dB in sound level. Using the same example as above, a
noise with 75 dB of intensity at a distance of 3 feet from the source would
diminish to an intensity of slightly more than 45 dB at a distance of 90
feet.

For purposes of this analysis, staff identified two potential noise receptors:
residents at 185 Carmel Avenue to the west of the subject site; and
residents in 190 Paloma Avenue to the northwest. The adjacent site at 185
Carmel is separated by the proposed parking lot on one side and a 5 feet
setback to the rear boundary from the boundary line. 190 Paloma is
slightly over 40 feet from the application site boundary. Staff considered
noise impacts based upon the 5 foot receptor distance only since the values
above will be lower.

Applicant will conduct a variety of potential uses at the subject site, with
all uses being internal to the building. External activity will be limited to
car parking and the comings and goings of residents and customers. Staff
was unable to identify any other potential sources of outdoor noise. The
Planning Commission, with Condition No. 12, prohibited amplified audio
of any kind in any exterior portion of the site. Should any exterior element
of use be introduced to the site, this would require a Use Permit on the
basis of the existing Pacific Zoning Code regulations.

Operation of the subject site may result in a number of customer trips to
and from the site daily. These vehicles entering and exiting the site will
generate noise. California Department of Transportation Technical
Advisory, Noise TAN 95-03 (September 22, 1995) provides a formula for
calculating the noise emitted by automobiles. The formula - 5.2 +
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38.8Logl0 (Speed, miles per hour) — is largely dependent on vehicle
speed, and yields sound intensity in decibels at 50 feet from the source.
The speed limit is 25 miles per hour on Francisco Boulevard and Carmel
Avenue adjacent to the subject site. Based on this speed, the maximum
volume expected from automobiles traveling to the site is 59.44 decibels.
A noise intensity of 59.44 decibels is less than the 60 dB threshold of
significance, and therefore, this noise impact is not significant for
purposes of this analysis. Furthermore, actual vehicle speeds in the
vicinity of the subject site are expected to be much lower, particularly on
the Carmel Avenue side. As vehicles approach the subject site, they will
be traveling much slower than the posted speed limit on Carmel Avenue,
either to stop at the intersection or to turn into the subject site. Reduced
vehicle speeds will result in lower actual noise emissions from automobile
traffic visiting the site.

When assessing potential noise impacts from the subject project, staff also
considered whether any similar uses existed in the vicinity in order to
determine if those uses were currently generating significant noise
impacts.  Staff identified a number of uses on Francisco Boulevard
containing comparable land use. These mixed uses operate at various
times throughout the day with restaurant, retail and personal services
operating. Staff searched code enforcement records from August 2011 to
present and identified no code enforcement complaints of any sort had
been filed, including noise complaints.

Because of the distance between noise receptors and the project site; the
limitations on noise sources established in Condition No. 12; and the low
speed of traffic in the vicinity of the project, the project will have less than
significant impacts on noise.

= Air Quality: The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, or
BAAQMD, is the regional body charged under state law with
implementing California’s air quality standards. BAAQMD has adopted
thresholds of significance for determining whether air quality impacts
from development are considered significant for purposes of CEQA
analysis. These thresholds address the project construction phase as well
as ongoing operation of a project.
Under BAAQMD’s 1999 CEQA Guidelines, BAAQMD considers air
quality impacts from the project construction phase less than significant if
all of the control measures indicated in Table 2 “Feasible Control
Measures for Construction Emissions of PMI10” (as appropriate,
depending on the size of the project area) are implemented. When a
project involves demolition of a building constructed prior to 1980 (as is
the case with the subject project), BAAQMD also requires compliance
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with District Regulation 11, Rule 2: Hazardous Materials; Asbestos
Demolition, Renovation and Manufacturing in order to find air quality
impacts less than significant. Staff has included Condition No. 10 to
require Applicant to implement the Table 2 control measures appropriate
to a 6,643 square foot (0.15 acre) project site and to abide by the
limitations of District Regulation 11, Rule 2. Therefore, demolition and
construction phase impacts will be less than significant.

BAAQMD’s CEQA Guidelines provide information for local jurisdictions
seeking to screen projects to determine whether additional analysis of air
quality impacts is necessary. Section 2.4 of the BAAQMD CEQA
Guidelines indicates that “the District generally does not recommend a
detailed air quality analysis for projects generating less than 2,000 vehicle
trips per day, unless warranted by the specific nature of the project or
project setting.” As indicated in the analysis of traffic impacts (above),
the subject project has an adjusted trip generation rate of 11.08 trips
during the PM peak hour. Assuming all hours of the day generated trips at
the same rate as the PM peak hour, total daily trips generated by the
subject project would equal 266 trips, less than the 2,000 daily trips
threshold established by BAAQMD. Actual daily trips are expected to be
much lower than 266 trips, in particular during late evening and early
morning hours. There is no information in the record to suggest there are
circumstances unique to the nature of the project or the project setting that
would justify additional analysis of air quality impacts.

Because of the project’s compliance with BAAQMD standards during
demolition and construction; and the project’s generation of less than
2,000 vehicle trips per day; the project will have less than significant
impacts on air quality.

= d Water Quality: The CEQA Initial Study Checklist prepared by the
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research identifies 10 areas of analysis
for determining whether a project may have significant environmental
impacts related to hydrology and water quality. Affirmative responses to
these areas of analysis warrant further study and indicate the potential for
a significant environmental impact to exist. The Initial Study Checklist
requires a determination of whether a project will:

> Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements.
The subject project is not a “regulated project” under Section C.3.b
of the City of Pacifica’s Municipal Regional Stormwater (MRS)
Permit adopted on October 14, 2009, and revised on November 28,
2011. Low Impact Development (LID) measures are therefore
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required to be implemented for these small projects. The proposed
landscaping and permeable paving at the site will ensure the site
meets the LID requirements and will not have a detrimental effect
on water quality standards.

The project is not a regulated project and therefore on the basis of
the project size, it is not likely to have a detrimental impact on
water quality or violate any water quality standards based on the
project thresholds identifies in the latest MRP governing the City’s
stormwater discharges.

Because the project is an unregulated project and, it will have a
less than significant impact on water quality.

> Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a
net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local
groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of preexisting
nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been
granted).
The project will not draw from groundwater supplies and will not
interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there
would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local
groundwater table level. The project will connect to the municipal
water supply operated by the North Coast County Water District;
therefore, Applicant has not proposed a well for this project. The
absence of a well will prevent any impact to groundwater supplies
in the project area. Local water supplies to the surrounding
developed areas are not provided from groundwater supplies;
rather, they are sourced from the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission Hetch Hetchy water supply system which derives its
water from runoff from the Sierra Nevada mountains.
Because the project site and surrounding developed areas source
their water from non-groundwater sources, the project will have
less than a significant effect on groundwater supplies and
groundwater recharge.

> Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river,
in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation
on- or off-site.
The surrounding area is already developed in a manner
substantially similar to that proposed in the project. The existing
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drainage pattern is established and will discharge into the
municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) along Francisco
Boulevard. The project will not include the alteration of the course
of a stream or river. Furthermore, during the construction phase of
the project, Applicant must comply with San Mateo Countywide
Water Pollution Prevention Program (SMCWPPP) Best
Management Practices (BMPs) to reduce off-site erosion or
siltation.

Because the project involves redevelopment of an existing
urbanized project site, and because it will comply with SMCWPPP
BMPs during construction, it will not result in conditions which
would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.

> Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river,
or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a
manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site.
The project area is previously developed in a manner similar to
that proposed in the project. The existing drainage pattern is
established and will discharge into the municipal separate storm
sewer system (MS4). The subject project is not a “regulated
project” under Section C.3.b of the City of Pacifica’s Municipal
Regional Stormwater (MRS) Permit adopted on October 14, 2009,
and revised on November 28, 2011. Proposed LID measures
incorporated into the scheme will ensure sufficient stormwater
control standards are achieved for this unregulated project.
Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s adopted LID
measures, the project will have less than significant impacts on
surface runoff and flooding.

» Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity
of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide
substantial additional sources of polluted runoff.

The project will reduce the amount of runoff currently generated
from the existing, urbanized site. Existing landscaped area at the
site equals 11 percent of site area. Landscaping will collect
stormwater and prevent runoff. Furthermore, the subject project
incorporates LID measures to comply with the stormwater control
standards. .

Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s LID measures,
including infiltration, the project will have less than significant
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effects on existing or planned stormwater drainage systems and
will not provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff.

» Otherwise substantially degrade water quality.
Applicant’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit, including
infiltration of stormwater, will preserve and improve water quality.
No other sources of pollution at the site will degrade water quality.
Because of the project’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit,
the project will have a less than significant effect on water quality.

» Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a

federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or
other flood hazard delineation map.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes
flood zone maps for the United States. The flood zone map for
area number 06081CO038E (effective on 10/16/2012), which
includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone
X includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual
chance (i.e. 500-year) floodplain. The potential for flooding in a
500-year floodplain is five times less likely than flooding in a 100-
year flood plain.

» Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would
impede or redirect flood flows.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes
flood zone maps for the United States. The flood zone map for
area number 06081CO038E (effective on 10/16/2012), which
includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone
X includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual
chance (i.e. 500-year) floodplain. The potential for flooding in a
500-year floodplain is five times less likely than flooding in a 100-
year flood plain.
Because the project site is outside a 100-year flood hazard area, the
project will have a less than significant effect on impeding or
redirecting flood flows.

» Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the
failure of a levee or dam.
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According to FEMA’s flood zone maps for the project area, it is
within Zone X and located outside the 0.2 percent annual chance
(i.e. 500-year) floodplain. The County of San Mateo Dam Failure
Inundation Areas map does not identify any areas in Pacifica that
are at significant risk of flooding as a result of the failure of a levee
or dam.

Because the project site is outside of the 0.2 percent annual chance
floodplain according to FEMA flood zone maps, and the project
area is outside of a dam failure inundation area, the project will not
expose people or structures to significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the
failure of a levee or dam.

> Expose people or structures to inundation by seiche, tsunami, or
mudflow.
Seiches and tsunamis are phenomena resulting from severe wave
action of large bodies of water including lakes, bays, and the
ocean. The project site is located at an elevation of approximately
50 feet above mean sea level according to the site conditions
engineering analysis. It is located approximately 1,500 feet away
from the Pacific Ocean. There are no other bodies of water in
proximity to the project site. The project site is not located within
a tsunami inundation area as defined in the Tsunami Inundation
Map for Emergency Planning prepared by the California
Emergency Management Agency. The Seismic Safety and Safety
Element of the General Plan, in the Geotechnical Hazards exhibit,
also does not identify the site as within a potential tsunami hazard
area.
The project site is not situated beneath surrounding areas of greater
elevation. There are no landforms from which the site may be
subject to mudflow or landslides. The Seismic Safety and Safety
Element of the 1980 General Plan, in the Geotechnical Hazards
exhibit, does not identify the project site as lying in or near
concentrations of landslides or a large landslide area.
Because the project site is not located nearby inland bodies of
water, is located 1,500 feet distant from the Pacific Ocean and
outside identified tsunami hazard areas, and is not within an area of
known geotechnical hazard from landslides and mudflows, the
project will not expose people or structures to inundation by
seiche, tsunami, or mudflow.
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Conclusion: As the analysis above demonstrates, approval of the subject project
would result in less than significant impacts related to traffic, noise, air quality,
and water quality.

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Discussion: The subject site is substantially surrounded by urban land uses. The
existing building at the site is currently served by all required utilities and public
services, including but not limited to water, wastewater, electrical, gas, and
telecommunications utilities, as well as police, fire, and emergency medical
services. Furthermore, the site is adjacent to and receives access from two
existing, developed public rights-of-way — Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard. The project will not require construction of new streets or roads.
Therefore, the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica does hereby approve Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; PSD-
810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16; Parking Exception PE-167-16; and Sign Permit S-120-16.

* * * * *k

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 3™ day of October 2016.

AYES, Commissioner:

NOES, Commissioner:

ABSENT, Commissioner:

ABSTAIN, Commissioner:

ATTEST:

Josh Gordon, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney
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Exhibit A

Conditions of Approval: Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit
PSD-810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16; Parking Exception PE-167-16; and Sign Permit S-120-16,

for mixed use commercial and residential, 195 Carmel Avenue (APN 016-022-120)

Planning Commission Meeting of October 3, 2016

Planning Department

1.

Development shall be substantially in accord with the plans entitled “New Mixed Use
Development: 195 Carmel Avenue,” date stamped September 14, 2016; and September 28,
2016, and “195 Carmel Materials List,” dated March 9, 2015, except as modified by the
following conditions.

This approval is valid for a period of two years from the date of final determination. If the
use approved is not established within such period of time, the approval shall expire unless
Applicant submits a written request for an extension and applicable fee prior to the
expiration date, and the Planning Director or Planning Commission approves the extension
request as provided below. The Planning Director may administratively grant a single, one
year extension provided, in the Planning Director’s sole discretion, the circumstances
considered during the initial project approval have not materially changed. Otherwise, the
Planning Commission shall consider a request for a single, one year extension.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit information on exterior
finishes, including colors and materials, subject to approval of the Planning Director.
Where California Building Code or California Fire Code compliance requires use of
noncombustible materials at the exterior of the structure, any combustible materials
previously proposed in the staff report or other conditions of approval for the exterior of the
structure (including without limitation wood siding or decking) may be replaced with
comparable noncombustible materials with a similar aesthetic, to the satisfaction of the
Planning Director

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit a final landscape plan for
approval by the Planning Director and City Engineer. The landscape plan shall show each
type, size, and location of plant materials, as well as the irrigation system. Landscaping
materials included on the plan shall be coastal compatible, drought tolerant and shall be
predominantly native. All landscaping shall be installed consistent with the final landscape
plan prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. In addition, the landscaping shall be
maintained as shown on the landscape plan and shall be designed to incorporate efficient
irrigation to reduce runoff, promote surface filtration, and minimize the use of fertilizers,
herbicides, and pesticides. Landscaping on the site shall be adequately maintained in a
healthful condition and replaced when necessary as determined by the Planning Director.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

All transformers, HVAC units, backflow preventers and other ground-mounted utility
equipment shall be shown on the plans and shall be located out of public view and/or
adequately screened through the use or combination of walls or fencing, berming, painting,
and/or landscaping, to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.

The proposed trash stores shown on Sheet A2.1 shall be installed and permanently
maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning Director. Additional trash and recycling
materials, if stored outdoors, shall be fully contained and screened from public view within
an approved enclosure. The enclosure design shall be consistent with the adjacent and/or
surrounding building materials, and shall be sufficient in size to contain all trash and
recycling materials, as may be recommended by Recology of the Coast. Trash enclosure
and dumpster areas shall be covered and protected from roof and surface drainage, and
shall be connected to the sanitary sewer system in a manner approved by the Waste Water
Treatment Plant. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall provide
construction details for enclosures for review and approval by the Planning Director.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit a roof plan with spot
elevations showing the location of all roof equipment including vents, stacks and skylights.
All roof equipment shall be screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

The applicant must undertake work in accordance with BAAQMD considerations for air
quality impacts from project construction. All control measures indicated in Table 2
“Feasible Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM10” (as appropriate,
depending on the size of the project area) must be implemented throughout the construction
process to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.

All vents, gutters, downspouts, flashing, and conduits shall be painted to match the colors
of adjacent building surfaces or alternative colors submitted to the satisfaction of the
Planning Director. In addition, any mechanical or other equipment such as HVAC attached
to or protruding from the building shall be appropriately housed and/or screened to the
Planning Director’s satisfaction.

Applicant shall maintain its site in a fashion that does not constitute a public nuisance and
that does not violate any provision of the Pacifica Municipal Code.

Amplified audio of any kind, including but not limited to the use of audible advertising
devices, is prohibited in any exterior portion of the site.

All construction shall comply with the C.3 and C.6 Development Review Checklist
submitted by Applicant, stamped received on June 8, 2016.

All outstanding and applicable fees associated with the processing of this project shall be
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14.

Il 5.

16.

17.

18.

paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit a detailed on-site exterior
lighting plan for review and approval by the Planning Director. Said plan shall indicate
fixture design, illumination, location, height, and method of shielding so as not to adversely
affect adjacent properties. Lighting shall be directed away from adjacent
residences. Buffering techniques to reduce light and glare impacts to residences shall be
required. Building lighting shall be architecturally integrated with the building style,
materials and colors and shall be designed to minimize glare. The plan shall show fixture
locations, where applicable, on all building elevations.

Signage shall be permitted in accordance with the submitted master sign program stamped
received on July 18 2016 and regulated as part of signage under Pacifica Municipal Code
Title 9, Chapter 4, Article 29.

The applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning
Commission, advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter
“City”) from any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against
the City to attack, set aside, void or annul the City‘s actions regarding any development or
land use permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but not
limited to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan
amendments, zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act, and/or any mitigation monitoring program, or brought against
the City due to actions or omissions in any way connected to the applicant’s project, but
excluding any approvals governed by California Government Code Section 66474.9. This
indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded
against the City, if any, and costs of suit, attorneys fees and other costs, liabilities and
expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the applicant,
City, and/or parties initiating or bringing such Proceeding. If the applicant is required to
defend the City as set forth above, the City shall retain the right to select the counsel who
shall defend the City.

Applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all conditions of approval on the plans
and/or provide written explanations to the Planning Director’s satisfaction prior to approval
of a building permit.

The permits granted may be revoked if any of the conditions or terms of such permit are
violated or if any law is violated in connection therewith, including any provision of the
Pacifica Municipal Code. Revocation proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with
Pacifica Municipal Code Section 9-4.3309. The implementation of any use which requires
a parking provision of greater than 1 space per 300 square feet at the rear building shall be
submitted for approval by the Planning Commission on the basis of the impact on the
Parking Exception agreed as part of this approval.
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Building Division

19. The Applicant’s proposal requires review and approval of a building permit by the Building
Official.

North County Fire Authority

20. The applicant shall provide Fire sprinklers per Pacifica Municipal Code to NFPC 13R
standards.

21. The Applicant shall provide a horn strobe on the front of the building for the fire sprinkler.

22. The Applicant shall provide a fire flow report from North Coast County Water District
(NCCWD) showing a fire flow per 2013 CFC Appendix B, section B105.2 and Table
8105.1 with a maximum reduction of 50% for fire sprinklers under B10.1.1.

23. If a fire hydrant identified on C1.01 does not currently meet fire hydrant spacing
requirements per 2013 CFC Appendix C, Table C105.1, the applicant shall provide one for

the proposed development.

24. The applicant shall provide clearly visible illuminated premises identification (address) per
2013 CFC.

25. The applicant shall install smoke detectors and CO monitors per 2013 CFC and 2013 CBC.

26. The Applicant shall install and make serviceable all fire service features including fire
hydrant, if required, prior to beginning construction.

27. The Applicant shall conform to 2013 CFC Chapter 33 for fire Safety during all
construction.

28. The applicant shall not begin construction without approved plans and a permit on site at
all times.

Waste Water Department

29. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall obtain a sewer lateral compliance
certificate from the Waste Water Treatment Plant.
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

North Coast County Water District (NCCWD)

The Applicant must meet the requirements of the Board of Directors adopted Ordinance 56,
August 20, 2014 in relation to California Drought Restrictions relating to Stage 2 of the
Districts Water Shortage Contingency Plan regarding Mandatory Restrictions on Outdoor
Water Use. Also the Governor of California mandatory 25% reduction in water usage
across the State of California. The Districts Board addressed additional requirements in
Ordinance No. 57 passed on June 23.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, applicant shall complete a Water Service
Agreement with the North Coast County Water District because the location of the project
may require a water main extension.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall determine the domestic water
requirements in accordance with the Uniform Plumbing Code so that the NCCWD can
provide the properly sized domestic meter or meters. Applicant must complete a
Commercial/Mixed-Use/multi-Family Water Service Application and submit it to the
District. Storage and Transmission Fees, Administrative Fee, and Installation Deposit must
be paid in accordance with the District’s Rate and Fee Schedule before the District installs
any meters. The application is available on the District’s website at
http://nccwd.com/images/PDFs/ WATER%20SERVICE%20APPLICATION.pdf.

The fire sprinkler designer and/or owner/applicant may be required to have a fire flow test
performed to ensure the system is designed using accurate information. Due to the current
drought conditions in California, the District will avoid performing a Fire Flow Test, when
possible. In agreement with the North County Fire Authority, the District will use past fire
flow tests performed in the vicinity, if available. If fire flows for the area are not available,
the District will perform a Fire Flow Test. The District requires a $500 deposit towards the
cost of performing this work. The Fire Flow Test application is available on the District’s
website:
http://ncewd.com/images/PDFs/Request%20for%20Static_Fire%20Flow form.pdf.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the fire sprinkler designer shall obtain
the latest version of the NCCWD’s Standard Specifications and Construction Details
(available online at http://nccwd.com/projects/standard-specifications-and-construction-
details.html or may be purchased at the District Office). The sprinkler designer must
design the sprinkler system to meet NCCWD standards. The fire sprinkler designer must
submit plans and Hydraulic Fire Sprinkler Calculations approved and stamped by a
registered Fire Protection Engineer to the District for review along with the appropriate
fees to cover District costs related to plan review. The fire sprinkler plans and hydraulic
calculations must first obtain approval from the North County Fire Authority before
submitting them to the District.
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Applicant is responsible for trenching,
backfilling, and resurfacing the roadway and/or sidewalk from water main, as identified by
the District Engineer, to the proposed meter(s) to NCCWD (NC-23; see link) & City of
Pacifica standards. http://ncewd.com/images/PDFs/standardspecs 2013/ NC-
21%20t0%20NC-23.pdf.

Engineering Division of Public Works Department

Construction shall be in conformance with the San Mateo Countywide Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Program. Best Management Practices shall be implemented, and the
construction BMPs plans sheet from the Countywide program shall be included in the
project plans.

Roadways shall be maintained clear of construction materials, equipment, storage, and
debris, especially mud and dirt tracked onto Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. Dust
control and daily road cleanup will be strictly enforced. A properly signed no-parking zone
may be established during normal working hours only.”

Existing curb, sidewalk or other street improvements adjacent to the property frontage that
are damaged or displaced shall be repaired or replaced as determined by the City Engineer
even if damage or displacement occurred prior to any work performed for this project.”

All recorded survey points, monuments, railroad spikes, pins, cross cuts on top of
sidewalks and tags on top of culvert headwalls or end walls whether within private property
or public right-of-way shall be protected and preserved. If survey point/s are altered,
removed or destroyed, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the services of a
licensed surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer to restore or replace the survey points and
record the required map prior to occupancy of the first unit.

Applicant shall submit to Engineering Division the construction plans and necessary
reports and engineering calculations for all on-site and off-site improvements to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer. Such plans and reports shall include but are not limited
to:
A. An accurate survey plan, showing:
1. survey marks and identifying the reference marks or monuments used to
establish the property lines;
ii. property lines labeled with bearings and distances;
iii. edge of public right-of-way;
iv. any easements on the subject property.

B. A site plan, showing:
1. the whole width of right-of-way of Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard, including existing and proposed improvements such as, but not
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41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

limited to, pavement overlay, under-sidewalk drain, driveway approach,
sidewalk, curb & gutter, existing underground utilities and trenches for
proposed connections, boxes for underground utility connections and
meters, existing power poles and any ground-mounted equipment, street
monuments, any street markings and signage;
ii. the slope of Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard at the centerline;
iii. adjacent driveways within 25 of the property lines;
1v. any existing fences, and any structures on adjacent properties within 10° of
the property lines.
C. All plans and reports must be signed and stamped by a California licensed
professional.
D. All site improvements including utilities and connections to existing mains must
be designed according to the City Standards and to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

An Encroachment Permit must be obtained for all work within public right-of-way. All
proposed improvements within public right-of-way shall be constructed per City Standards.

No private structures, including but not limited to walls or curbs, fences, mailboxes, or
stairs shall encroach into the public right-of-way.

All utilities shall be installed underground.

All proposed sanitary sewer system and storm drain system elements, including detention
facilities, shall be privately maintained up to their connections to the existing mains.

The driveway approach must be ADA compliant with no more than 2% cross slope for a
width of at least 48 inches.

Applicant shall provide a pedestrian/vehicle crossing warning signs at the driveways to
warn pedestrian/vehicle of oncoming pedestrian/vehicle.

Provide a Site Distance Analysis for the intersection of Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard as well as for all site access at Carmel Avenue, which shall be signed and
stamped by a registered engineer.

Bulb out shall only be along Carmel Avenue as indicated on plan sheet C2.01.

Curb along Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard shall be painted red. Parking spaces
along Francisco Boulevard shall be painted green.

Provide a traffic control plan addressing any impact the construction activity may have
with the residents on Carmel Avenue and the businesses in Francisco Avenue.
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51. The existing street pavement shall be cold-planed (ground) to a depth of 2 across the
entire frontage of the property and out to the centerline of Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard, or to the extent of the longest utility trench if beyond the centerline, and an
overlay of Caltrans specification %" Type ‘A’ hot mix asphalt concrete shall be placed. If,
in the opinion of the City Engineer, damage to the pavement during construction is more
extensive, a larger area may have to be ground & overlaid. All pavement markings and
markers within the restored pavement areas shall be replaced in kind.
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September 9, 2016
City of Pacifica
Planning Department

RE: Exterior Materials List for
195 Carmel Avenue
Pacifica, CA 94044
APN: 016-022-120

ROOF - GAF Timberline HD Weathered Wood Asphalt Composition Shingles

SIDING MATERIAL #1- HardiePlank Lap Siding - Select Cedarmill

‘@ JamesHardie SESIGN IS WHY HAAGICY  PRODUCTE  STARTYOURPRIES)  MISDUCT SUPPORT

195 Carmel Exterior Materials List Page 1



SIDING MATERIAL #2- HardiePanel Vertical Siding - Smooth

SMOOTH

DESIGN ADWICE: |52 2heofigih ssin3 rdpim 1oy s nofch wsile o

. Dmonload Product Catalog

SIDING COLOR (MAIN BUILDING)- Benjamin Moore BM 2067-30 Twilight Blue

Twilight Blue

R
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SIDING COLOR (REAR BUILDING)- Benjamin Moore BM 433 Forest Hills Green

Forest Hills Green

[ oosome J o ]

STUCCO COLOR (BOTH BUILDINGS)- Benjamin Moore BM 1631 Midnight 0Oil

Midnight Oil

s

e et e —
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Exterior Trim - Redwood painted with

Benjamin Moore color: 0C-117 Simply White
Simply White
[ wveanz |

i A\
R AR sls

WINDOWS - Milgard Vinyl Windows with white sash

","o',' By te
{ standard }

GUTTERS - K Style (Ogee) Copper Gutters

K STYLE (OGEE) COPPER RAIN GUTTER

Available in;

4", 5%, 6", and 7.6" sizes
18 oz. and 20 oz. copper
20 foot lengths

click photo for details

195 Carmel Exterior Materials List Page 4



ATTACHMENT D

133Hs
(GINOILIGNOINN) 35 95 fHconTilvamypasa H REN] uw
LINN 3v3H TYLLNIQISTY (N} TAUNNOW aLn
ONIQINON DA
asaov VY MO0 N YLOL () LHOIM m NG TSI oS
ANVISIS3H H3lvm HM WNWINTN NIW
VIHY SNIAT 8004 N JO0HAHILYM am FIOHNVIH H
(30¥dS GINOILIONGD) 45 89% LINA NY3Y WILNIQISTY (N) LNOHLM O/ HIHNLOVENNYA s
—— MOONIM,  MONM TWONVHOIW  HO3W
a5 ¥0s V3UY 40O LS8 WLOL (N) LHOIEH AS HLOW HXM WDV v
. o 1HON n
133HS I1111L 4S99 LINN UY3Y 4O SHIVLS/ ANING {N) ’ eSO e o AHOLYAY] A1
1 . : T i AVNINYT Wl
ENNILEERS 1 {20vds 3avsva1 S50uD) 35 95 | (40074 151} 3OVdS TYIDYIWWO (N) 3 HALYM HO "HIHSYM 'LSIM M e A LENY
T2 3= =3 LiWg3d 3LYHVAES ¥ HIONN GIWN03Y SHIINIKAS 313« WolLEEA JI=S SREST e ET &
© 2 3 NG WY HOISELNI
w o w % m w SALON 1O3rodd B Yoy oy g SIGIHLO JILON SSTINN ONN ROUVae
=0 S S 45 867 VI¥Y 40O Q¥E TYLOL (N} pgr Sy YOl ok YNOH
T 5O = N NOISIAZTAL AL NGO
Q W 2 Z w (39745 GINOILIANOD) 45 867 NS TUONIAIHOOLIgHE . &4 Ewﬁw@h uw me \sm_w LBl
> B> LIND HLNOS TYLLNIQIS3Y (N} / QOOMAHVH
e o= HOQIHENS 40 dOL sOL STanH
om 5 2Uv7d 30 dOL doL =
B <m (30IN0Ed STOVAS 8 SIOVS DNINIEV |1 SIHINOIY LOIrOYd i SHRHOKON =
> |m — = Tt 0oL oL QHYOR NNSAAD
e INGLLIONODNN) 45 8FL b
o< (= Q TTVas GOFHE = {1« ()} + (2. @} 3 LINN HLYON TVLLN3GIS3Y (W) ! ol ¢ 3 O3
20 C HOV3 30vdS QO3Y | ~ SLINN OIaNLS ook (400 ONZ} v3¥Y 030 CINNEAL30 38 01 QL WS0dSIa 3DVALYD
§Z > TovevEeo e IO I0aaE LINA HLAOS VLLNIOISY (N} SA00HD ANV 3NONOL oL HOLOVHLNOO WHINZD
RC |z w ] WINHOASNYEL ALINVATVO
LINN 0IGNLS (1) % SLNNWOOHO3E-Z (@) - WLIN3QIS3Y SpErT VauV 40074 ONZ w101 (N} HO 'GOL 'QVAHL ‘TIL 1 ESY W)
m — 3 WOILANAAS s 9|
Z 0 S30¥dS 00 9 (39¥dS GINOILIONGD) 25 890° L :zn,mwuowz."o__mumoﬁo_wxcﬂw - TIVM HyIHS S 30VNENd
cm = 695 = (30vdS GOIY ¥ad) 25 008/ 45 L0L'1 HOOTHENS  WI4ENS ONLOOA
45 /6611 = JOVJS FTAVSVAT SSOHD - TVIOHIAWOD {32vds GINOLLIGNG?) 45 99¢°1 JANVORTAIO0T[ONE HOLOVELNGIRNS sy EEEEICD) ]
m M B LINN HLNOS WILNIAIS (N) TUHUONKLS  LONHLS 30v1d3t
TR Er e R e FOWOLS HoLs NOWYONNO
V.
— e dVIN ALINIDIA T us INFOS3HOMA
o HIMTS AUYLINYS ss HOOTd
©B—r o SNOILYINDTIVD BNIMHYd e (4ONALXE YOO Lsh) WVNOS os HSINIA
28z3 U S3HIUOS 03¥IA0I YILNIAISTY (N) 60c-6v€ (059) | NVIDIOAD NvQ ONI SOISNIE0A039 HIINONI S110S puosss 935 e
os=g5 st VaUY 40013 LS WLOL () €66.-226 (059) | _ NYVDININE NvIHE NOUDAHISNOD 3id IN3DY/ ONILIvHa HYTINIS Wis Ol Y3V HOO T
Mg @S
P M T 068002 (47) | 153Nvd 13vHOMN NOUDNHISNOD Wiid NOIS30/ §30TNE ONHIVSS B (e CE2ERE)
w m o m e SI0TL vis B AYING TYLLNIQISIY (N) S6v0-E0€ (059) | TISNNODIO BN INVOITddY / HINMO-00 133HS 1HS Ewﬂmww%
Aoz — (40013 151) WLINIOISIY LINA Sv3Y 0629-€0Z (1Y) | 1SNV T3VHOIN ONI'Q N8 NBISIA LNSNOO YINMO-0D QV3H UIMOHS HS H33NBNI
0w &5 yoi 3ovds IovHOLSIHIVAL (N) OO L Y0 SO 33 Sy O £ NOUYASTI
L9 g - NIVHO WHOLS HO HOLO3L30 3XONS as
== £ — T INOHAITAL LOVINOD ANYAWOD 30IAYIS ey e TS
2535 04 30¥dS IOVEOLS/HSVAL (N) SOVELIS ES AE
ST HLAOS s
3 W 436 | (40014 LS1) ISYHD TYIINVYHIIW (N) >IO._.OMI 14 153roud AVAJO-LHOM MOy LA
90
cE® ONINZHO HONOH o fa
S M 45 82L (3007 LS1) 3DvdS 3OVHYD (N) Wood wd HOOQ
2 Q '3000 ADHIN VINBOLI WO £102 %wv%k%,wuw N ] & NMOQ
5 NOISIA3Y A3
w X (30vdS 318VSY31 SS04O) 45 LEEH | (4001 L1} 3DVdS TVIDUIWWOD (N) 040 082 £102 OL WHOANOD QL HOM TI¥ g3unoad Ao NOISNIWIO
N z/e SILOLS 3O HIANNN INSWIOHOINBY HO QIOHOANIEY  ANEM e
-l |3 ONITTING NIviW NI ALE3OKd HOLYHIO I3 134 oy
NOMH £ NVHL $537 GILLIWKTd LON SONINIJO - mo@uﬁm_ M:ohm omm FanNoa
HE S HOH- 1 3NN ALH3OMd Srian) 5 UERY
M E (GELLEES — WOU 5 NVHL S537) STIVA [
zlzfm TV = 45 E69'9 £ 45 668’1 (Su3AVd) ONIAYS SNOIAYI (N} I ONIEYIE-NON GNY ONIHv3S R IVFENSSSHAEOINOS £ 3UFHONCD
o BN 3dAL NOLONELSNOD i B NAN100
NOLLYOIANI 3dOISNMOA 2
— . 5 ews AONVANGO0 30 JdAL 100 31D
SOV ESNGTEE - T0'LL = 45 €99°9 1 45 TEL V3 Q3dvISaNYT (N) 2 INIALEIION HO IVd W ppm—
NOLLYAZTE HLYON - ONIQ1ING NIVW vey 2S00 ado 135010
2|, NOLLYAZT3 LS3M - ONIGTING NIVW [ 59019 = 46 9% /1 45 950°% | SIov4UNS SNOIAYIAWI TWLOL (N) v.1vd 3d00 BNIaTINg QY3HIEAO HO BIES]
% NOLLYAZT3 HLAOS - ONIQTING NIVW NOLYOIUNIOH NS ONVHEIAG HO INIHALNGD
x|z Tev
E N NOILYAZT3 LSY3 - ONIQING NIVW LEY %06°F) = 45 E6O'G / 45 066 (@L3uoNod) ONIN3JO ONJO NISY8 HOLYO
glz (2 SNY1d 3004 - ONIQTING ¥V3IY (212 SNIAYd SNOIAYAW) (N) WA s Q TVIOHINWOD QOOHHOBHDIEN 1-0 1ONINOZ N " omﬂ%w 340 L3niavo
© NY¥7d J00Y - ONIQHNE NFVW {4l . . ‘ E
Ble b Y MO0 Qe e I 20y 9 = 45 £59°0 1 45 990'E 39vH3A00 107 {N) oeLzze9lo HIBNON 1308V SHOSSISSY 0 H3LIWVIQ 3ABLNO @ P
N 2 5096 YD 'YOLIOVd H3INIO NO 20
HELE Nv1d 0014 LSt * ONIQTING NvW 17y ONIMOOTE
HE B NOIL3S 3vuD ey GRSTL= A5 99 / 45 006°L | STVAUNS SNONIAWI TYLOL (3) COCmINOISASH BATELTELTRER e B 0078
ElE NY1d 34vISaNYT w01 553HQQY NOWACD LOIOHd BNIgTING
* NY1d ALNILA 0% . - IIVOS OL LON sin
i 520°9 = 45 £69°9 / 45 00F ONIAVA SNOIANZAWI (3) Y15 3708V
N¥1d ONIGYYD w0'e> SE(000 LIHOIHM NO 133HS VIVA ONINNVY1d LS3SHUNOSILEN 25 HOO8NS 3A0BY
N¥1d 3LS 0 - = SEINON VL3 (GELALENON o SUYWIXOHDY
SNOLLING? ONILSXE 101> WV LL = 4S99 1 45 TS V3HY Q34vISQNYT (3) TYNINON WON
40074 GIHSINI IA08Y
SOLOHd LIS ONILSIXA £V LINN WLLNZAIS3Y o R HINOLLIONOD HIY
ONIQTING ¥VIY - SIAILIIASHId 03SOd0Nd oY %9G'9) =4S €499 7 45 001" 1 IOVNIA0D 101 (3) k -
[ i SHMO00 L1 HOIHA NO 133HS _0/01LS ) ONY 'SLNN WILN30R3: Wbaa 2 @) TGN by 1708 HOHONY
ey o - WIBANN V130 11O NOUD3S 30VdlS TYIOHIWNOD 40 45 £0L'} 40 WLOL ¥ HLIM e (Y] uIENNN #
A 7 NI Hsiers Izs 101 'SOQTE Z 40 DNULSISNOD LNAWA013A3 35N a3XIW HLHON N 1y @
g0
tp X
82 =
98 T
o
S =z
5
£ 0




PYOYS YO "BIMIORY
898 %08 Od

ONI WM

XOHddV HLIM SONITING (N) 2

SLINNIVIINIAIS3Y € ® JOVdS

IVISHINWOD HO 4S 006'L o0y v VOIIOvd

INNIAV TINHVO S61

34008 LO3rOHd $538QQv LO3r0odd

TYLLINGNS3H ONINNY 1

91/02/90)

TYLLINGNS ONINNY IS

91/62/%0)

NOULdIHIS3d

Jiva

ANNIAY TINLEVYO S61
- LINFNDOTIAZA 3SN dIXIN MIAN

IWYN LOIOkd

SHEET TITLE

PROPOSED
PERSPECTIVES
- MAIN
BUILDING

SHEET

AO.1




T
SLINNTYIINIAISTH € ® A0VdS Y ! L
TVIOHINNOD 40 45 006'L v OV?\VV% MY):?V%DSYSCL{ a
e — XOHdd¥ HLIM SONITTING (N) 2 3INN3 05 o o
998 %08 O SIINVHO NOISIA HONIN ougzieo| 2 30008 LO3F0Hd $$3HAAY LOArOHd o & O
“ONI T TYLLINGNS I DNINNY I 91/0zi%0| 1 HﬂNa/\v "lHWHVO 96L g 8 % E( § <
T T ' INGWJOTIAIAISN IXINMIAN |G S5 |¢
NOLLIHOS30 avo | AZd awvNioarosd |5 0L 0L, (0 %

v
i
=
v
2

VRV HELAC AR LT TTRRE

4 O BATER, T BE MANTED 347
SHIN DETAIL

Y Jwerar

Kle)




£ov

133Hs

N sov 7\ _gov
JONIAY TINWAYD G661 \/ ¢ JIVATINOD ODSIONVEd o/ Y
4O HANSHOD 1evAHINOS WNOHL WOHL ANNIAY 1INAVO
LSIMHLEAON ONNMOOT MAIA Sl 1V 1SaM ONDNOOT MIIA
SOL0OHd
31IS DNILSIX3
25 1o 27
Sof =t
Ir ¢ g
»2 ==
om Y H X
T |Em
2z |RO
£
2z =G
R sm
Em
E
m
a3 @,
enC g m
©Qbg =
ags |
og® T
mmm O\ _tov O\ _gov [ \_£ov
.wmww INNIAY TIWAYD G6 | 4O ¥INJOD \_/ ¢ IANIAY 1IWEVD N/ ¢ INNIAY 1IWNAYD G6 | JO FAINJOD \_/ }
m m 1SVAHLNOS LV NTYMIAIS G6 | 4O HANAOD 1eVIHLINOS 1SVIHLEON LV YTvyWJdIs
v () WOES HLAON ONDNOOT MIIA NOd LSIM ONNOOT MAIA () WOEd HLNOS ONNOOT MIIA

1
[}
A3d

91/02/90|
91/52/0|
Ava

TYLLINGNS3IH ONINNY T
TYLLINGNS DNINNY I
NOLLdIHOSA

»
|4
8

2
°
]

898 %08 Od
"ONE WM




ot m e
S Caxxt )
——
vo " s ™ o T
ON gor ‘ - b “
oN VIS DIHdVHD
NAYHT

906 VO "VOIdIOVd
INNIAY TINHVYO G611
LN3INdOTIA3A ASN-AAXIN

SNOILLIONOD ONILSIX3

e oo WIS 5 SN = SN aes. e 5 M. — |

§6¥0°60£°059
¥v0¥6 VO ‘vOIdIOVd
avod v1ISOd 006

*ONI ‘SIHLSNANI 3SNOH ANNOY




L0C¢O .
U o
13305 Camm)
05102 ! T — |
QN sor Iy . o4 .
on F— TYIS DIHAVHD
o= *
TS
sisre — ~
)
{
|
|
T ub
vem | I S B BN BN BN By N B BN
(= | a a3
) an ﬂ | - wmou oTem
2] c | ~ INBAY TRV
» B AM - — — — — — = — =
- 8 (] | 1N0~-E1N8 M3N
mm anvy WIVAIOS aNY
Q= o | TEssI00v MIN HILND 'GAND MIN AVMIARG 2L MIN
> -~
» M S nwos-wmians N FERO
© - —M _>> FAILY20030 MIN TR R e U Seerhe s
- aanon3y 38 oL [
-3 |
2 b4 o 1HOMULIRULS X3 o0 .
H (= ) | | oNDvy 31955300V —
__-—w r\\louuu.. TR LT e T e —— s - - ===
o s P M Ly T oY
4 | i A TN T H )
- | e ! ! !
Aol
_ TR WD un\ _
|
3 | m ARE-NE L i i
! H be .-u-g:“,h i e L oo _ | |
| (5 99) ¥aNYId = T %!mm . _ _
| N e 4 ! i i
3 213 41" 1
3 | NIVAIOS ONY 5 Tl 15 ) s ! !
H ¥3U10D "BHND MIN 008 Saonacd
i e _ _ _ _
Q3403 NOLAIIXI ININHVd - B0 | 0% 0006 .
m SEC GRS L ——EF i YN . . “ g
et e = | \ _ _ _
- H (5 o) o B g
o sives v - siwavooase fz v | 7 SR * i 5 0g1) Hive mON0D
> %8S MO IS ¥SE'L = OVHIA0D 10T L | Z
= i | __ SHEl l\ Lits oo / 1d 1V 3ON33 0NV ] ]
. 1 G oz m TIVA SNNIL3E AIN ) )
i - L\ e T :
g €90 £ (5 25) ouva _ _
~_ _ [LobbH \ /g B3R G3evasaNN
i y _ A1 / 1% / |
| TYMIQIS ONILSKXT B . | !
_ OL 1I3NN03 _ \rrcoi wischiess qucdy |00
B i vart 7
oV ! | /. \ s gm0 s /7 X :
O » OO0 t {45 S0Z) ONYd 3L3INOD | 1d 1¥ 3INIJ ONY (45 ) TIAvaD \ '
(= m o m “ [ 1 TIVM ONINIYL3H MIN )
[~ B -] & TIvA ONINWLIY MIN _
85 =aE | | = = mmle e e el
.n& m wx m SHIYd IS BSL
oS SO OlLYd I [}
= t ! ! I 1
© m > m 1 | 1
@’ mm ’ _
23" | |
W “ m 1 ) 1 i 1
ave 1 H . ] 1
L w
=
B |
» ] ] ] ! '
. ! 1 1
z |
b
. i ! ! 1




€0
10 5=,
AIIHS 34 wt)
WO “ z ! _I1|I| l.“.
on TIVIS DIHAYES
NHvsg
o= *
el v l
)
|
|
e
>0 | A e S
o%n | e SRS
3 ﬂVv ﬂ ! o~ o oaen
(2] 3c | e AMEAY TIAIVD
..v z (7] i 8125 1 s1Z5 01 @5 9 - - ¥Z05 51 - = - - -
mm 8025 14 026 14 1S 2eus 91 Voo
ol | 8528 oL~ §525 A €676 oL ssoghs 905 3L
» o a
© M ﬂ v/\s ~ b 3 %z aNd D
1 S -
agf | =7
b F4 (=] 9225 91
AR2 _ 28y % ke B
_m_ 1 £ i e /. I_ :_ |_
= ! ] H.M “ WL /u wigdy | \ogos Al A _ _
o | orzs Ly ) 1 ) }
| B .
| 553 <
E | m s(T8 AL § 3 B “ i :
-8 i ' 1
| - €91 oL 4 oG sl
| . | | |
e _
o | oF' 00'cS=13 0L'IG= 439 ) | 1
? | 2 | 1
m T | coze o1 : oc'ds M08 _
H > S¥ZS H has
o | $5:26 ol BIE W \. 9 t 6t ' o !
- A 50°06 MOF 99'6y MOB I ]
= i El 116 dl bz ] 1
® § wes me €o'ls aL - 10,2401 1225 MOL
) | z | _ _
“ | R _ 1 l
i Z | 1 1
g o
m | v9'zs 91 ,.‘..H”l. sezees : 3 06'25=44 ﬂ_ _ _
| H.»mwwn v ________..a.un..:L & s 0506 MOR
loizs e £9'6% #OB ] ]
| ) 1§76 MOL _ wegdl ] [}
- Ry L) L - : e
_ o i ¥ . _ _
i g
D VWD oU'ss oL \~ _
@ »Q 0 e 2605 M08 I ] ) !
oooc 5 Biasky ! g | _
-] = _ S I N e e EE M SR
a9 %
®»ax Fy
e S8 ! 1 _ i d !
eD>G ! 1 1 ! ]
a®om
£8= | _
== ! i \ “ 1
- 7] ! | _ | |
-
= — | | | |
o |
[ 1 H i i )
| 1 1 ) I )
3 |
5 , | | | |
i H | A ] 1




Lo'¥D -

L3S Caum

190-5102 ) ™ e ™ ™ ™ |
oN gor. ¢ & EE -

oN HIV¥OS JIHAVHD

GEle (]

‘

yyov6 VO ‘voIdlovd
ANNIAY TINUVYO G61
LIN3INdOTIAIA ISN-AIAXIN

SuoAIN

‘UIMIS AHVLINVS OL 1S3
HIDINKGS Fud 39YVHOSI L
SION

‘.. / .\ aND FHRD
3

"
P _.__
ST I RSN, u&ﬁ _
oLk AN i “
" _
3 W )
1
-]
EE-E W5
DY AN B A 0T \
jo— =5 54— — ulR 1
]
L L UC 1 L1} [} (1) e
1

S|
38— 55 —— 5§ ss
3nn _

|

NVId ALITULN

pasoaddy

————— i — — — —— — —— — —— - —— - —
- —— - — - —— - —— — —— > ——— a—

§6v0°€0€°059
#v0v6 VO ‘VOI4IOVd
avod v1iisod 006

*ONI ‘SAIYLSNANI ISNOH GNNOH




LI3HS

90-5102
N 80r

L]
NAYHT

Ot=L
IS

[T ]
3G

y0p6 VO ‘vOldIovd
INNIAV TINUVYD S6l
LN3IWdOT3IA3A 3SN-A3IXIN

sorey

parosddy

NV1d 3dVYOSANV1

[- I J
2
o0
[A 8]
@
o9
w.l
(1)
w0
9'
(-]
o
[ =]
£
E-3

avol V1ISOH 006

*ONI ‘S3LSNANI 3SNOH ANNOY

TIVIS JIHIVYD

|
-
_
_
_
_
_
,
,
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

|
m

|
|

!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i

VAINYZNVA 305 Ui

INOM2NY 1D
ONNE NYS GNNON
ssné 5,338
SBNUHS

YN0 ONNOND
AJ3gavals Hovig

¥3A0D_GNNOHD

LNONINY D
ONNYE NYS ONNOW

TUBAN XYM LIDVY

A H3A00 ONNOYD
IS Vilvzave ans aun

.................

HIA0D NNQND
ARHIBAVALS HOVIE

—— —— i —— i ———— e — — — > — — i —]
- — — i —— i —— — —— e s ]




SLINNIVILNIQISIH € B 30vds rOr6 VO 'VOId410Vd
VIDHIWWOD JO 4S5 006° )1
70760 oi0ed XOdd¥ HLIM SENIaTING (N) 2 INNIAV 1FNEVO S61 o
898 08 Od SIONVHO NOISIA HONIN oueziso] z 13400 LOrOtd $5380Y 103r0Hd % N
“ONI -de WLLINENSIY DNINNY T anozio| | EnNa/\V —IHV\IHVQ 96 [_ E é 8 <
e o . - INFNJOT3A3A 3SN d3IXIN MAN | € @ ki
NOILIBOSIO ava | Az 3w 1oarodd | & (O ) &

% F.F. MAIN BUILDING (57 07)

L 172 WAy

-~
O
(03 PO PR At P
F.F BACK LHIT (50' 67) %




SLINN TVILNIQISIY € % JOVdS
TYIOHINWOD HO 45 006

Yr0¥6 VO 'vOII0Vd

PRV XOHddY HLIM SONITTING (N) 2 ANNIAY TINGVYO S61 5 & =
898 %08 0d 3400S 193r08d $534AAY L03OHd g o (\i
"ONI“WMd L=l : ANNIAV TSINLVO S6L 2 B F 5 <
S 2 “AININOTIAIA ISNAIXIWMAN 1§55 3 7
NOULdIOSIA A awwnLorond | 3 == M + 0. E
, E |
N - = e ? r— " e
":.. |
i g -
g g i =
£ L8 >4 ’Il _'-, E R G| WEG 0L 17 F e f -z
) ES! | 4388 [u38age 1111 § -
—, 0l B TR T
- [ Z_.‘zl L5 L
) / — >2 o I o

N MR
1eaa v
.

GARAGE
w-T

ot

= T

LEVEL 1 F




SLINNVIINIAISIY € 8 30VdS ! 2}
TIDHINNOO 40 35 006'L VEEYE 8 MOESAE z
pr—— XOHddY HLIM SONIQTINg (N) 2 INNIAV TINLVO G61 L0 al
89808 0d 34008 L03r0Hd SS3HAAY 103r0Hd CZ'J g o .
NE O TYLLINENS3H ONINNY 14 91/0z/90( 4 HDNH/\V —lawavo 96L ué = é o3 g 2
e ' INFNDOTIATIA ISN A3XINMIN| 2589 |:
NOUIS0$30 ava | Ay Iwn1odrond | 5 == 00 O L %
g
&
P2 i
pt Ll - A - {
LR —' }’ ———lvmmv-i*—“_ﬂﬂlﬁiil‘-‘-—‘:v——g‘-_ | P
= .;\
N — | .

M

NORTH APARTMENT

L]

ammt

. i1

et tam e

§ BTN

2w
0" Piigh sloed wiell
T

/_umn Hnlis al dach

C
l =
u
| M
A
e
& ‘
*
.
e —
¥
e
£
’

TR =
¢ # s .
0 a-z as 1

P d 4

oo 02
-

b

500

A

LEVEL 2 FLOGR PLAN

1




SLINNIVILNAQIS3Y € 9 30VdS
VIOHINNOD 4O 45 006' |

YrOv6 VO 'VII410vd

N — XOHddY HLIM SENIATING (N) 2 INNIAY TINGVO 561 : % ™
898%08 0d 3d00S 193royd $$3Q0Y LOFrOHd (25 & C\i
QNI ‘W)‘id TYLLINGNS3E ONINNY 1Y o020 1 HnNa/\v ‘lBWHVO 96L ﬁ - 5 w <
IWLLIWENS DNINNY T B1/52/0| 0 - E = £ O -
- ININAOTIAIA ISN AIXIN MAN | =5 6 B
NORdIHOSIA awva | Ay swwiodrond | & = 0 (T 5
iF
o}
i
ig:
il R
. " “
sy et o= -
=% “ g}
n ]
':‘ £ i =1 o |
| i o s
;'
W
|
' !
._I
'.l' _;; |
!
|
o {
wis nid 1
Rig SR b! |r |
|
i |
! o g
| B
! &
i £ |
= 12 = T
e s r } »‘/
i o1 ot i




SLNN TVIIN3AIS3Y € 3 30VdS ‘ 2]
TYIOHINWOD 4O S 006't LAY VDHK)gzd Z
FPOVE ¥O 'eoloRy “XOHddY HUM SENIgTING (N) 2 ANNIAY TFNEYO 3 e 5 <
898 %08 Od STONYHO NOISIA HONIW aligzieo| 2 3400S 103r0kd $63HAAY 1OFrOHd % =0 N
¢ =«
“ONI W WLLNENS3Y DNINNY IS aiozigo| L amNE/\v ‘|3 V\IHVO 96L ; &z 9 o3 8 <
— A W ' INFWNJOT3IAIA ISN A3IXINMAN|ES S & S &
NOWdIH0$3G Ava | A3d VN 103r08d | & (€ MO+ (L 5
e s
R R 5 TS 7
-;-—:— e e ——— - — AT \ v
| 7 o
i Lo
e | |
|k e &
{5 e |
| | i s
2 . & | E | \»
-- N T Y )
.'. E? ;T' : f Nt %
i < g ] 3
ks £
S §
| » 2y = B
| S I :
e " = Jf— e o
y . N | !
ok = L 3R 4 : <
W s s
% P b8 ]
i PR — -




SLINNVIINIAIS3Y € B JOVdS y0r6 VO WOIHIDVd

TVIOHINNOD 40 45 006"
— "XOHddY HLIM SONIGTING (N) 2 ANNIAY TFNGVO S61 L Z -
89808 Od 3d0OOS LO3rOHd '$S3HAAY L23r0Hd g 8 (Y).
ON' ‘W>|d TWLLINNS3H DNINNY 14 orozigo[ 1 E]ﬂNEI/\V ‘laV\‘HVO 96[_ ﬁ a < <
IWLLINGNS DNINNY I 21/52iv0)| ] . = Z - 5 >
S INIGWNJOTIAFA ISN AIXIWMAN |5 =52 Y &
NOWHOS3T aiva | a3y awvNLoarodd | & = 00 W %
& e e E &
k b Ewe BEe S wh g5 gk § et
Egm E %EE EE# gin i 5% %- E"' EoseEf
> {Bi: 3 i go8 1 BEg
Bt B £y ¢
]
¥ — - s ’
SR v # % 7
|
|
| L
| L1
N
1 <
: : &
§
= T +
= - ANl r g“
Y -
285 ]
T .
n— |
o .
P =
{ 2 B
el £
{8y iE o
G
; b &=
A %EE 2t i
N, “':;

A | s A

T

LR ] R ,5‘
By OB I%Er 8RBt
L . 4 %4 G -.i




SLINNTYIINAQIS3H € ® JOVdS
IYIDHIWWOD 40 48 006'L

vror6 VO 'YOI4I0vd

yors o seused "XOHddY HLIM SONIGTINg (N) 2 INNSAV 13NEVO G61 Lz N
898 Xo9 Od 34008 103r0Hd ‘$53HAA0Y LO3rOYd (25 8 (6
"ONI ‘WMC‘ WLLIWENSIH ONINNY Td 91/02/90) Hn Na/\v —IHWHVD 96L EZ é % § <
— it “INIFWNJOTIATA ISN AIXIN MAN [z S50 Y &
NOUJIHOS3a 3uva FNYN LOFFOHA 5_5 v w 3
i ]
o e fe @ eee! i
g g5k g® wbk gEh b gh gh g Lk
g 5% : o gg— s §'= g;“ - e
[ & = g = g5 §‘§
P z kLt :
rd 3 4 F
£ % - § F 5 Ta-
=zl
l |
|
|
AL i
: z
HH i
1A | - ﬂ
s -_':‘
s : “ P
' | : i
= . i '
e | —
il
i |
5
| bl B
' ] immaE (-
2 | Ll
S TR 3 % i f %
22 (TES 3 I g !
' c
| 4 o &
B, @ H B J 3 S
Er §opes BT €9 1 &'zﬁg
L - 13 t Ir gk o
pel BEREEL I E &4
LS ‘ s % 4 | a“ 4 : %~
E i




gevY

L33HS

NOLLYAZT3
18am
-ONIaTINg
NIVIA

FUILL33HS
o= 3| 3
> Q30 fMme
09 g|cn Ma
=09 M g
IxelO=%
L] H
3 nWo gl><n
3 2 =
om|ZEx
e = st
z Mg RELIVAS 1R
o< =
B m
°Z |» C
e p— . e e e e S HIVHE My e e e o o e = = — e — = o co—
S m < % (.0/£%1 TATY aNnOYS & R e —— =T = K i
m Lot =5 - = —_ = S — = I . )
Z O 41 BT ¥ T -~ _ N .
cm | _ _
ik |
— | | i
[ O I} 3
_X i T ~
M mm g M [ | ! i R [T
Hﬁ%m m . el ™ LAk
S8 SHVI0 L T 4 - - - anrEs | Eag
“Rez Z e R = — — = 2 4 dt
ﬁmpNv — A4T AT = ——— e ———c — i y Tz
e 173 - 1 " — - — — — — — -
2 M s T ] t = — — - — — £
Zm= e ——107 1N by
Sju= : 3 — —— = .
>0 T = —— 1 5
] | f " A G
cru A4 L .l__
m = MO 18 i - —_— }
7 2 ANEDE TEAT d = i e < 442
PO . e ; . s
. 4€ W 0301 ¢ EAIT
e |3 o n =
P B g > &
HHE 5 u. L ¥ i#
BIB|2
HE & Av gt G i
L ji Sorml . — % _ === S-= WL BT ll
WANOS 401401 i ; 3l TR T 3L Rion 20 621
s 2 2 —r e ) T ) AL 8- JE
N LI ERTRENEY H v -
m m 3 e - . L
2z o ] ik T e R SR 3 TV T
ENE < E
HIELE: 5 NN )
m m m HRAAOL 20 L e g e |
g|2|8
213 2
3|E

g
8
g
8
9
b
S
2

898%08 Od
"ONI 'WMd




SLINNWIINATIS3Y € 8 30VdS ‘
IYIOHINWOD 40 4S 606’ L sl VOIS O

700760 wicng XOHddY HLIM SBNITING (N) 2 INNIAY 1FNHVO 61 o Z <
898X08 Od 3d0OS LOAMOHd $§3HAAY LOFMOHd (ZD E S
ONI AN TYLLIWANS3Y ONINNYId oviozioof 1 HONH/\V "lHWHVO 96L E - é |:|_: g SE
4 . Es @
LS e i - ININJOTIAIA ISN AIXIN MANE= S 6 Y B
NOLLIHOS3a auva | asy anvNLoIroNd | 5 = 0 Z W 5
o I oo : Py N
e 3. ¢ < [ 29 M-
wg-  § ERS BEr s ubgb § ub
o 1 HE £
& § 5 s B H = 4 i
I 2| E tg & e
—- por - *'
pe = -
TR T A *.'f'
| —— . i
T
' | I
| T i
| ]
3 —
A !
i P ‘ [
i g
Ed |
| |

BFITH ELEVATION
W =T

#
g5 g b
] i 3 i *
BT R R
i s & | BER ;B3
A T i & 4 : -.g
3 ®




gev

133Hs

SNOILLYATT3
-BNIalNg
Hv3y

UL LIS

v¥0v6 VO 'WOIJIOvd
JNNIAVY TFNEVD S61

$538AAY LO3rodd
IWYN 103r0Hd

INNIAY THANEYO S61

SHNNYILNIAISTE € B I0OVES

34008 LO3rodd

- INIWdOT3A3A 35N d3IXIN M3

IVIOHINANQD 4O 4S 006"t
XOHddY HLIM SONITTING (N) 2

t
[
AJH

oligzice] 2

91/02/90]

91/5Z90|
avd

SIDNVHO NOISIA HONIW
TYLLINGNSTH ONINNY T
TYLLINGNS DNINNY I
NOULdIHOS3A

)
8

s
8

2
®
]

293 %08 Od
“ONI ‘WHd

T
NOUYAT R LEBA

[ R

R
4 1 BAT
bt o TUIC S

W e -

L2 -
DR L EAT .
L= B Ak boske

il T TN

T N O

I — \ —r T
e W
[ . F

o Ak
.‘ DNITHED 2 TEATT b

P11
i 40 400

SO0 IR PSRN I8 -~ .

drd =

WOUYATTE Lewd |

| ng s ot
e
& TF

P OOl B

e
R

[l P
%Lb T _._. Y= S = | S e e e
oo | EAE £ 4 | = =
£ 00 2 * y ; !
R Pian E 2 - Wi 1m

[P = | B v

!._-:1452..4._ ...
A1 ) BT Al ] Ul
Tzl Vecmmen
O £ 301vP L 0 e

? %ﬁung‘

;KT
“ HiH 45 i Tt

RTINS

iy :
hS AT TATT

W T b
lasliL Db M et

L AT

U S ST Bt
AL NGO
S 0 et SIS )

>l

SHITIED 2 38T

£ &% N

40401

XN TEIA ST

T = = —

&0 s .
A5 e =

S O

00
l!oz.?ﬁ:wa.u._

of - 8t
AFET3AIT

RS XU [
W AT | T =
= 1 W I ] ¢

IV NS
S| 45 T Sk 1 I . f

i
L e

- egr . =
A 5ol N -

AU T L WAATY [ e

SO b




SIGN PROGRAM & TENANT SIGN CRITERIA

MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

195 CARMEL AVENUE, PACIFICA

Submitted 07.18.2016

195 Carmel - Signh Program ~1 -~
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A. Design Intent

1. This signage criteria has been established to provide uniformity within the proposed
development, to maintain the character of the development, and to assure that
sighage installed within the development will stand up to the coastal elements.

2. Signage for commercial uses shall adhere to the size and material requirements as
stipulated in this program, unless prior approval from both the Landlord and the City
of Pacifica is obtained.

B. General Requirements

1. Tenants shall submitted detailed drawings of any proposed sign to the Landlord, and
obtain approval from the Landlord, prior to any sign being installed.

2. All permits required by the City of Pacifica for installation of a sign(s) shall be
obtained prior to any sign being installed.

3. Allsigns shall be designed, constructed, and installed at the Tenant’s expense.

4. All required permits for signs shall be obtained at the Tenant’s expense.

5. Tenants shall be responsible for maintaining all signage they have installed, to the
satisfaction of the Landlord.

6. Noilluminated, animated, flashing, or audible signs shall be permitted.

7. A maximum total of 3 wall mounted signs and 3 hanging signs shall be permitted for
the building that fronts Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. A maximum total
of 1 wall mounted sign and 1 hanging sign shall be permitted for the rear building.

C. Construction Requirements

1. All exterior signs shall comply with the specifications included in the approved
development plan set.

2. Signs shall adhere to maximum size and lettering dimensions as indicated in the
approved development plan set.

3. All wood used for exterior signage shall be of a weather-resistant type, such as
redwood or cedar.

4. All metal fasteners, connectors, cables, chains, etc. shall be made of a non-corrosive
material such as stainless steel.

5. Colors used for painting of signs shall approved by the Landlord, and shall
compliment the colors of the building it is attached to. The intended color scheme is
for the lettering and sign border to match the stucco siding color of the building,
with a white / off-white background.

195 Carmel - Sign Program ~2-



D. Miscellaneous Requirements

1.
2.
3.

Sign locations shall be approved by the Landlord prior to installation.

No signs shall be placed on any roof, or on the rear of the buildings.

All signage shall be removed by the Tenant in its entirety, and all walls patched to
condition prior to sign installation, upon expiration of the Tenant’s lease. Landlord
reserves the right to sole judgement of the acceptability of the patching, and can use
its own contractors to provide acceptable patching if the Tenant is unable to do so.
All sign removal and patching costs are the responsibility of the Tenant.

E. Wall Mounted Sign Requirements

10.

Wall mounted signs shall be constructed of a 3/4” thick weather-resistant wood
(redwood, cedar, or other approved wood).
The overall dimensions of the sign shall be 72” in width and 20” in height.

. The corners of the sign shall be rounded with a 3” outer radius.

Lettering shall be a max of 6” in height, and shall be a legible font approved by the
Landlord.

The background of the sign shall be painted white / off-white to match the trim or
other adjacent materials as approved by the Landlord.

The lettering shall be painted to match (to an extent feasible) the stucco siding of
the building it is located, as approved by the Landlord.

All fasteners shall be concealed / painted to match adjacent surfaces.

Accent lighting shall be allowed, as approved by the Landlord and the City of
Pacifica. Lights shall be oriented to project light onto the sign only. All conduits, etc.
shall be concealed. Housings for the light fixtures may be approved (at the
discretion of the Landlord), and must match the adjacent building surfaces or the
light fixture..

Any accent lighting shall be rated for exterior installation.

The Landlord must approve the style and exterior materials of any light fixture, to
assure conformity with the building’s design.

F. Hanging Sign Requirements

1.

2.

Hanging signs shall be constructed of a 3/4” thick weather-resistant wood (redwood,
cedar, or other approved wood).
The overall dimensions of the sign shall be 30” in width and 24” in height.
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. The corners of the sign shall be rounded with a 2” outer radius.

Lettering shall be a max of 3.5” in height, and shall be a legible font approved by the
Landlord.

. The background of the sign shall be painted white / off-white to match the trim or
other adjacent materials as approved by the Landlord.

. The lettering shall be painted to match (to an extent feasible) the stucco siding of
the building it is located, as approved by the Landlord.

Signs shall be supported by a 1.5” diameter tube made of a non-corrosive metal,
projecting horizontally, perpendicular to the building face it is projecting from. The
tube shall project 38” - 42” from the building face. Attachment to the building face
shall be concealed.

A non-corrosive metal cable shall extend from the outer end of the supporting tube
(within 2” of the end), and be anchored to the building at a point 20” (+/- 2”) directly
above the tube.

Sign shall be hung from 2 chains made of non-corrosive metal extending from the
underside of the tube into the top of the sign. The maximum length of the chains
shall be 4”. The chains shall be anchored to the sign 2.5” — 3.5” from the sides of the
sign, and the chain furthest from the building face shall be anchored a max. of 4”
from the end of the tube.

10. No accent lighting shall be allowed for the hanging signs.

11. All fasteners shall be concealed / painted to match adjacent surfaces.

195 Carmel - Sign Program -4 ~
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Rob Smith

Planning Department
City of Pacifica

1800 Francisco Boulevard
Pacifica, California 94044

Subject: 195 Carmel Avenue - Parking Exemption Request

Dear Rob,

Per your request, please find below our request for a parking exception for 2 parking spots for the
195 Carmel Avenue project. We believe a parking exception for 2 parking spots is practical for the
following reasons:

1.

The required number of parking spaces cannot reasonably be provided without impacting
the project’s commercial viability. Reducing the commercial space below the 1,300 sf of
leasable area severely limits the types of businesses this development will be able to
attract. At 1,300 sf the space will be able to attract a variety of different potential
businesses. The larger commercial space will attract a larger number of new businesses
and/or will help retain existing businesses. Existing businesses cannot grow without
expanding to larger spaces or to a more prominent location, such as this new development
that has excellent freeway access to on- and off-ramps. We've received several inquiries
from existing Pacifica businesses who would like to lease this larger space.

The parking exception will serve to help promote specific goals of the Economic
Development Division and City Council, such as attracting new business, retaining existing
businesses, and providing opportunities for existing businesses grow, and fiscal
sustainability.

Unlike other commercial sites in the vicinity, this site does provide parking. There are 10
other businesses along Francisco within one block and 9 of them provide no off-street
parking (Sonny’s — which is a similar size site, provides 9 parking spots). It is important to
note that as the street is redeveloped each site will likely provide some parking, thereby
reducing the demand for street parking.

The parking exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare, adjacent properties,
or public improvements. Present and anticipated uses of the site and other sites in the
vicinity require a strict interpretation of the parking requirements in the Zoning code. The
parking exception would not interfere with the flow of traffic on the street. The parking
exception would not create an unsafe condition.

There is a good amount of public parking available nearby. There is an existing public

parking lot within 500 feet of the site that has approximately 32 parking stalls at Francisco
and Salada. City hall is technically a public lot.

ATTACHMENT F



6. The proposed off-street parking is as nearly in compliance with the Zoning requirements
as is reasonably possible. The development provides 82% of its required parking stalls (9
out of 11 stalls).

7. The site is adjacent to public transit. There are two bus stops within 500 feet of the site, 2
more bus stops within 800 feet of the site, and 2 more bus stops within ¥4 mile of the site
(6 bus stops total).

8. The site is adjacent to many services. The site is within a 1.4 mile of several restaurants and
cafes, the civic center, grocery store, delis, a bank, bars, veterinary services, and fitness
studios. The site is within 1,000 feet of the beach and within a half mile of Mori Point.

9. lunderstand that El Toro Loco will be moving down the street to Sonny’s location. They
are an eat-in restaurant which requires people to park on the street for a significant
amount of time (more than 20 minutes). Sonny’s is not currently occupied so the area will
be essentially utilizing 9 additional stalls that it current is.

10. The previous development at the site was a single family home with no garage, so the
occupants had to park on the street. Essentially, removing that development has reduced
the number of cars parking on the street by 2 cars, and so in a way the proposed
development has no net impact on the existing off-street parking.

11. There is regulated short term parking on the west side of Francisco (20 minute green zone)
and unregulated parking on the east side of Francisco. Residential tenants would not
necessarily be utilizing the short term parking on the west side since it is limited to 20
minutes.

12. The project is formalizing parking along the Carmel frontage by constructing new curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.

13. The mixed-use of the development creates different peak hours between the residential
and commercial, and so it is unlikely that each use requires maximum parking at the same
time.

Please contact me with any questions or comments.

Thanks,

Mike O'Connell, P.E.



650.303.0495
rike@roundhouseindustries.com
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Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: September 19, 2016 FILE: CDP-369-16
PSD-810-16

ITEM: 1 UP-74-16
PE-167-16
$-120-16

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Pacifica Tribune on September 7,
2016, and mailed to 43 surrounding property owners and occupants.

APPLICANT & Michael O’Connell CO-OWNER: Consult Design Build, Inc.
CO-OWNER: 900 Rosita Rd. 648 Navarre Dr.
Pacifica, CA 94044 Pacifica, CA 94044

PROJECT LOCATION: 195 Carmel Avenue (APN 016-022-120).
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mixed use development of 1,767 sq. ft. of commercial floor space at
first floor and three residential units (two units of two bedrooms and one studio unit) within

two buildings.

SITE DESIGNATIONS: General Plan: Commercial
Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) /CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 32 Categorical Exemption, Section 15332.
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve as conditioned.

PREPARED BY: Robert Smith, Assistant Planner
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Planning Commission Staff Report

Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit PSD-810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16;Parking
Exception PE-167-16; and, Sign Permit S-120-16.

195 Carmel Ave.

September 19, 2016

Page 2

PROJECT SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATION, AND FINDINGS

ZONING STANDARDS CONFORMANCE:

Major Standards Required Existing Proposed
Building 5,000 sq. ft. min 6,643sqg. ft.  No change
Site (sq. ft.)
Lot Width 50 70 No change
Building Height 35’-0” max N/A 33’-7”
Landscaping 10% min N/A 11%
Setbacks
Front none N/A 18’-0",;
Side none N/A 5'-0”,
Rear none N/A 20'-07,
Parking 11 spaces N/A 9 spaces

1 At the shortest point.
2 When viewing the property from Francisco Boulevard.

PROJECT SUMMARY

1. Project Description

The proposed project consists of two buildings, the first fronting Francisco Boulevard as a two-story
building with a small three-story element containing commercial floor space at first floor of 1,331
Square feet (sq. ft.) and two residential units of two bedrooms each at second and third floor. The
building to the rear contains a first floor of 436 sq. ft. commercial floor space with a 468 sq. ft. studio
residential unit above. The existing site is currently a vacant lot. Substantially different in size and layout
the proposed building towards the rear will be subordinate to the main building on Francisco Boulevard.
Design will be driven by the commercial frontage on Francisco Boulevard and City parking requirements.

Parking is provided in the rear of the main building (8 off-street spaces) accessed by a driveway from
Carmel Avenue. The driveway is adjacent to a single-family dwelling at 185 Carmel Avenue. The scheme
also proposes one off-street parking space from Francisco Boulevard which would result in a loss of a
green zone, time restricted, on-street parking space.

Project Site

The project site is currently a vacant corner infill lot, formerly the site of a single residential dwelling,
demolished a number of years ago. The site has an unusual layout with a small rectangular section to
the rear adjacent with the property fronting 185 Carmel Avenue. This flat site has little vegetation
except for some invasive plants, with a heritage tree to the rear of the lot, requested to be removed as
part of this application, with three new trees proposed along the north elevation.
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Project Architecture

Variation in elevation planes, the use of stucco, timber siding, pitched roofs, dormer windows, modern
doors and windows, and the introduction of a tower element add to the overall aesthetic and design
quality. The modern style and design of the proposed project will be consistent with the variety of
existing buildings in the neighborhood.

The ground-floor commercial portion of the main building will create an active frontage on Francisco
Boulevard by incorporating substantial glazing (i.e. windows), and two access points to allow interior
flexibility. Landscaping along Francisco Boulevard, although restricted to a small area, will add visual
interest to the building and create a more visitor friendly appearance.

The second-story residential portion of the main building will feature a modern open interior floor plan
with windows carefully placed to maximize natural light and airflow on each level as well as capturing
hillside and some ocean views. The southerly unit will include a small third story within the tower
element that will serve as a family room. Both residential units in the main building will include external
terraces, which allow additional outdoor private space.

The building to the rear will replicate many of the same architectural themes and details found in the
main building, but on a smaller scale. The building is proposed to have a single ground-floor commetrcial
space and a second-story studio residential space. As discussed in greater detail later in this report, staff
does not support construction of a residential unit atop the proposed building at the rear of the site.

Neighborhood Context

The adjoining property at 185 Carmel Avenue exists on a small lot with a significantly reduced setback to
the rear. No floorplans are available for this property, however a large section of glazing exists at first
floor at the rear. This property was designated a Historic Landmark in 1985. An application for minor
modifications to the front porch was made for the property in 1989. The submitted drawings show the
limited nature of the rear setback at this site but does not address how this lot arrangement came
about.

The PMC requires Historic Preservation Permits when historic landmarks are demolished, altered or
relocated. The proposal will not make any physical alterations to the adjoining historic landmark and
therefore, no provisions exist to require a Historic Preservation Permit for this project. Moreover, the
high-quality architectural design of the proposed project will not adversely affect the neighborhood
context in which the historic landmark at 185 Carmel Avenue is experienced.

The proposed project design incorporates numerous elements of the City of Pacifica’s adopted Design
Guidelines, which will complement, enhance, and reinforce many of the positive architectural
characteristics of the neighborhood while raising the standard and quality of the architecture. The West
Sharp Park neighborhood is a mixture of single-family and multiple-family residential buildings as well
limited commercial development with a wide variety designs, sizes and scale. Buildings vary in height
from one- to three-stories, lot widths range from 25 to 75 feet, with the typical lot depth is 90 feet.
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The typical neighborhood streetscape color palette is composed of mostly lighter shades of color
including pastel yellow, white, blue, green, tan, and grey. Exterior materials include painted stucco,
painted wood siding, painted fiber cement siding and some painted vertical groove plywood. Flat roofs
are common on multiple-family dwellings. Most buildings, both single-family and multiple-family, have
garage doors at first floor at the base of the building as the most dominant architectural feature on the
lower part of these structures.

The proposed project includes the following positive architectural elements from the surrounding
neighborhood:

. Abundant large sized windows and doors;

J Balconies with open, usable space;

. Pitched roofs with dormer windows;

. Stucco walls;

. Low concrete walls;

. Appropriately sized commercial and residential windows;
o Front entry canopies defining entrances;

o Native drought resistant landscaping

The proposed project avoids the following negative architectural elements from the surrounding
neighborhood:

o Poor design and use of nondurable lower quality construction materials and techniques
unsuitable for this coastal location;

. Garage doors and driveways dominating the front elevation and minimizing landscaping in the
streetscape area; and

. Lack of architectural detail and interest.

Site Specific Design & Construction Details

The front entries are defined by entrance canopies and doors. The parking will be located at the rear of
the main building, accessed from Carmel Avenue to provide the following benefits:

o Fewer curb cuts increases pedestrian enjoyment of the public right-of-way.
o Preserves the most visible front elevation for landscaping and greater street appeal of more
attractive architecture and landscaping.

Signage
The Applicant has submitted a Master Sign Program, as required by PMC Sec 9-4.2907, because the site

will contain a multi-unit development. The Master Sign Program {Attachment D) conforms with the PMC
Sign requirements and is therefore acceptable with a condition securing its implementation.
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Parking

The applicant has proposed to locate all but one of the parking spaces to the rear of the main building,
screened from Francisco Boulevard, which will reduce the visual impact of vehicles at the site. The
arrangement of parking spaces, landscape areas and permeable paving will offer variation in site
treatments. Four of the nine proposed parking spaces will be located under cover of the main building at
first floor to further screen the parking and to locate it closer to the residential units, thus making it
more convenient for residents. The four remaining spaces behind the main building will be in an open
parking area.

The ninth parking space is proposed in a dedicated parking stall adjacent to the main building. The
space would be accessed from a dedicated driveway from Francisco Boulevard. The space would not be
screened from view from Francisco Boulevard, and would create a potentially hazardous pedestrian
condition by creating the only vehicular driveway along the entire block. Staff discusses this project
element in greater detail, below.

The rear parking area meets a number of PMC requirements and is largely appropriate. The Pacifica
Municipal Code requires the parking back-up space to be a minimum of 25 feet. The proposed back-up
would be 25’-5”in conformance with the zoning standards. The proposed commercial floorspace
requires six (6) off-street parking spaces, with five (5) off-street parking spaces required for the
residential units {((11 total required spaces). The applicant has proposed nine total parking spaces
including one accessible parking space and one compact parking space. The result is a deficiency of two
parking spaces from zoning standards, which requires approval of a parking exception.

The off-street parking space accessed from Francisco Boulevard represents an inappropriate location for
an off-street parking space on the basis it would reduce space for on-street parking; interrupt the
pedestrian sidewalk; and create an unusual, hazardous space to enter and egress from. The removal of
this space would result in an increase in the number of off-street spaces to be considered for a Parking
Exception. Amending the proposed scheme by condition to remove the off-street parking space on
Francisco Boulevard will improve the visual appearance of the building, remove a hazardous situation
and create an opportunity to plant a greater portion of the site with landscaping.

The applicant has requested approval of Parking Exception PE-167-16 to allow a reduction of two
required off-street parking spaces. The applicant contends additional parking spaces provided on-site
would compromise the first floor commercial space; that sufficient on-street parking in the immediate
and surrounding area is available; and, that the uses have complimentary (opposite) peak hour parking
demand.

If the Commission approves the project with a condition to eliminate the dwelling unit atop the rear
commercial building, as well as a condition to eliminate the parking space along Francisco Boulevard,
the number of spaces included in the applicant’s request for relief under the parking exception would
remain at two spaces. This results from a reduction in parking demand by one parking space
(attributable to the parking demand for a studio residential unit), with a corresponding reduction in
parking supply of one space (attributable to the space along Francisco Boulevard).
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Landscaping

Landscaping is integrated throughout the design, slightly exceeding the minimum required and
incorporating drought resistant native California coastal species. Areas not landscaped on the ground
level will use permeable pavers to allow stormwater, rain and irrigation water to permeate the ground.
If the Commission approves the project with a condition to eliminate the parking space proposed along
Francisco Boulevard, then on-site landscaping would increase to approximately 14 percent from 11
percent.

2. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Uses

Single-family residences in the R-1/CZ zoning districts exist to the west, commercial uses to the north
and south, and the Coast Highway to the east, beyond Francisco Boulevard. The majority of properties
within this area are one- and two-story structures. Francisco Boulevard supports a number of
commercial and public buildings.

General Plan land use designation is Commercial which allows a range of retail and service uses as well
as residential development when the dwelling units are located above the commercial uses. The
intensity of residential development is regulated with a minimum lot area requirement of 2,000 square
feet (sg. ft.) per unit. Based on the site’s 6,643 sq. ft lot area, it may contain no more than three
residential units.

The C-1 zone allows a variety of retail and service uses as well as development of residential dwellings
with a Use Permit, provided the units are entirely above the first floor commercial use and the site has
at least 2000 sq. ft. of lot area per dwelling unit. In the Coastal Zone, the only permitted uses within the
C-1 zoning district are visitor serving uses. All non-visitor serving uses require approval of a Use Permit.
A Use Permit is also required for development abutting a residential district.

3. Municipal Code

Coastal Development Permit: Planning Commission approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is
required. The project does not qualify as a category of excluded development. Planning Commission
must make two findings [PMC Sec. 9-4.4304(k)]:

i. The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified Local Coastal Program;
and

ii. Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development between the nearest
public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with the public recreation
policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

Site Development Permit: Pursuant to Section 9-4.3204, a Site Development Permit cannot be issued if
the Commission makes any of the following findings, briefly summarized:
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i. Potential traffic hazards

ii. Parking accessibility problems

iii. Insufficient landscape areas

iv. Restricted light and air on the property or other surrounding properties
v. Creation of a substantial detriment to an adjacent residential district

vi. Excessive damage to the natural environment

vii. Insufficient site and structural design variety

Use Permit: The Planning Commission shall grant approval of a Use Permit to allow residential use above
commercial use and to allow construction abutting an R District only when all of the following findings
are made:

i That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or building applied for will not,
under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare
of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City;

ii. That the use or building applied for is consistent with the applicable provisions of the General
Plan and other applicable laws of the City and, where applicable, the Local Coastal Plan; and

iii. Where applicable, that the use or building applied for is consistent with the City’s adopted
Design Guidelines.

Parking Exception: In the event of practical difficulties and unusual hardship, the Commission may grant
exceptions to the provisions of Article 28 ‘Off-Street Parking and Loading.” The findings of the
Commission need include only that the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the off-street
parking facilities as proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements set forth in this article
as are reasonably possible.

Master Sign Program: Pursuant to PMC Section 9-4.2907, the “Planning Administrator, or designee, at
their discretion, may approve a master sign program if consistent with the provisions of this article.
However, master sign programs approved by the Commission may not be changed without prior
Commission approval.” The Planning Administrator (i.e. the Planning Director) has deferred approval of
the sign program to the Planning Commission in conjunction with its consideration of the overall
development. The Commission, in order to approve the master sign program, must only find that the
sign sizes, locations, and types are consistent with the sign standards in the PMC.

4. Required Findings

A. In order to approve the subject Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16, the Planning
Commission must make the two findings required by PMC Section 9-4.4304(k). The following
discussion supports the Commission’s findings in this regard.

i Required Finding: The proposed development is in conformity with the City’s certified
Local Coastal Program.

Discussion: The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use
Plan (LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The
proposed project in consistent with several of these policies, as discussed below.
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e Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right
of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization,
including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the
first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project will not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The
proposed project is located east of the shoreline, two blocks from the coast, and will not
affect the existing public promenade that provides coastal access; therefore, the project
will not impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 18: Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be
protected against any significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses
dependent on such resources shall be allowed within such areas. Development
in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks and
recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would
significantly degrade such areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance
of such habitat areas.

The project will not occur on or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat area.
The development site is a vacant lot surrounded by a substantially developed
subdivision, and has no value as habitat. Therefore, the project is consistent with this
LCP policy.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 23: New development, except as otherwise provided in
this policy, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in close proximity to,
existing developed areas able to accommodate it or, where such areas are not
able to accommodate it, in other areas with adequate public services and where
it will not have significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on
coastal resources. This section also references Visitor-serving facilities that
cannot feasibly be located in existing developed areas.

The new development proposed with this project is located within an existing
developed area. The surrounding neighborhood is a substantially developed
neighborhood with subdivided lots, most of which have already been developed with
commercial buildings and residential units. Therefore, development will not occur
outside of existing developed areas and this location is compatible for visitor serving
uses.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially developed
with commercial and residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial
evidence exists to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.
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Required Finding: Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development
between the nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity
with the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

Discussion: The project site is not located between the nearest public road (Beach
Boulevard) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding does
not apply in this case.

B. In order to approve the subject Site Development Permit PSD-810-16-, the Planning Commission
must not make any of the nine findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3.204(a):

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will
create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into
account the proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the
neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project will mostly provide upgrades and modifications to the
existing roadway and pedestrian facilities on both Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard. However the off-street parking arrangement on Francisco Boulevard would
not improve existing traffic patterns for vehicles and pedestrians around the site
because it would create a hazardous and inconvenient vehicular and pedestrian traffic
pattern. The positon of the off-street parking space on the main elevation of Francisco
Boulevard between buildings would restrict sight lines, cause vehicles to cross the
sidewalk from a busy road and through existing parked cars, will create conflict between
pedestrians and vehicles. By conditioning the removal of this parking space along
Francisco Boulevard, the remainder of the project would not create a hazardous or
inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian pattern.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue will not create a
hazardous or inconvenient condition related to accessing off-street parking areas. The
proposed 12-foot-wide driveway on Carmel Avenue is located more than 70 feet from
the corner (intersection with Francisco Boulevard), more than the 10 feet required by
PMC Sec. 9-4.2813(h). The open nature of the rear of the site and the limited height of
the retaining wall and fence will allow adequate visibility for drivers operating vehicles
entering and exiting the site to view pedestrians in the vicinity of the driveway.

However, the proposed driveway accessing off-street parking on Francisco Boulevard
would present a hazardous and inconvenient condition to adjacent and surrounding
uses. The positon of the off-street parking space on the main elevation of Francisco
Boulevard between buildings would restrict sight lines, cause vehicles to cross the
sidewalk from a busy road and through existing parked cars, and will create conflict
between pedestrians and vehicles. By conditioning the removal of this parking space
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along Francisco Boulevard, the remainder of the project would not create a hazardous
or inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the
purposes of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or
screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas to
provide access from buildings to open areas.

Discussion: The proposed landscaping (11 percent) exceeds the minimum amount of
landscaping required by the zoning regulations (10 percent). Additionally, if the
Planning Commission requires removal of the off-street parking space along Francisco
Boulevard, the proportion of the site planted with landscaping will increase further.
Proposed throughout the site are native coastal drought resistant plants to complement
the architectural style. The landscaping areas will separate and soften the building from
the street and adjoining building sites.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in
the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: Based on the unusual arrangement of the project site, developmént within
the rear portion of the lot is very closely adjacent to the existing single-family home at
185 Carmel Avenue. The existing reduced setback at 185 Carmel Avenue means that any
development on the subject site must take account of the special site circumstances and
respond to the need for light and air at this property. The proposed setbacks at the rear
property would be 3 feet from 185 Carmel Avenue. The buik and mass of the proposed
two-story building in this location, adjacent to the property line, would mean habitable
rooms in the rear of this property would be compromised in terms of reduced levels of
light and air. The applicant has proposed an alternative option to set back the upper
floor of this building to account for the introduction of additional bulk at the
neighboring rear elevation. The alternative setback option is limited to 3 feet however
and would only produce minimal additional benefit. In total, the distance to the existing
rear building would be 12 feet.

The proposal as presented in both options is therefore likely to cause harm and staff
recommends that the Planning Commission amend the site design by condition to
eliminate the second floor of the rear building. Although the existing building at 185
Carmel Avenue is a nonconforming structure, it represents an existing condition which
both the General Plan and Zoning Code calls on applicants to consider in site design.
Removing the second floor by condition of approval would allow the Planning
Commission to make this required finding.

On the remaining elevations, setbacks of 11 feet and 28’-6” are proposed from the
interior side property lines to the building — the sides of the site closest to adjacent
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vi.

vii.

viii.

buildings — will provide adequate building separation so as not to unreasonably restrict
or cut out light and air on the property and along other properties adjoining the site.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure, as
shown on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character or
value of an adjacent R-District area.

Discussion: No existing commercial structures are currently present on the site.

The removal of the proposed second story on the rear building would result in a project
that does not impair the adjacent property at 185 Carmel Avenue.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of the
site, except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of Title
10 of this Code.

Discussion: The project site includes an existing heritage tree which will be removed and
replaced with three native trees in an organized landscaping arrangement. On the basis
that the Heritage Tree would be removed, the Applicant did not submit a Arboricultural
Assessment. Therefore, no evidence has been submitted to evaluate the health of the
heritage tree to establish its current condition or the opportunity to develop around it.
It is unlikely that retention would be feasible given the proposed rear building position
in relation to tree roots and dripline. A cumulative increase of two trees will benefit the
site and largely mitigate the heritage tree removal. Shrubs, creeks, rocks, or prominent
natural slopes do not occur on the site.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and
grounds to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The proposed project will incorporate variety in the detail of elevational
treatments, type of materials, and roof lines while maintaining a cohesive style that will
be compatible with surrounding development in the Sharp Park neighborhood. The
combination of high-quality architectural elements will result in a structure that is not
monotonous in appearance.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion:
The City has adopted Design Guidelines which are intended to accomplish the following
purposes:
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e Ensure at least a minimum standard of design through the application of
consistent policies.

e Encourage new construction which exceeds minimum standards and discourage
construction which falls short of those standards.

e Provide a framework for review and evaluation of design proposals.

¢ Implement applicable General Plan and Local Coastal Plan goals and policies.

e Expedite and facilitate the planning permit process.

e Provide direction for design and redesign of projects.

The Design Guidelines are advisory in nature and, unlike zoning, do not contain explicit
standards for determining strict compliance. Rather, the guidelines address significant
elements of project design that, when balanced overall, result in the best possible site
layout and building architecture for a project. An applicant may propose a project
which complies with some but not all guidelines and the Planning Commission may still
find the project consistent with the Design Guidelines. It is up to the Commission’s
discretion to determine the appropriate balance and relative priority of the guidelines
for a particular project when considering whether a project has achieved Design
Guidelines consistency.

The Design Guidelines require safety to be considered when siting buildings, and
building placement “should take into account potential impacts on adjacent property”
(Design Guidelines, § 1.A.2). The rear building is proposed to be located with just a 3
foot setback from the adjacent residential property, with 9’-9” distance between the
buildings at first floor. The applicant has proposed to reduce the impact of the building
to the rear by stepping back the second floor, however the degree of step-back and
remaining mass at second floor level would not be reduced sufficiently to limit the harm
to the single family dwelling. Therefore, the project is inconsistent with the Design
Guidelines in that the placement of the rear building so close to the property lines
creates negative impacts on the adjacent residences, causing welfare and safety
concerns. The proposed building is inconsistent with the Design Guidelines.

Approval of a condition to remove the 2™ story of the rear building would overcome the
concern related to Design Guidelines. A condition is included to that effect as part of the
resolution.

Staff contends the proposed improvements at the site, subject to conditions, are
consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines. Major areas of project consistency
with the Design Guidelines include the following:

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General Plan,
Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.

Discussion: The proposed project, as conditioned, will be consistent with the General
Plan, Local Coastal Plan, and Zoning Regulations, as described in more detail in the
preceding staff report.
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C. In order to approve the subject Use Permit (UP-74-16), the Planning Commission must make the
following three findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3303(a). The following discussion supports
the Commission’s findings in this regard.

i Required Finding: That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or building
applied for will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, and welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the
general welfare of the City.

Discussion: The existing reduced setback at 185 Carmel Avenue means that any
development on the application site must take account of the special site circumstances and
respond to the need for light and air at this property. The proposed setbacks at the rear
building would be 3 feet from 185 Carmel Avenue. The bulk, mass and location of the
proposed building at this property line would mean habitable rooms in the rear of this
property, including a large glazed window at first floor, would be impacted in terms of light
and air. The proposed alternative design provided by the applicant (option 2) would set back
the upper floor of this building to account for the introduction of additional bulk at the
neighboring rear elevation. The setback is limited however and would only produce an
additional 3 feet setback at second floor. In total, the distance between the rear of 185
Carmel Avenue and side of the rear building would be 9 feet at first floor, 12 feet at second
floor with a pitched roof above raising to 23’ 2” at the hip of the roof.

The proposed impact from the proposed driveway on Francisco due to its location, the need
for vehicles to traverse the sidewalk and the limited sightlines created by its position will
impact the health, safety, and welfare of pedestrians using the sidewaik.

Residential use in the main building is an appropriate form of development in this location.
The residential building along Francisco Boulevard is adequately setback from the property
lines. The provided parking which includes the parking exception for 2 spaces and the
removal of the Francisco parking space, will not generate adverse impacts to health, safety,
and welfare of surrounding residents or this part of the City.

In staff’s opinion, with elimination by condition of the second story of the rear building and
of the Francisco Boulevard parking stall, the remainder of the project will not be detrimental
to public health, safety, and welfare of those persons residing or working in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.

A condition of approval is included in the Resolution that would remove the second floor
element of the proposed rear building, to ensure the proposat will meet the requirements of
the above finding. Removing the second story would preserve the light and air to 185
Carmel Avenue.

A condition of approval is included in the Resolution that would remove the second floor
element of the proposed rear building, to ensure the proposal will meet the requirements of
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the above finding. Removing the second story would preserve the light and air to 185
Carmel Avenue.

Required Finding: That the use or building applied for is consistent with the applicable
provisions of the General Plan and other applicable laws of the City and, where applicable,
the local Coastal Plan.

Discussion: The proposed project as conditioned would be consistent with the applicable
policies of the General Plan, applicable laws of the City and the Local Coastal Plan. The
removal by condition of the second story of the rear proposed building will ensure
compliance with the applicable City policies by protecting the impact of development to
surrounding residential districts

A. Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

i. The proposed project will bring and existing vacant lot back into productive use. The
quality of design and function of the proposed development will upgrade the existing
neighborhood. Having active uses in this location will ensure the maintenance of the
neighborhood to the overall benefit of the area and this section of the City.

The project would intensify the existing development and use on the site to the
detriment of the surrounding area. Specifically, the impact of the rear building due to
its mass, bulk and location adjacent to a single family dwelling at 185 Carmel Avenue
would negatively impact the existing structure by creating an overbearing building in
close proximity to a residential use. The applicant sought to address this relationship
with an alternative option, providing 5 feet setback at second floor level, however, the
proposed rear building line would retain a negative impact to the adjacent property.
The limited setbacks will create a large mass and bulk with a very narrow separation at a
sensitive location. Thus, the introduction of the rear building and proximity of the
building to the adjacent residence, will cause safety and welfare impacts in terms of the
loss of light and air that do not presently exist, and therefore the project does not
upgrade the neighborhood.

A condition of approval is included in the Resolution that would remove the second
floor element of the proposed rear building, to ensure the proposal will meet the
requirements of the above finding. Removing the second story would preserve the light
and air to 185 Carmel Avenue.

. Required Finding: Where applicable, that the use or building applied for is consistent with

the City’s adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project, as conditioned, will be consistent with the City of
Pacifica’s adopted Design Guidelines, as described in more detail in the Site Development
discussion (Section B viii) above.
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Site Planning

1. Site Improvements. Locate site improvements such as buildings, parking areas, and
walkways to take advantage of desirable site features. For example, existing healthy
trees and distinctive berms or rock outcroppings should be incorporated into site
design. Buildings should be oriented to capitalize on views of hills and ocean.

Discussion: The proposed project has been designed and situated to maximize the view
of the hills and coastal area. The proposed project includes numerous and large
windows to maximize natural light and capture views. In addition, the project includes
roof decks, to allow additional outdoor private space with views of the ocean.

2. Lighting. Exterior lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building design as
well as provide for safety and security. Lighting which creates glare for occupants or
neighbors should not be used. In general, large areas should be illuminated with a
few low shielded fixtures. Tall fixtures which illuminate large areas should be
avoided.

Discussion: Applicant has not proposed centralized, tall light fixtures. Exterior lighting at
the project site shall be down-facing and will not adversely affect adjacent properties.

Building Design

3. Scale. An important aspect of design compatibility is scale. Scale is the measure of
the relationship of the relative overall size of one structure with one or more other
structures. Scale is also used to refer to a group of buildings, a neighborhood, or an
entire city. A development can be “out of scale” with its surroundings due to its
relative height, bulk, mass, or density.

A structure which is out of scale with its site and neighborhood threatens the
integrity of the overall streetscape, and residential projects, particularly single-
family dwellings, which are much larger than neighboring structures are therefore
discouraged. The City’s height limitation is a maximum only, and the maximum
height may often be inappropriate when considered in the context of surrounding
development and topography. The “carrying capacity” of a given site is also an
important factor in determining appropriate scale and lot coverage. As with the
height limitation, the City’s lot coverage limitation is a maximum only.

Discussion: Setting aside the impact on the residential property at 185 Carmel, in
terms of building design alone, the project will be consistent with the scale of
nearby developments. The height and scale of the project, while large, will remain in
character with many other structures in the project area.
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D.

4. Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design quality. In
areas with either historic or architecturally significant structures, the use of similar
exterior construction materials should be used in new construction in order to
maintain neighborhood character. Consistency and congruity of materials and
design elements on individual structures is also important.

Discussion: The project includes a mix of materials consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood. Exterior materials include painted stucco, painted wood siding, metal
railings and conceal trash storage.

5. Consistency. There should be architectural consistency among all building
elevations. All elevations need not be identical, but a sense of overall design
continuity must occur. Window treatment and trim, for example, should be carried
out around the entire building, not just on the most visible sites.

Discussion: The proposed project architectural style and design is consistent with
the surrounding neighborhood, including the proposed building materials to be
used. The architectural style and design features will be carried through on all
proposed building elevations. The ground level is landscaped with site appropriate
native coastal plants which complement the architectural style. The use of
horizontal and vertical building components such as balconies, windows, front
canopies all serve to add visual interest and texture. The combination of smooth
stucco, siding windows, doors, balconies, railings, create an openness, lightness and
transparency to the project.

In order to approve the subject Parking Exception (PE-162-16), the Planning Commission must
make the following findings required by PMC Section 9-4.2824. Staff recommends conditions to
allow approval of the requested Parking Exception based on the following findings.

Required Finding: In the event of practical difficulties and unusual hardship, the Commission
may grant exceptions to the provisions of this article. Applications for exceptions shall be
filed with the Planning Administrator on a form provided by the City. No public hearing need
be held thereon, and the findings of the Commission need include only that the
establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the off-street parking facilities as
proposed are as nearly in compliance with the requirements set forth in this article as are
reasonably possible.

Discussion: Practical difficulties and unusual hardships apply to the project site that would
justify granting an exception to the parking standards. The subject property is of an unusual
rectangular shape, size, and topography compared other properties in the area. In
particular, it has an unusual rectangular notch at the rear of the property that presents
practical challenges in terms of the design of any project on the site. Available area to
increase the number of on-site spaces is limited, including in the additional notched corner
area of the property. While the corner notched portion of the property can be properly
constructed with a commercial structure, the additional parking demand created by such
construction cannot be adequately addressed immediately adjacent to the structure
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because of the confining nature and narrow dimensions of this portion of the property. The
introduction of additional parking spaces outside of the area immediately surrounding the
notched corner is likely to compromise the main commercia! floor space in the main
building to the detriment of the overall site design.

The applicant has attempted to address the parking demand by creating a parking space at
the front-right (northeast) corner of the site between the proposed building and the existing
commercial building to the north. The parking space in question would be accessed from
Francisco Boulevard which would create a poorly conceived driveway access and egress.
The parking space is closely arranged between the sheer faces of buildings on either side.
Recognizing the incompatible nature of this space a condition of approval seeks the removal
of this space from the proposed project. In combination with a condition to remove the
second floor of the rear building, the parking exception would remain for two {2) off-street
spaces.

The applicant has submitted evidence identifying the practical difficulty and hardship that
would justify the parking exception request. Justification has also been made to identify
further parking provision on surrounding streets and more broadly in parking lots in the
area. The Applicant: identifies that the complimentary nature of the uses would allow
operation with peak user times being at different points in the day between the proposed
uses.

Staff recommends the Planning Commission find that the provision of eight off-street
parking spaces for the project is adequate, and grant a parking exception for the additional
two parking spaces required by the zoning standards but which practical difficulties prevent
the applicant from providing. The exception is appropriate on the basis that the off-street
space on Francisco Boulevard is removed and the second-story of the rear building is
removed, by condition of approval, and the overall parking requirement remains at 10 off-
street parking spaces. The applicant has provided justification to identify why a parking
exception shall be considered which relates to the site’s position adjacent to existing
commercial properties on Francisco Boulevard, the availability of both restricted and
unrestricted parking on Francisco Boulevard, wider parking availability in the area, the likely
complimentary mix of uses in relation to availability of parking at different peak times and
general site benefits.

In order to approve the Sign Permit (S-120-16), the Planning Commission may approve a master
sign program if consistent with the provisions of PMC Section 9-4.2910. Staff recommends
conditions to allow approval of the requested Master Sign Program based on the following
assessment:

The applicant proposes to install several signs in conjunction with this project, as detailed on the
proposed drawings. These include wall signs on the south and east building elevations. Staff
supports the applicant’s signage proposal.

The project site has two street frontages, resulting in the introduction of both wall signs and
hanging signs. The total frontage along Carmel Avenue is 77 feet and along Francisco is 77 feet.
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The City’s sign code identifies a sign area limitation based on building frontage rather than
property line frontage (PMC Sec. 9-4.2907(f)). Staff has assigned the sign area of each proposed
sign to its appropriate frontage and is found to be in conformance with the sign permit
requirements.

Wall signs will be installed on the building elevations with two signs fronting Francisco
Boulevard, one fronting Carmel Avenue and one on the front of the proposed building to the
rear. Each sign will be constructed of wood with replaceable letters with the overall dimensions
to be 72” in width and 20” in height. Wall signs will be externally illuminated. There is one
proposed hanging sign on the Francisco elevation. The hanging sign will consist of 2°-0” tall by
2’-6” wide by 1’-8” from the building face, with no illumination.

The proposed master sign program applied for under the Sign Permit S-120-16 for a multi-unit
development is consistent with the provisions of Article 29 of Chapter 4 of Title 9 of the Pacifica
Municipal Code.

5. CEQA Recommendation

Staff analysis of the proposed project supports a Planning Commission finding that it qualifies for a
categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project qualifies as a
Class 32 exemption provided in Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines (In-Fill Development Projects).
Section 15332 states in part:

A.

Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the conditions
described in this section.

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and

regulations.

{b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Staff Analysis: The following analysis supports staff's recommendation of a categorical
exemption for the subject project:

a. Section 15332 requirement: The project is consistent with the applicable general plan
designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning
designation and regulations.
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The City’s 1980 General Plan designates the subject site as “commercial.” Applicant has
proposed a mixed commercial and residential use for the site which is consistent with
the commercial designation and which will include a) first floor commercial floor space;
and, b) upper floor residential units. The site has a zoning designation of C-1
(Neighborhood Commercial District), identifies a number of permitted commercial uses
and provides for residential development as a conditional use with density controlled by
a minimum lot area per dwelling unit of 2,000 square feet. The proposed development
meets development standards of the C-1 zone, including but not limited to lot size, lot
coverage, height, landscaping, setbacks, and parking. Setbacks and parking numbers are
arranged as directed by sections of the zoning regulations.

With respect to consistency with applicable General Plan policies, the following is a
summary of the policies with which the subject development will be consistent:

Circulation Element, Policy 14: Ensure adequate off-street parking in all development.

o The proposed development will not provide sufficient off-street parking spaces,
due to the restrictive nature of the site. The applicant is applying for a parking
exception for two parking spaces under Pacifica Municipal Code (PMC) which
establishes an opportunity for approving a reduction in required parking which
in this case is acceptable and therefore the project meets Policy 14 objectives.

Community Design Element, Policy 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

o} The existing vacant site is unappealing and does not meet the needs for the
City’s adopted Design Guidelines which calls for high-quality design of buildings
in the City. The building proposed with the subject project will include a mix of
materials and colors which will upgrade the appearance of the site and the
surrounding neighborhood.

Community Design Element, Policy 5: Require underground utilities in all new
development.

o} Utilities shall be installed underground from the nearest joint pole.

Staff concludes that the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

Section 15332 requirement: The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project

site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The subject site is located at the intersection of Carmel Avenue and Francisco
Boulevard. This site is within approximately 1500 feet due east of the western City
limits of the City of Pacifica, along the Pacific coastline. The land area of the project site
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is 0.15 acres (6,643 square feet), which is less than 5.0 acres (217,800 square feet).
Land uses surrounding the site include commercial uses to the north and south, single-
family residential home to the west and the Coast Highway 1 to the east. There are no
vacant, undeveloped sites surrounding the project site. Therefore, the proposed
development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

C. Section 15332 requirement: The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species.

The 6,643 square foot site was developed as a single family home, now removed, built
in the early 1900s. The site is currently vacant with along Carmel Avenue. The site is
currently unpaved with ground cover previous site occupation and grading in this urban
setting have resulted in a site which has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species.

D. Section 15332 requirement: Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

Traffic: The mix of uses proposed by the Applicant is not substantially different from
uses surrounding the site. The prior use of the site was as a single family dwelling,
although the General Plan and Zoning Code designate the site for Commercial
development.

Trip generation estimates are a common method relied upon by local agencies to
estimate expected traffic impacts from a project. Staff referenced the 9th Edition of the
Trip Generation Manual (TGM) published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers to
develop its estimates of project-related traffic impacts. The TGM provides a table of
various land uses and assigns an estimated number of trips generated during the PM
peak hour. Trip generation rates are estimated to be lower during other, non-peak
hours of the day.

Based on the TGM table of land uses provided, staff classified the proposed project as
any use provided for within the permitted uses of the C-1 Zoning District. Although the
permitted uses cover a broad range of uses, for retail uses generally the TGM identifies
trips per unit up to 6.82 for a variety store (Code 814), 6.21 for arts and craft store (Code
879) with other uses identified as having trip generation in the 3 to 5 trips per unit
range. Personal services such as office, tend to be below 5 trips per unit, with a walk-in
bank at 12.13 trips per unit (Code 912). The TGM would indicate a maximum use
generation of 12.13 (based on permitted uses) trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area.
In the case of the subject project with 1,900 square feet of floor area, the unadjusted
estimated trip generation rate is 23.05 trips during the PM peak hour. Since not all trips
begin for the sole purpose of visiting a single land use (as in this case with many other
surrounding commercial uses), the TGM allows a reduction of 60 percent from the
estimated trip generation rate for certain uses to account for “passby” trips. Passby
trips are those trips that were generated by another land use but resulted in a mid-trip
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stop at the land use being analyzed. The TGM allows the passby reduction for uses with
codes in the 800 and 900 series, and this may apply to the subject project. The adjusted
trip generation rate for the subject project would be 9.22 trips during the PM peak hour.

The residential uses on the site would generate 0.62 trip per unit and therefore three
PM peak hour trips are expected at the site.

Due to the vacant nature of the site, there are currently no trips associated with its use.
The former use would have generated some trips to the single-family detached housing
at a rate of 1 trip per unit. The expected trips during peak PM hour including both the
commercial and residential uses would be 11.08 (9.22 trips during PM peak hour for the
commercial uses and 1.86 for the residential element of the use).

The City does not have an adopted threshold of significance for trip generation from
development projects. San Mateo County’s Congestion Management Program (CMP)
relies upon a standard of 100 trips during the peak hour to determine whether a project
will create significant traffic impacts on its CMP road network. The overall number of
trips generated by the project during the PM peak hour — 11.08 trips — is approximately
89 percent below the threshold of significance.

Because both the incremental and overall trips generated during the PM peak hour for
this project are below the 100 trip threshold of significance, staff concludes the subject
project will result in less than significant impacts related to traffic.

Noise: Figure 5-14 in the “Existing Conditions and Key Issues” report (July 2010)
prepared as part of the City’s General Plan update process identifies the subject site as
being within an area experiencing 75 decibels (dB) of ambient noise during the daily
peak hour of traffic. The noise is attributable to its proximity to Coast Highway (SR-1).
The Noise Element of the 1980 General Plan identifies Coast Highway as the primary
source of surface noise in Pacifica, generating up to 75 dB of noise immediately adjacent
to the highway. The Noise Element regards noise levels above 60 dB as undesirable for
residential areas, a level that shall serve as the threshold for analysis of significant noise
impacts. The City does not have a noise ordinance or other adopted threshold of
significance for analysis of noise impacts.

There are two types of noise impacts that staff assessed for the subject project: on-site
uses and vehicle noise from arriving and departing customers and residents. The
intensity of noise depends greatly on the distance between the source and the receptor.
As with light intensity, sound intensity decreases exponentially as distance from the
source increases (inverse square law). For simple purposes of comparison, the intensity
of a noise at 90 feet from the source would be approximately .11 percent of the
intensity of the same noise at 3 feet setback in the proposed and 5 feet setback in the
alternative option 2 from the source. However, noise is generally quantified in decibels,
which relies on a logarithmic function to compare intensities. Rather than reflecting an
exponential reduction, every doubling of the distance from a noise source results in a
reduction of 6 dB in sound level. Using the same example as above, a noise with 75 dB



Planning Commission Staff Report
Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit PSD-810-16; Use Permit UP-74-16;Parking
Exception PE-167-16; and, Sign Permit S-120-16.

195 Carmel Ave.

September 19, 2016

Page 22

of intensity at a distance of 3 feet from the source would diminish to an intensity of
slightly more than 45 dB at a distance of 90 feet.

For purposes of this analysis, staff identified two potential noise receptors: residents at
185 Carmel Avenue to the west of the subject site; and residents in 190 Paloma Avenue
to the northwest. The adjacent site at 185 Carmel is separated by the proposed parking
lot on one side and a 3 feet setback to the rear boundary from the boundary line. 190
Paloma is slightly over 40 feet from the application site boundary. Staff considered
noise impacts based upon the 5 foot receptor distance only since the values above will
be lower.

Applicant will conduct a variety of potential uses at the subject site, with all uses being
internal to the building. External activity will be limited to car parking and the comings
and goings of residents and customers. Staff was unable to identify any other potential
sources of outdoor noise. The Planning Commission, with Condition No. 12, prohibited
amplified audio of any kind in any exterior portion of the site. Should any exterior
element of use be introduced to the site, this would require a Use Permit on the basis of
the existing Pacific Zoning Code regulations.

Operation of the subject site may result in a number of customer trips to and from the
site daily. These vehicles entering and exiting the site will generate noise. California
Department of Transportation Technical Advisory, Noise TAN 95-03 (September 22,
1995) provides a formula for calculating the noise emitted by automobiles. The formula
- 5.2 + 38.8Log10 (Speed, miles per hour) — is largely dependent on vehicle speed, and
yields sound intensity in decibels at 50 feet from the source. The speed limit is 25 miles
per hour on Francisco Boulevard and Carmel Avenue adjacent to the subject site. Based
on this speed, the maximum volume expected from automobiles traveling to the site is
59.44 decibels. A noise intensity of 59.44 decibels is less than the 60 dB threshold of
significance, and therefore, this noise impact is not significant for purposes of this
analysis. Furthermore, actual vehicle speeds in the vicinity of the subject site are
expected to be much lower, particularly on the Carmel Avenue side. As vehicles
approach the subject site, they will be traveling much slower than the posted speed
limit on Carmel Avenue, either to stop at the intersection or to turn into the subject site.
Reduced vehicle speeds will result in lower actual noise emissions from automobile
traffic visiting the site.

When assessing potential noise impacts from the subject project, staff also considered
whether any similar uses existed in the vicinity in order to determine if those uses were
currently generating significant noise impacts. Staff identified a number of uses on
Francisco Boulevard containing comparable land use. These mixed uses operate at
various times throughout the day with restaurant, retail and personal services
operating. Staff searched code enforcement records from August 2011 to present and
identified no code enforcement complaints of any sort had been filed, including noise
complaints.
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Because of the distance between noise receptors and the project site; the limitations on
noise sources established in Condition No. 12; and the low speed of traffic in the vicinity
of the project, the project will have less than significant impacts on noise.

Air Quality: The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, or BAAQMD, is the regional
body charged under state law with implementing California’s air quality standards.
BAAQMD has adopted thresholds of significance for determining whether air quality
impacts from development are considered significant for purposes of CEQA analysis.
These thresholds address the project construction phase as well as ongoing operation of
a project.

Under BAAQOMD’s 1999 CEQA Guidelines, BAAQMD considers air quality impacts from
the project construction phase less than significant if all of the control measures
indicated in Table 2 “Feasible Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM10” (as
appropriate, depending on the size of the project area) are implemented. When a
project involves demolition of a building constructed prior to 1980 (as is the case with
the subject project), BAAQMD also requires compliance with District Regulation 11, Rule
2: Hazardous Materials; Asbestos Demolition, Renovation and Manufacturing in order to
find air quality impacts less than significant. Staff has included Condition No. 10 to
require Applicant to implement the Table 2 control measures appropriate to a 6,643
square foot (0.15 acre) project site and to abide by the limitations of District Regulation
11, Rule 2. Therefore, demolition and construction phase impacts will be less than
significant.

BAAQMD’s CEQA Guidelines provide information for local jurisdictions seeking to screen
projects to determine whether additional analysis of air quality impacts is necessary.
Section 2.4 of the BAAQMD CEQA Guidelines indicates that “the District generally does
not recommend a detailed air quality analysis for projects generating less than 2,000
vehicle trips per day, unless warranted by the specific nature of the project or project
setting.” As indicated in the analysis of traffic impacts (above), the subject project has
an adjusted trip generation rate of 11.08 trips during the PM peak hour. Assuming all
hours of the day generated trips at the same rate as the PM peak hour, total daily trips
generated by the subject project would equal 266 trips, less than the 2,000 daily trips
threshold established by BAAQMD. Actual daily trips are expected to be much lower
than 266 trips, in particular during late evening and early morning hours. There is no
information in the record to suggest there are circumstances unique to the nature of the
project or the project setting that would justify additional analysis of air quality impacts.

Because of the project’s compliance with BAAQMD standards during demolition and
construction; and the project’s generation of less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day; the
project will have less than significant impacts on air quality.

Water Quality: The CEQA Initial Study Checklist prepared by the Governor’s Office of
Planning and Research identifies 10 areas of analysis for determining whether a project
may have significant environmental impacts related to hydrology and water quality.
Affirmative responses to these areas of analysis warrant further study and indicate the
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potential for a significant environmental impact to exist. The Initial Study Checklist
requires a determination of whether a project will:

i Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements.

The subject project is not a “regulated project” under Section C.3.b of the City of
Pacifica’s Municipal Regional Stormwater {MRS) Permit adopted on October 14,
2009, and revised on November 28, 2011. Low Impact Development (LID)
measure are therefore required to be implemented for these small projects.
The proposed landscaping and permeable paving at the site will ensure the site
meets the LID requirements and will not have a detrimental effect on water
quality standards.

The project is not a regulated project and therefore on the basis of the project size, it is
not likely to have a detrimental impact on water quality or violate any water quality
standards based on the project thresholds identifies in the latest MRP governing the
City’s stormwater discharges.

Because the project is an unregulated project and, it will have a less than significant
impact on water quality.

iil Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially
with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer
volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production
rate of preexisting nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted).

The project will not draw from groundwater supplies and will not interfere substantially
with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a
lowering of the local groundwater table level. The project will connect to the municipal
water supply operated by the North Coast County Water District; therefore, Applicant
has not proposed a well for this project. The absence of a well will prevent any impact
to groundwater supplies in the project area. Local water supplies to the surrounding
developed areas are not provided from groundwater supplies; rather, they are sourced
from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission Hetch Hetchy water supply system
which derives its water from runoff from the Sierra Nevada mountains.

Because the project site and surrounding developed areas source their water from non-
groundwater sources, the project will have less than a significant effect on groundwater
supplies and groundwater recharge.

iii. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner
which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.
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The surrounding area is already developed in a manner substantially similar to that
proposed in the project. The existing drainage pattern is established and will discharge
into the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) along Francisco Boulevard. The
project will not include the alteration of the course of a stream or river. Furthermore,
during the construction phase of the project, Applicant must comply with San Mateo
Countywide Water Pollution Prevention Program (SMCWPPP) Best Management
Practices (BMPs) to reduce off-site erosion or siltation.

Because the project involves redevelopment of an existing urbanized project site, and
because it will comply with SMCWPPP BMPs during construction, it will not result in
conditions which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.

iv. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area,
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or
substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which
would result in flooding on- or off-site.

The project area is previously developed in a manner similar to that proposed in the
project. The existing drainage pattern is established and will discharge into the
municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). The subject project is not a “regulated
project” under Section C.3.b of the City of Pacifica’s Municipal Regional Stormwater
(MRS) Permit adopted on October 14, 2009, and revised on November 28, 2011.
proposed LID measures incorporated into the scheme will ensure sufficient stormwater
control standards are achieved for this unregulated project.

Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s adopted LID measures, the project will
have less than significant impacts on surface runoff and flooding.

V. Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of
existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial
additional sources of polluted runoff.

The project will reduce the amount of runoff currently generated from the existing,
urbanized site. Existing landscaped area at the site equals 11 percent of site area.
landscaping will collect stormwater and prevent runoff. Furthermore, the subject
project incorporates LID measures to comply with the stormwater control standards.

Because of Applicant’s compliance with the City’s LID measures, including infiltration,
the project will have less than significant effects on existing or planned stormwater
drainage systems and will not provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff.

vi. Otherwise substantially degrade water quality.

Applicant’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit, including infiltration of stormwater,
will preserve and improve water quality. No other sources of pollution at the site will
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degrade water quality. Because of the project’s compliance with the City’s MRS permit,
the project will have a less than significant effect on water quality.

vii. Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a
federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood
hazard delineation map.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes flood zone maps for
the United States. The flood zone map for area number 06081C0038E (effective on
10/16/2012), which includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone X
includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year)
floodplain. The potential for flooding in a 500-year floodplain is five times less likely
than flooding in a 100-year flood plain.

viii. Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would
impede or redirect flood flows.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) establishes flood zone maps for
the United States. The flood zone map for area number 06081C0038E (effective on
10/16/2012), which includes the project site, indicates the area is within Zone X. Zone X
includes areas determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year)
floodplain. The potential for flooding in a 500-year floodplain is five times less likely
than flooding in a 100-year flood plain.

Because the project site is outside a 100-year flood hazard area, the project will have a
less than significant effect on impeding or redirecting flood flows.

ix. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death
involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

According to FEMA’s flood zone maps for the project area, it is within Zone X and
located outside the 0.2 percent annual chance (i.e. 500-year) floodplain. The County of
San Mateo Dam Failure Inundation Areas map does not identify any areas in Pacifica
that are at significant risk of flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

Because the project site is outside of the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain according
to FEMA flood zone maps, and the project area is outside of a dam failure inundation
area, the project will not expose people or structures to significant risk of loss, injury or
death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

X. Expose people or structures to inundation by seiche, tsunami, or
mudflow.

Seiches and tsunamis are phenomena resulting from severe wave action of large bodies
of water including lakes, bays, and the ocean. The project site is located at an elevation
of approximately 50 feet above mean sea level according to the site conditions
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engineering analysis. It is located approximately 1,500 feet away from the Pacific
Ocean. There are no other bodies of water in proximity to the project site. The project
site is not located within a tsunami inundation area as defined in the Tsunami
Inundation Map for Emergency Planning prepared by the California Emergency
Management Agency. The Seismic Safety and Safety Element of the General Plan, in the
Geotechnical Hazards exhibit, also does not identify the site as within a potential
tsunami hazard area.

The project site is not situated beneath surrounding areas of greater elevation. There
are no landforms from which the site may be subject to mudflow or landslides. The
Seismic Safety and Safety Element of the 1980 General Plan, in the Geotechnical
Hazards exhibit, does not identify the project site as lying in or near concentrations of
landslides or a large landslide area.

Because the project site is not located nearby inland bodies of water, is located 1,500
feet distant from the Pacific Ocean and outside identified tsunami hazard areas, and is
not within an area of known geotechnical hazard from landslides and mudflows, the
project will not expose people or structures to inundation by seiche, tsunami, or
mudflow.

Conclusion: As the analysis above demonstrates, approval of the subject project would
result in less than significant impacts related to traffic, noise, air quality, and water
quality.

Xi. Section 15332 requirement: The site can be adequately served by all
required utilities and public services.

As noted above, the subject site is substantially surrounded by urban land uses. The
existing building at the site is currently served by all required utilities and public
services, including but not limited to water, wastewater, electrical, gas, and
telecommunications utilities, as well as police, fire, and emergency medical services.
Furthermore, the site is adjacent to and receives access from two existing, developed
public rights-of-way — Carmel Avenue and Francisco Boulevard. The project will not
require construction of new streets or roads. Therefore, the site can be adequately
served by all required utilities and public services.

The subject proposal to introduce development on an existing vacant lot fits within the scope of
a Class 32 categorical exemption. Specifically, the project (1) is consistent with the Commercial
general plan designation and policies for the site, as well as with the CZ zoning designation and
C-1 zoning regulations; (2) will occur within the Pacifica City Limits on a site less than 5 acres
that is surrounded by high-density residential and commercial uses; (3) will occur on a
developed urban site with no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (4)
will not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and,
(5) has all required utilities available on-site or within the immediate vicinity of the site.
Therefore, the project fits within the scope of a Class 32 exemption.
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6. Staff Analysis

Overall, the project will result is a positive addition to this part of the City, creating compliant land uses
in a mix of development that will generate benefits to the City as a whole. With the implementation of
appropriate conditions the existing detrimental impact of the proposed rear building to the adjacent site
at 185 Carmel Avenue can be overcome by removal of the second story of the rear building. Further
conditions to remove a proposed inappropriate parking arrangement will remove safety concerns for
pedestrians and road users on Francisco Boulevard. Conditions to remove one off-street parking space
and the second story single residential studio element of the scheme will maintain the need for a
parking exception requirement for two spaces. In all other regards the project is acceptable.

Inclusive of the findings in the attached Resolution (Attachment B) and conditions of approval, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR APPROVAL AS CONDITONED:

Move that the Planning Commission finds the project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act; APPROVES Coastal Development Permit CDP-369-16; Site Development Permit PSD-810-16;
Use Permit UP-74-16; and Parking Exception PE-167-16, by adopting the attached resolution, including
conditions of approval in Attachment A; and, incorporates all maps and testimony into the record by
reference.

Attachments:
A. Lland Use and Zoning Exhibit
Draft Resolution
Site Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations, and Landscape Plan
Master Sign Program
Alternate Option 2 Rear Building
Parking Exemption
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